LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL

METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
8390 E. Crescent Parkway, Suite 300
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Phone: 303-779-5710
www.ledgerockcenterresidentialmd2.com

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING AND AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the LEDGE ROCK CENTER
RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 (the “District”) in the Town of Johnstown,
Larimer County, Colorado, will hold a special meeting at 10:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as
possible, on Monday, March 25, 2024, at CLA Broomfield, 370 Interlocken Boulevard, Suite 500,
Broomfield, Colorado, and via Microsoft Teams Videoconference as noted below, at which
meeting it is anticipated that the Board will make a final determination concerning the issuance of
general obligation indebtedness pursuant to authorizing resolutions and other documents necessary
in connection with the issuance of the Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 1
Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds Series 2024A and Subordinate Limited Tax General
Obligation Bonds Series 2024B, in the aggregate principal amount of up $15,250,000 (collectively,
the “Bonds”) and for the purpose of addressing those matters set out in the agenda below as the
same may be amended at the meeting, and for the purpose of conducting such other business as
may properly come before the Board. Notice of the meeting has been duly posted per §832-1-903
(1)-(2) and 24-6-402(2)(c), C.R.S and SB21-212. The meeting is open to the public.

Pursuant to the Supplemental Public Securities Act, at least one individual will be physically
present at the meeting location; members of the public may also join the meeting through the
teleconference information highlighted below.

DATE: March 25, 2024
TIME: 10:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as possible

LOCATION: CLA Broomfield, 370 Interlocken Boulevard, Suite 500, Broomfield CO and
Microsoft Teams Videoconference and Microsoft Teams Videoconference

You can attend the meeting in any of the following ways:

a. To attend via Microsoft Teams Videoconference:
https://teams.microsoft.com/I/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting. OWNKYzhjZGMtY2ZmMCOOMWESLWEONjYtZW
E3YMIMODM3NTUy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22

ACCESS: 4222468e-93ba-4ee3-ab9f-

6a247aa3ade0%22%2c%220i1d%22%3a%225b9f6fa2-e9dd-42cc-bfd8-
f7dd2ed196a6%22%7d

b. To attend via telephone, dial 720-547-5281 and enter the following
additional information:

Conference ID: 360 998 274#



Board of Directors Office Term Expires
Amy Carroll President May, 2027
John Schlup Secretary/ Treasurer May, 2027
Vice President, Asst.

Lucas Schlup Secretary/Asst. Treasurer May, 2027
) Vice President, Asst.

Michel Schiup Secretary/Asst. Treasurer May, 2025

James Shipton Vice President, Asst. May, 2025

Secretary/Asst. Treasurer

I.  ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

A. Call to order and approval of agenda.

B Present disclosures of potential conflicts of interest.

C. Confirm quorum, location of meeting and posting of meeting notices.
D Public Comment.

Members of the public may express their views to the Board on matters that affect
the District that are otherwise not on the agenda. Comments will be limited to three
(3) minutes per person.

E. Review and consider approval of minutes from the November 20, 2023, special
Board meeting and November 20, 2023 joint annual meeting (enclosure).

F. Ratify approval of First Amendment to Amended and Restated Service Plan for
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 1 (enclosure).

Il.  FINANCIAL MATTERS

A. Approve and/or ratify approval of payment of claims in the amount of $21,013.77
(enclosure).

B. Review and consider acceptance of December 31, 2023 Unaudited Financial
Statements (enclosure).

C. Consider approval of Application for Exemption from Audit for 2023 (enclosure).

1.  LEGAL MATTERS

A. Review and consider approval of Engineer’s Report and Certification No. 2 from
Ranger Engineering (enclosure).



VI.

VII.

VIII.

Consider approval and ratification of reimbursement resolutions related to Cost
Verification Reports of Ranger Engineering (enclosure).

Consider approval of Intergovernmental Agreement (Financing Public
Improvements) between Ledge Rock Residential Metropolitan District Nos. 1 and
No. 2 regarding the financing of Public Improvements (enclosure).

Consider approval of District No. 2 Resolution approving the issuance of General
Obligation Debt consisting of Senior and Subordinate Capital Pledge Agreements
(the “Pledge Agreements™) to be entered into by and among Ledge Rock Center
Residential Metropolitan District No. 1 and District No. 2 in connection with the
Issuance by Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 1 of Senior
Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds Series 2024A and Subordinate Limited Tax
General Obligation Bonds Series 2024B in the aggregate principal amount of up to
$15,250,000 (the “Bonds™), and requiring the imposition of ad valorem property
taxes pursuant to the terms of such Pledge Agreements; making determinations and
findings as to matters related to such transactions; authorizing incidental actions;
and repealing prior inconsistent actions (enclosure).

Consider approval of Execution, Issuance, and Delivery of Documents necessary
to support the transactions necessary for the issuance of the Bonds by District.

Consider approval and ratification of Engagement of Bond Consultants and
Financial Advisors as Necessary to Facilitate the Issuance of Bonds secured by
General Obligation Pledge of District (enclosure).

MANAGER MATTERS
DIRECTOR MATTERS
OTHER BUSINESS

EXECUTIVE SESSION, pursuant to Colorado Open Meeting Law §24-6-402(4) to
consult with or receive advice from attorney regarding specific legal items, if necessary.

CONTINUATION/ADJOURNMENT

Meetings will be scheduled as needed for 2024.
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ATTENDANCE

ADMINISTRATIVE

MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
NO. 2 (THE “DISTRICT”)
HELD
NOVEMBER 20, 2023

A special meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ledge Rock Center
Residential Metropolitan District No. 1 (referred to hereafter as the “Board”)
was convened on Monday, November 20, 2023, at 10:15 a.m. The meeting was
held via video conference. The meeting was open to the public.

Directors In Attendance Were:

Amy Carroll, President

John Schlup, Secretary/Treasurer

Lucas Schlup, Vice President/Asst. Secretary/Asst. Treasurer
James Shipton, Vice President/Asst. Secretary/Asst. Treasurer

Director Michel Schlup, Vice President/Asst. Secretary/Asst. Treasurer, was
absent and excused.

Also, In Attendance Were:

Lisa Johnson, Shauna D’Amato and Lindsay Ross; CliftonLarsonAllen LLP
(“CLA")

David S. O’Leary, Esq.; Spencer Fane LLP

Collin Koranda; Ranger Engineering LLC

Todd Johnson; Terra Forma Solutions, Inc.

Emily Murphy; McGeady Becher P.C.

Call to Order and Agenda: The meeting was called to order at 10:15 a.m.

MATTERS

Following discussion, upon a motion by Director Carroll, seconded by Director
J. Schlup and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved the agenda,
as amended, and excused the absence of Director Michel Schlup.

Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest: The Board discussed the
requirements of Colorado law to disclose any potential conflicts of interest or
potential breaches of fiduciary duty of the Board of Directors to the Secretary
of State. The members of the Board were requested to disclose any potential
conflicts of interest with regards to any matters scheduled for discussion at this
meeting and incorporated for the record those applicable disclosures made by
the Board members prior to this meeting in accordance with statute. It was
noted by Attorney O’Leary that disclosures of potential conflicts of interest
were filed with the Secretary of State for all directors, and no additional
conflicts were disclosed at the meeting.
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Quorum, Meeting Location_and Posting of Meeting Notice: Attorney
O’Leary confirmed a quorum. The meeting location and posting of meeting
notice were confirmed.

Public Comment: None.

May 2, 2023 Election and Vacancies on the Board: Ms. Johnson presented
the results of the May 2, 2023 election with the Board and discussed current
officers and directors on the Board of Directors.

Election of Officers: Following discussion, upon a motion by Director Carroll,
seconded by Director J. Schlup and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board
approved the following slate of officers:

President: Amy Carroll

Secretary/Treasurer: John Schlup

Vice President, Asst. Secretary/Asst. Treasurer: Lucas Schlup
Vice President, Asst. Secretary/Asst. Treasurer: Michel Schlup
Vice President, Asst. Secretary/Asst. Treasurer: James Shipton

Minutes of the November 14, 2022 Regular Board Meeting: Following
review and discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Carroll, seconded
by Director J. Schlup and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved
the Minutes of the November 14, 2022 regular meeting, as presented.

Resolution No. 2023-11-01 Regarding 2024 Annual Administrative
Matters: The Board reviewed the Resolution. Following review and
discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Carroll, seconded by Director
J. Schlup and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board adopted Resolution
No. 2023-11-01 Regarding 2024 Annual Administrative Matters, as presented.

FINANCIAL Payment of Claims in the amount of $21, 421.38: Following review, upon a

MATTERS motion duly made by Director Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup and,
upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved the Payment of Claims in
the amount of $21,421.38, as presented.

Cash Position Schedule as of September 30, 2023 Updated as of November
8, 2023: Ms. Ross reviewed the claims with the Board. Following discussion,
upon a motion duly made by Director Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup
and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board accepted the Cash Position
Schedule as of September 30, 2023 updated as of November 8, 2023, as
presented.

Page 2
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Public Hearing to Consider Amendment of the 2023 Budget and Resolution
to Amend the 2023 Budget, if necessary: The Board determined an
amendment to the 2023 Budget was not necessary.

Public Hearing on Proposed 2024 Budget and Resolution No. 2023-11-02
to Adopt the 2024 Budget and Appropriate Sums of Money and Set Mill
Levies: Upon a motion by Director Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup and,
upon vote, unanimously carried, the public hearing to consider the proposed
2024 Budget was opened at 10:25 a.m.

It was noted that Notice stating that the Board would consider adoption of the
2024 budget and the date, time and place of the public hearing was published
pursuant to statute. No written objections were received prior to the public
hearing.

Ms. Ross presented the 2024 Budget to the Board. No public comments were
received, and upon a motion by Director Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup
and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the public hearing was closed at 10:31
a.m.

Following review and discussion, upon a motion duly made by Director Carroll,
seconded by Director J. Schlup and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board
approved the 2024 Budget, as discussed, and adopted Resolution No. 2023-11-
02 to Adopt the 2024 Budget and Appropriate Sums of Money and Set Mill
Levies, subject to the receipt of final assessed valuations and adjustments for
legislative changes.

Statutory Requirements for an Audit and District Accountant to Prepare
Application for Exemption from Audit for 2023: Following discussion, upon
a motion duly made by Director Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup and,
upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board appointed the District Accountant
to prepare the Application for Exemption from Audit for 2023.

LEGAL Updates and Extensions to Developer Funding Agreement and any

MATTERS Updates to the District Promissory Notes: Attorney O’Leary discussed the
updates that may be needed to the Board. Following review, upon a motion duly
made by Director Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup and, upon vote,
unanimously carried, the Board approved the updates and extensions to the
Developer Funding Agreement and any updates to the District Promissory
Notes, as necessary.

Authorization to Amend the Amended and Restated Service Plan for the
District _and Related Amended and Restated Intergovernmental
Agreement with the Town of Johnstown: Attorney O’Leary presented to the
Board. Following review, upon a motion duly made by Director Carroll,

Page 3
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seconded by Director J. Schlup and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board
authorized to amend the Amended and Restated Service Plan for the District
and related Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement with the
Town of Johnstown, as discussed.

Public Hearing with Town of Johnstown for First Amendment to Current
Service Plan _on December 4, 2023: Attorney O’Leary presented the
amendment to the Board. The Board authorized the amendments to the service
plan and any actions needed to complete the amendments and participate in the
Town’s public hearing on December 4, 2023.

Annual Engagement of District Consultants Including Cost Verifier and
District Engineer for Capital Public Improvements Costs Constructed and
Installed on Behalf of the District: Attorney O’Leary presented the annual
engagement of District Consultants to the Board. Following review, upon a
motion duly made by Director Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup and,
upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board approved the annual engagement of
District Consultants including cost verifier and District Engineer for capital
public improvement costs constructed and installed on behalf of the District.

Cost_Certification Report through November 20, 2023 by Ranger
Engineering, LLC: There was no Cost Certification Report provided at this
time.

Reimbursement Resolutions Related to Cost Verification Report: This item
was not needed.

MANAGER CliftonLarsonAllen LLP Master Services Agreement and Statement(s) of

MATTERS Work for 2024: Following review and discussion, upon a motion duly made
by Director Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup and, upon vote,
unanimously carried, the Board approved the CliftonLarsonAllen LLP Master
Services Agreement and Statements of Work for 2024, as presented.

2024 Insurance Renewal: Following review, upon a motion duly made by
Director Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup and, upon vote, unanimously
carried, the Board approved the 2024 insurance renewal, as presented.

Resolution No. 2023-11-03 Determining Not to Provide Workers’
Compensation Insurance Coverage for Uncompensated Members of the
Board of Directors: Following review, upon a motion duly made by Director
Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup and, upon vote, unanimously carried,
the Board adopted Resolution No. 2023-11-03 Determining Not to Provide
Workers” Compensation Insurance Coverage for Uncompensated Members of
the Board of Directors, as presented.

Page 4
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Membership in the Special District Association for 2024: Following review,
upon a motion duly made by Director Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup
and, upon vote, unanimously carried, the Board authorized the District’s
membership renewal in the Special District Association for 2024.

OTHER BUSINESS None.

ADJOURNMENT There being no further business to come before the Board, upon a motion duly
made by Director Carroll, seconded by Director J. Schlup and, upon vote,
unanimously carried, the Board adjourned the meeting at 10:52 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

By

Secretary for the Meeting

Page 5
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ATTENDANCE

CALL TO ORDER

ANNUAL MEETING

MINUTES OF AN ANNUAL MEETING OF
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
NOS. 1 & 2 (THE “DISTRICTS”)
HELD
NOVEMBER 20, 2023

An annual meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ledge Rock Center
Residential Metropolitan District Nos. 1 & 2 (referred to hereafter as the
“Boards”) was convened on Monday, November 20, 2023, at 10:00 a.m. The
meeting was held via video conference. The meeting was open to the public.

Directors In Attendance Were:

Amy Carroll, President

John Schlup, Secretary/Treasurer

Lucas Schlup, Vice President/Asst. Secretary/Asst. Treasurer
James Shipton, Vice President/Asst. Secretary/Asst. Treasurer

Director Michel Schlup, Vice President/Asst. Secretary/Asst. Treasurer, was
absent and excused.

Also, In Attendance Were:

Lisa Johnson, Shauna D’Amato and Lindsay Ross; CliftonLarsonAllen LLP
(“CLA")

David S. O’Leary, Esq.; Spencer Fane LLP

Collin Koranda; Ranger Engineering LLC

Todd Johnson; Terra Forma Solutions, Inc.

Emily Murphy; McGeady Becher P.C.

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

Presentation Regarding the Status of Public Infrastructure Projects with

the Districts: No public was in attendance. No presentations were made.

Presentation Regarding Outstanding Bonds: No public was in attendance.
No presentations were made.

Unaudited Financial Statements: No public was in attendance. No
presentations were made.

Public Comment: No public was in attendance.
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ADJOURNMENT There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was
adjourned at 10:09 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

By

Secretary for the Meeting

Page 2
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Process Date

12/18/23
12/18/23
12/18/23
12/18/23
12/18/23
12/18/23
01/17/24
01/17/24
01/17/24
02/13/24

Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
Paid Claims November 16, 2023 - March 20, 2024

Vendor
CliftonAllenLarson LLP
CliftonAllenLarson LLP
Colorado Special Districts Property and Liability Pool
Spencer Fane LLP
Spencer Fane LLP
TCW Risk Management
CliftonAllenLarson LLP
CliftonAllenLarson LLP
Spencer Fane LLP
Spencer Fane LLP

Invoice Number
3956184
3956285
24PL-386-1926
1224674
1230977
12751
3983803
3986068
1240378
1248314Dec23

Payment Method
BILL EFT
BILL EFT
BILL EFT
BILL EFT
BILL EFT
BILL EFT
BILL EFT
BILL EFT
BILL EFT
BILL EFT

41

Amount

S 114.98
1,081.92
2,115.00
1,598.00
4,715.50
595.00
497.70
887.67
6,668.00
2,740.00

$ 21,013.77



LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023

42



Assets
Checking Account
Property Tax Receivable
Prepaid Expenses

Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred Property Tax

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

Fund Balances

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Ledge Rock Center Residential MD No. 2
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds
December 31, 2023

General Debt Service Capital Projects Total

$ 210.44 $ - $ - $ 210.44
2.00 8.00 - 10.00

2,710.00 - - 2,710.00

$ 2,922.44 $ 8.00 $ - $ 2,930.44
$ 10,036.38 $ - 9% 267.00 $ 10,303.38
10,036.38 - 267.00 10,303.38

2.00 8.00 - 10.00

2.00 8.00 - 10.00

(7,115.94) - (267.00) (7,382.94)

$ 2,922.44 $ 8.00 $ - $ 2,930.44

43

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial statements, and the
statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances — governmental funds have been omitted.
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Ledge Rock Center Residential MD No. 2

44

General Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in

Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

Expenditures
Accounting
Dues and membership
Insurance
District management
Legal
Miscellaneous
Election
Website
Contingency

Total Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Developer advance
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balances

Fund Balance - Beginning
Fund Balance - Ending

Annual Budget Actual Variance
30,000.00 10,247.75 19,752.25
1,000.00 346.88 653.12
2,600.00 2,608.00 (8.00)
35,000.00 4,095.15 30,904.85
20,000.00 14,820.50 5,179.50
1,500.00 - 1,500.00
2,500.00 492.50 2,007.50
1,500.00 - 1,500.00
5,900.00 - 5,900.00

100,000.00 32,610.78 67,389.22
101,500.00 31,500.22 69,999.78
101,500.00 31,500.22 69,999.78
1,500.00 (1,110.56) 2,610.56
1,500.00 (6,005.38) 7,505.38
3,000.00 $ (7,115.94) $ 10,115.94

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial
statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.
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Ledge Rock Center Residential MD No. 2

Capital Projects Fund Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in
Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

For the Period Ending December 31, 2023

Expenditures
Legal
Capital outlay
Total Expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Developer advance
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Change in Fund Balances

Fund Balance - Beginning
Fund Balance - Ending

Annual Budget Actual

46

Variance

- 267.00
15,000,000.00

(267.00)
15,000,000.00

15,000,000.00 267.00

14,999,733.00
15,000,000.00 - 15,000,000.00
15,000,000.00 - 7 15,000,000.00
- (267.00) 267.00
-3 (267.00) $ 267.00

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial
statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.
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LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
Schedule of Cash Position
December 31, 2023
Updated as of February 9, 2024

General Debt Service Capital
Fund Fund Projects Fund Total
1st Bank - Checking Account
Balance as of 12/31/23 $ 21044 % - $ - $ 210.44
Subsequent activities:
01/12/24 Developer Advance 8,053.37 - - 8,053.37
01/17/24 Bill.com Payables (8,053.37) - - (8,053.37)
Anticipated activities:
Anticipated Developer Advance 2,473.00 - 267.00 2,740.00
Anticipated Bill.com Payable (2,473.00) - (267.00) (2,740.00)
Anticipated balance 210.44 - - 210.44

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all required disclosures, the government-wide financial
statements, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances - governmental funds have been omitted.

Page 5



APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

SHORT FORM
NAME OF GOVERNMENT Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2 For the Year Ended
ADDRESS 8390 E Crescent Parkway 12/31/23
Suite 300 or fiscal year ended:
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
CONTACT PERSON Carrie Bartow
PHONE 303-779-5710
EMAIL Carrie.Bartow@claconnect.com

PART 1 - CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER

| certify that | am skilled in governmental accounting and that the information in the application is complete and accurate, to the best of
my knowledge.

NAME: Carrie Bartow

TITLE Accountant for the District

FIRM NAME (if applicable) CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

ADDRESS 8390 E Crescent Parkway, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111
PHONE 303-779-5710

PREPARER (sIGNATURE REQUIRED) DATE PREPARED

See attached accountants compilation report

2/28/2024

Please indicate whether the following financial information is recorded (“%ggsDingATlgt) (CASTERO;EéELQiI\SB)

using Governmental or Proprietary fund types

O




490

PART 2 - REVENUE

REVENUE: All revenues for all funds must be reflected in this section, including proceeds from the sale of the government's land, building, and
equipment, and proceeds from debt or lease transactions. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

2-1 Taxes: Property (report mills levied in Question 10-6) - pace to provid
2-2 Specific ownership -

2-3 Sales and use - P ©

2-4 Other (specify): -

2-5 Licenses and permits -

2-6 Intergovernmental: Grants -

2-7 Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery) -

2-8 Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF) -

29 Other (specify): -

2-10 Charges for services

2-11  Fines and forfeits

2-12 Special assessments

2-13 Investment income

2-14 Charges for utility services

2-15 Debt proceeds (should agree with line 4-4, column 2)
2-16 Lease proceeds

2-17 Developer Advances received (should agree with line 4-4)
2-18 Proceeds from sale of capital assets

2-19 Fire and police pension

2-20 Donations

2-21  Other (specify):

2-22

2-23

2-24 (add lines 2-1 through 2-23) TOTAL REVENUE

PART 3 - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES: All expenditures for all funds must be reflected in this section, including the purchase of capital assets and principal and
interest payments on long-term debt. Financial information will not include fund equity information.

Ml 7| 0| A n| A n| n| n| A n| A n| A n| A n| A n| A A A A| |
1

Line# De ptio Round to nearest Dolla Please use
3-1  Administrative $ VKLY space to provide
3-2  Salaries $ - 3 ecessa

3-3  Payroll taxes

3-4  Contract services

3-5 Employee benefits

3-6 Insurance

3-7  Accounting and legal fees
3-8 Repair and maintenance
3-9  Supplies

3-10 Utilities and telephone
3-11  Fire/Police

3-12 Streets and highways
3-13  Public health

3-14 Capital outlay

3-15 Utility operations

3-16  Culture and recreation

2,608
25,335

3-17 Debt service principal (should agree with Part 4) -
3-18 Debt service interest -
3-19 Repayment of Developer Advance Principal (should agree with line 4-4) -
3-20 Repayment of Developer Advance Interest -
3-21 Contribution to pension plan (should agree to line 7-2) -
3-22 Contribution to Fire & Police Pension Assoc. (should agree to line 7-2) -
3-23  Other (specify):

3-24 -

AR PR R AR 7| R R A A 0| | R A A n| | R R &
1

3-25

3-26 (add lines 3-1 through 3-24) TOTAL EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES |
If TOTAL REVENUE (Line 2-24) or TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Line 3-26) are GREATER than $100,000 - STOP. You may not use this

form. Please use the "Application for Exemption from Audit - LONG FORM".



PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING, ISSUED, AND RETIRED

Please answer the following que by marking the appropriate boxes.
41 Does the entity have outstanding debt?
If Yes, please attach a copy of the entity's Debt Repayment Schedule.

4-2  ]s the debt repavment schedule attached? If no. MUST exbplain below: C =
The Districts debt consists of developer advances, which are not general obligation debt.
Developer advances do not have scheduled repayments terms.

4-3 s the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUST explain below: O
N/A

Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable:

Outstanding at Issued during Retired during | Outstanding at

(please only include principal amounts)(enter all amount as positive end|of prior year year year year-end

numbers)
General obligation bonds
Revenue bonds
Notes/Loans
Lease & SBITA** Liabilities [GASB 87 & 96]
Developer Advances
Other (specify): - -
TOTAL 9,055 31,500
**Subscription Based Information Technology Arrangements Must agree to prior year-end balance
Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes. Yes No
4-5 Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt?
If yes: How much? $ 58,500,000.00
Date the debt was authorized: 11/2/2021
4-6 Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar year? O
If yes: How much? [ $ 3,000,000.00 |
4-7 Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is still responsible for? O
If yes: What is the amount outstanding? [$ -
4-8 Does the entity have any lease agreements? O
If yes: What is being leased?
What is the original date of the lease?
Number of years of lease?
Is the lease subject to annual appropriation? C =
What are the annual lease payments? [$ |
Part 4 - Please use this space to provide any explanations/comments or attach separate documentatlon if needed

9,055 31,500 40,555

DA R A R ARG

R DA AR AW
PR PR | Al
1
AR\ AR | AW

40,555

*

PART 5 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Please provide the entity's cash deposit and investment balances.

5-1  YEAR-END Total of ALL Checkina and Savinas Accounts $ 210
5-2  Certificates of deposit $ -
ota a Depo $ 210
e > < < d d a, please ae o = =
35 =
$ -
5-3 3 -
$ -
ota : e $ -
$ 210
Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes Yes No N/A
5-4  Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. O 0
seq., C.R.S.?
5-5 Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public O O

depository (Section 11-10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)?
If no, MUST use this space to provide any explanations:



PART 6 - CAPITAL AND RIGHT-TO-USE ASSETS

Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.

6-1  Does the entity have capital assets? =

6-2  Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section O
29-1-506, C.R.S.,? If no, MUST explain:
N/A. The District has no capital assets.

6-3 . _ _ Balance - Additions (Must _ Year-End
Complete the following capital & right-to-use assets table: beginning of the | be included in Deletions e

year Part 3)
Land $ - $ - $ - $ -
Buildings $ - $ - $ - $ -
Machinery and equipment $ - $ - $ - $ -
Furniture and fixtures $ - $ - $ - $ -
Infrastructure $ - $ - $ - $ -
Construction In Progress (CIP) $ - $ - $ - $ -
Leased & SBITA Right-to-Use Assets $ - $ - $ - $ -
Other (explain): $ - $ - $ - $ -
Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization $ ) $ ) $ _
(Please enter a negative, or credit, balance) $ -
OTA $ - |['$ - |9 - |9 -

*must tie to prior year ending balance
Part 6 - Please use this space to provide any explanations/comments or attach documentation, if needed:

PART 7 - PENSION INFORMATION

Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.
7-1  Does the entity have an "old hire" firefighters' pension plan? O
7-2 Does the entity have a volunteer firefighters' pension plan? O
If yes: Who administers the plan?

Indicate the contributions from:

Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.): $ -
State contribution amount: $ -
Other (gifts, donations, etc.): $ -
OTA $ -
What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan $
1? )

Part 7 - Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION

Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.
8-1 Did the entity file a budget with the Department of Local Affairs for the current year
in accordance with Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:

8-2  Djd the entity pass an appropriations resolution, in accordance with Section = O O
29-1-108 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:

If yes: Please indicate the amount budgeted for each fund for the year reported:

Governmental/Proprietary Fund Name Total Appropriations By Fund

General Fund $ 100,000
Capital Projects Fund $ 15,000,000




PART 9 - TAXPAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TABOR)

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box
o-1 Is the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]?

Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent
emergency reserve requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.

If no, MUST explain:

PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION

Please answer the following questions by marking in the appropriate boxes.

101 Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity? O
If yes: Date of formation: | |
10-2 Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year? O

If yes: Please list the NEW name & PRIOR name:

10-3 Is the entity a metropolitan district? O
Please indicate what services the entity provides:
[See Below |

10-4 Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services? O

If yes: List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:

10-5 Has the district filed a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status during O
If yes: Date Filed:

10-6 Does the entity have a certified Mill Levy? O

If yes:
Y Please provide the following mills levied for the year reported (do not report $ amounts):

Bond Redemption mills -
General/Other mills -
Total mills -

NEW 2023! If the entity is a Title 32 Special District formed on or after 7/1/2000, has O O
10-7 the entity filed its preceding year annual report with the State Auditor as required
under SB 21-262 [Section 32-1-207 C.R.S.]? If NO, please explain.

Please use this space to provide any additional explanations or comments not previously included:
10-3: The District was organized to provide for the planning, design, acquisition, construction, installation, and financing of the Public
Improvements from the proceeds of Debt that may be issued by the District and to provide for the ownership, operation or maintenance by
the Town or District where appropriate.



PART 11 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box YES NO

If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature m C
Policy?

1241

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption
Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedure

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for
exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign.
Required elements and safeguards are as follows:

 The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604
(3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members of the
governing body.

 The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The
signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various
parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the
individuals' email addresses and IP address.

« Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval.
Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:
1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the
requirements noted above.
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Print the names of ALL members of current
governing body below.

A MAJORITY of the members of the governing body must sign below.

F Board Membe ame I Amy Carroll, attest | am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that | have
personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
5 ... Amy Carroll Signed
Date:

My term Expires: May 2027

Print Board Member's Name I John Schlup, attest | am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that |
have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
John Schlup Signed

Date:
My term Expires: May 2027

Print Board Member's Name I Lucas Schlup, attest | am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that |
have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Lucas Schlup Signed

Date:
My term Expires: May 2027

Print Board Member's Name I Lucas Schlup, attest|am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that |
have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Michel Schlup Signed

Date:
My term Expires: May 2025

Board
Member
2
Board
Member
3
Board
Member
4

Print Board Member's Name | James Shipton, attest|am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that |
Board have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Member
5 Date:
My term Expires: May 2025

James Shipton Signed

exemption from audit.
Signed
Date:

My term Expires:

Print Board Member's Name I , attest | am a duly elected or appointed board
Board member, and that | have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Member
7

Print Board Member's Name | , attest | am a duly elected or appointed board
EY member, and that | have personally reviewed and approve this application for
Member
(]

exemption from audit.
Signed
Date:

My term Expires:
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CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

8390 East Crescent Parkway, Suite 300
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

phone 303-779-5710 fax 303-779-0348
claconnect.com

Accountant’s Compilation Report

Board of Directors
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
Weld County, Colorado

Management is responsible for the accompanying Application for Exemption from Audit of Ledge
Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2 as of and for the year ended December 31,
2023, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have performed a compilation
engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services
promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the
accompanying prescribed form nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the
accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not
express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on the financial statements
included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The Application for Exemption from Audit is presented in accordance with the requirements of the
Colorado Office of the State Auditor, which differ from accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Colorado Office of the State
Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than this specified

party.

We are not independent with respect to Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No.
2.

Greenwood Village, Colorado
February 28, 2024

CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) is an independent network member of CLA Global. See_CLAglobal.com/disclaimer.
Investment advisory services are offered through CliftonLarsonAllen Wealth Advisors, LLC, an SEC-registered investment advisor.




ENGINEER’S REPORT and CERTIFICATION #02

LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

PREPARED FOR:

Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
c/o Spencer Fane, LLP
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2000
Denver, CO 80203

PREPARED BY:

Ranger Engineering, LLC
3370 Simms St.
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

DATE PREPARED:

February 29, 2024

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
2590 Cody Ct., Lakewood, CO 80215
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Ranger Engineering, LLC (“Ranger”), was retained by Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan
District No. 2 (“District”) as an Independent Consulting Engineer to certify costs associated with

constructed Public Improvements associated with the District.

The District is located within the Town of Johnstown, CO (“Town’). The development area is
approximately 61.3 acres. This certification considers construction costs within and without the District
boundaries.

The attached Engineer’s Certification states that the Independent Consulting Engineer finds and
determines that the constructed value of the Public Improvements considered in this Engineer's Report,
including hard and soft & indirect costs from approximately December 2021 to January 2024, are
valued at $5,554,659.95. Table I summarizes costs certified to date.

Table | — Cost Certified to Date

Costs Paid This Eligible Hard .. Total Eligible

Cert No. Date Period gCosts Eligible Soft Costs Costs to?)ate
01 11/14/2022 $628,613.06 $478,709.93 $0.00 $478,709.93

02 2/29/2024 $10,290,810.15 $2,638,500.47 $2,916,159.48 $5,554,659.95

Totals $10,919,423.21 $3,117,210.40 $2,916,159.48 $6,033,369.88

Table II summarizes the cost breakdown of the construction and soft & indirect costs. Table III
provides a summary breakdown of all costs by category. Tables IV and V provide category breakdowns
of construction and soft & indirect costs reviewed for this certification. Table VI provides a detailed
breakdown of the eligible hard costs per the Service Plan categories. Table VII provides a detailed
breakdown of the eligible soft & indirect costs per the Service Plan categories.

Public Improvements as Authorized by the Service Plan

Ranger reviewed the Service Plan for Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
(“Service Plan”). Prepared by Spencer Fane, LLP. Resubmitted September 1, 2021.

Section I.A of the Service Plan states:

The Town intends that this Service Plan grant authority to the District to provide for the
planning, design, acquisition, construction, installation and financing of Public Improvements for
the use and benefit of all anticipated inhabitants and taxpayers of the District. The Town and the
District acknowledge that the District is an independent unit of local government, separate and
district from the Town, and, as may otherwise be provided for by State or local law, this Service
Plan or an intergovernmental agreement with the Town, the District’s activities are subject to
review by the Town only insofar as the activities may deviate in a material manner form the
requirements of the Service Plan. The primary purpose of the District will be to finance the
construction of these Public Improvements.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
2590 Cody Ct., Lakewood, CO 80215
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Section I.B of the Service Plan further states:

There are currently no other governmental entities, including the Town, located in the immediate
vicinity of the District that consider it desirable, feasible or practical to undertake the planning,
design, acquisition, construction, installation, and financing of the Public Improvements or the
ownership, operation and maintenance by the Town or another entity. Formation of the District
is therefore necessary in order for the Public Improvements to be provided in the most economic
manner possible.

Section V.A of the Service Plan further states:

The District shall have the power and authority to provide the Public Improvements and
operations and maintenance within and without the boundaries of the District as such power and
authority is described in the Special District Act and other applicable statutes, common law, and
the Constitution, subject to the limitations set forth herein.

Section V.A.14. of the Service Plan states:

The District shall not issue Debt in excess of Three Million, Nine Hundred Thousand
($3,900,000).

Section V.A.24. of the Service Plan states:

... The District shall receive: a) the report of an engineer retained by the District, independent of
the Developer and licensed in Colorado verifying that, in such engineer’s professional opinion,
the reimbursement for the costs of the Public Improvements that are the subject of the
reimbursement or acquisition, including the construction costs and the soft costs, but excluding
the accounting and legal fees, are, in such engineer’s opinion, reasonable and are related to the
provision of the Public Improvements or are related to the District’s organization.

Exhibit C of the Service Plan shows the map depicting District boundaries. Ranger has determined that
the Public Improvements and associated soft & indirect and construction costs (“Public Improvements™)
under consideration in this report and certification for reimbursement by the District are indeed
authorized by the Service Plan. Additionally, Ranger verifies that they meet the requirements of the
Service Plan as an Independent Engineer to verify Public Improvement costs for reimbursement by the
District.

Scope of Certification

The Service Plan states that the District shall have the power to construct Public Improvements in
accordance with the Special District Act. Based on Ranger’s experience with metropolitan districts, the
Public Improvements were broken into the cost categories of Water Improvements, Sanitation
Improvements, Storm Water Improvements, Streets Improvements, and Parks and Recreation
Improvements. For a detailed breakdown of district eligible costs, refer to Tables III - VII.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
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Costs reviewed within this report and certification are separate from any costs reviewed for
reimbursement by Ledge Rock Center Commercial Metropolitan District or Ledge Rock Center
Residential Metropolitan District No. 1.

General Methodology

Ranger employed a phased approach toward the preparation of this Engineer’s Report and Certification
of Public Costs (“Engineer’s Certification”).

Phase | — Authorization to Proceed and Document Gathering

Ranger was authorized to proceed with the Engineer’s Certification in June 2022. Ranger received
initial documentation in June 2022. Subsequent supporting documentation for construction
improvements was delivered by the District through the current period.

Phase Il — Site Visit

Ranger performed site visits to document completion of the Public Improvements. The intent of a site
visit was to verify general completion of pay application quantities in accordance with the approved
construction drawings and does not guarantee quality or acceptance of Public Improvements. It is
assumed that the Town or another third party provided QA/QC and acceptance of the improvements.
Point Consulting, LLC is the Engineer of Record.

Phase Ill — Review of Documentation

Documentation was requested at the beginning of work. Requested documentation include the
following:

e Executed Contracts and Bid Tabs

e Approved Construction Drawings

e Acceptable Proof of Payment (Cancelled checks and bank statements or lien waivers)
e Invoices and/or Pay Applications

e Approved changes or amendments to contract documents

e Copies of any agreements that will impact District funding

See Appendix A for a complete listing of documents reviewed, as deemed necessary, by Ranger.

Phase IV — Verification of Construction Quantities

Construction quantity take-offs, where applicable, were performed from available construction
documents, plats, and site plans. These quantity take-offs were used in conjunction with Phase V below
to certify reasonableness of construction costs.

Phase V — Verification of Construction Unit Costs and Indirect Costs

Construction Unit Costs and Indirect Costs were reviewed for market reasonableness. Ranger took into
consideration the type of construction and the timeframe during which the construction occurred.
Ranger also reviewed engineering scope of work. Only costs related to Public Improvements were
considered District eligible.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
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Phase VI — Verification of Payment for Public Costs

Ledge Rock Center LLC (“Developer”) provided payments for construction costs related to the Public
Improvements. The Developer provided wire and bank statement details to verify payments for all
construction costs and soft & indirect costs. Only costs with an approved form of proof of payment have
been certified in this report.

Phase VII — Determination of Costs Eligible for Reimbursement

Ranger concluded the Engineer’s Certification by determining which improvements were eligible for
District reimbursement and what percent of the costs for those improvements were reimbursable. An
overall district eligible percentage of work was identified as 31.4%. The percentage was identified by
comparing public (Tracts and Right of Way) versus private (Lots) areas per the approved construction
plans and plats. Vendor specific line items were reviewed based upon their contract values and scopes
of work.

Public Improvement for this certification includes streets, sanitation, water, storm sewer, and parks and
recreation improvements. The tables in this report identify eligible Capital costs directly paid by the
Developer.

The Remainder of the Page Intentionally Left Blank
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ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION

Collin D. Koranda, P.E. / Ranger Engineering, LLC (the “Independent Consulting Engineer”),
states as follows:

1. The Independent Consulting Engineer is an engineer duly qualified and licensed in the
State of Colorado with experience in the design, construction and certification of Public Improvements
of similar type and function as those described in the above Engineer’s Report.

2. The Independent Consulting Engineer certifies that the Public Improvements reviewed
within are public improvements which the District is legally permitted to fund.

3. The Independent Consulting Engineer certifies that the total District eligible costs, both
hard and soft & indirect, are reasonable and appropriate for District Organization or the type of Public
Improvements constructed within and without the District boundaries.

4. The Independent Consulting Engineer finds and determines that the constructed value of
Capital costs related to the Public Improvements considered in the attached Engineer's Report dated
February 29, 2024 including soft & indirect and hard costs, are valued at $5,554,659.95. In the opinion
of the Independent Consulting Engineer, the above stated value for the Public Improvements is
reasonable and consistent with costs of similar improvements constructed for similar purposes during
the same timeframe in similar locales.

Regards,

Ranger Engineering, LLC

Collin D. Koranda, P. E.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
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APPENDIX A

Documents Reviewed

Construction Documents

East Ledge Rock Center Subdivision Filing No. 3 Final Engineering Documents. Prepared by
Terra Forma Solutions. Dated 10/18/22.

East Ledge Rock Center Subdivision Filing No. 3 Final Development Plan. Prepared by Terra
Forma Solutions. Dated 10/18/22.

East Ledge Rock Center Subdivision Filing No. 3 Plat. Prepared by Point Consulting. Dated
10/11/22.

Contractor Pay Applications

Connell Resources LRC Overlot Grading — Pay Applications 1 & 7B. Dated 3/25/22 — 12/31/22.
Connell Resources Ledge Rock Residences Single Family — Pay Apps 2-6. Dated 9/30/22-
8/31/23.

Connell Resources Residential T&M — 2221016 T&M. Dated 8/1/23-11/1/23.

Dunrite Excavation — LR Residences — Pay Apps 1-5. Dated 7/20/23-12/15/23.

Dunrite Excavation — T&M — Invoices 1089 8.8 — 1089 11.15-3. Dated 8/8/23 — 11/15/23.

Refer to Tables VI and VII for a full list of details and costs.

Agreements

Service Plan for Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2. Prepared by Spencer
Fane, LLP. Resubmitted September 1, 2021.
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Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
Summary of Costs

Table Il
Total District Eligible Costs This Percent
Type of Costs Total Costs Paid  Costs This Period
b Eligible Costs Period District This
Direct Construction Costs S 3,739,331.36 S 3,110,718.30 | S 3,117,210.40 S 2,638,500.47 84.8%
Soft & Indirect Costs S 7,180,091.85 S 7,180,091.85 | $ 2,916,159.48 S 2,916,159.48 40.6%
| Totals $ 10,919,423.21 $ 10,290,810.15|$ 6,033,369.88 $ 5,554,659.95 54.0%




Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2

Total Costs Summary By Category
Table lll

Category Total Eligible Cost by Category Category Percentage
Water S 2,248,761.79 37.3%
Sanitation S 645,654.33 10.7%
Storm Water S 275,561.97 4.6%
Streets S 387,819.67 6.4%
Parks and Recreation S 2,475,572.11 41.0%
| $ 6,033,369.88 100.0%|
|Category Eligible Cost by Category This Period Category Percentage |
Water S 1,973,593.31 35.5%
Sanitation S 483,343.91 8.7%
Storm Water S 261,818.29 4.7%
Streets S 374,076.00 6.7%
Parks and Recreation S 2,461,828.43 44.3%
S 5,554,659.95 100.0%
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Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2

Construction Costs Summary By Category
Table IV

Category Total Eligible Cost by Category Category Percentage
Water S 2,206,826.56 70.8%
Sanitation S 586,222.39 18.8%
Storm Water S 185,756.73 6.0%
Streets S 98,946.20 3.2%
Parks and Recreation S 39,458.52 1.3%
| $ 3,117,210.40 100.0%|
|Category Eligible Cost by Category This Period Category Percentage |
Water S 1,931,658.08 73.2%
Sanitation S 423,911.97 16.1%
Storm Water S 172,013.05 6.5%
Streets S 85,202.52 3.2%
Parks and Recreation S 25,714.84 1.0%
S 2,638,500.47 100.0%
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Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2

Soft & Indirect Costs Summary By Category

Table V

Category Total Eligible Soft Costs Category Percentage
Water S 41,935.23 1.4%
Sanitation S 59,431.94 2.0%
Storm Water S 89,805.24 3.1%
Streets S 288,873.47 9.9%
Parks and Recreation S 2,436,113.59 83.5%
| $ 2,916,159.48 100.0%|
|Category Eligible Soft Costs This Period Category Percentage |
Water S 41,935.23 1.4%
Sanitation S 59,431.94 2.0%
Storm Water S 89,805.24 3.1%
Streets S 288,873.47 9.9%
Parks and Recreation S 2,436,113.59 83.5%
S 2,916,159.48 100.0%
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Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
Construction Costs Detail
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Table VI
Contract Values Payments Made Eligibility Submitted Invoices
. Percent Retainage Amount Less Percent Eligible This
e X 5 Amount Invoiced ., N — . . . . : . .
Work Description Quantity Unit Cost Value Invoiced Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible Period Costs This Period Cert 02
. . j Percent i Amount Less L. Percent L. Eligible This . ) Pay App 1 7B
Connell Resources LRC - Overlot Grading Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible Period Costs This Period Bre 3/25/2022 12/31/2022
Finish Grading - Overlot 256775 SY 3 030 $ 77,032.50 | $ 60,000.00 78% $ - S 60,000.00 [Multiple 31% $ 18,859.55 $ - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Residential
Bond 11S $ 5,400.00 $ 5,400.00 | $ 5,400.00 100% $ -8 5,400.00 |Multiple 31% $ 1,697.36 $ - s - $ -8 - -8 - S -
Seed & Mulch Temporary 53.1 AC S 1,375.00 $ 73,012.50 | $ - 0% $ - s - [Multiple 31% $ - s - s - S -8 -8 =S -8 -
Strip Stockpile Topsoil 42800 CY $ 243 $ 104,004.00 | $ 104,004.00 100% $ -8 104,004.00 [Multiple 31% $ 32,691.14 $ 21,875.57 $ 69,595.20 $ 69,595.20 $ -8 - s -8 -
Unclassified Excavation 86332 CY S 339 $ 292,665.48 | $ 292,665.48 100% $ -8 292,665.48 |Multiple 31% $ 91,992.32 $ 54,646.41 $ 173,852.76 S 173,852.76 $ -8 - s -8 -
Unclassified Excavation Rework for new desigr 13339 cY S 339 §$ 4521921 | S 45,219.21 100% S - S 45,219.21 |Multiple 31% $ 14,213.57 $ 14,213.57 $ 45,219.21 S 4521921 S - S - S - S -
Finish Grading - Overlot 256775 SY S 030 $ 77,032.50 | $ 7,500.00 10% $ -8 7,500.00 |Multiple 31% $ 2,357.44 $ 2,357.44 $ 7,500.00 S -8 7,500.00 $ -8 -8 -
$ 674,366.19 | $ 514,788.69 $ - $  514,788.69 $ 161,811.38 $ 93,092.99 $ 296,167.17 |Subtotal $ 288,667.17 $ 7,500.00 $ -8 - s -
Less Ret $ 288,667.17 $ 7,500.00 $ -8 - S -
POP LRC - 5158 LRC - 1034
Date 3/31/2022 1/31/2023
Amount $ 408,534.12 $ 159,509.73
4/8/2022 2/10/2023
Connell Resources Ledge Rock Residences - . . Percent . Amount Less L Percent .. Eligible This . .. |Pay App 2 8 4 5 6
Single Family CYTEGT Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible Period (EEBUIHEEIE] 9/30/2022 10/31/2022 12/31/2022 1/31/2023 8/31/2023
General Conditions
Mob/Site Management 11S $  269,998.05 $ 269,998.05 | $ 35,099.75 13% $ -8 35,099.75 |Multiple 31% $ 11,032.76 $ 11,032.76 $ 35,099.75 $ 26,999.81 $ -8 8,099.94 $ -8 -
Pothole Existing Utilities 24 HR S 276.00 $ 6,624.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
SWMP Permitting & Isnepctions 1LS S 9,780.00 $ 9,780.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - [Multiple 31% $ - s - s - S -8 -8 =S -8 -
Dry Utility Sleeving (Allowance per lot] 196 Lots S 919.00 $ 180,124.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Non-District 0% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Erosion Control
Erosion Control Maintenance 40 HR $ 278.00 $ 11,120.00 | $ 1,112.00 10% $ -8 1,112.00 [Multiple 31% $ 34953 $ 34953 $ 1,112.00 $ -8 -8 1,112.00 $ -8 -
Gravel Inlet Protection 14 EA S 485.00 $ 6,790.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - [Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Vehicle Tracking Control 6 EA S 2,580.00 $ 15,480.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - [Multiple 31% $ - s - s - S -8 -5 - S -5 -
Concrete Washout 3 EA S 2,850.00 $ 8,550.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - [Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Gravel Bag 750 LF S 10.80 $ 8,100.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - [Multiple 31% $ - s - s - S - s -3 - S -3 -
Phase |
Earthwork
Fine Grade Combo Rollover C&G/ Walk 4940 LF S 670 $ 33,098.00 | $ - 0% $ -8 - |Streets 100% $ - S - S - $ - S -8 -8 -8 -
Fine Grade Concrete Flat Work 3872 SF S 120 $ 4,646.40 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Overlot Finish Grading Recertification 55930 SY S 040 $ 22,372.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - [Multiple 31% $ - s - s - S - s -3 - S -3 -
Subgrade Preparation 11589 SY S 370 $ 42,879.30 | $ = 0% $ - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Sanitary Sewer
8" Sewer 12-16' Depth 1475 LF $ 125.00 $ 184,375.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |sanitation 100% $ - S -3 - S -8 126,000.00 $ (54,872.50) $ -8 (71,127.50)
4" Underdrain 3325 LF $ 19.90 $ 66,167.50 | $ - 0% $ - S - |sanitation 100% $ - S - S - $ - S 31,382.30 $ 10,065.02 $ -8 (41,447.32)
8" Sewer 16'+ Depth 1850 LF $ 151.00 $ 279,350.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |sanitation 100% $ - S - s - S -8 85,919.00 $ 142,658.76 $ -8 (228,577.76)
8" Underdrain Cleanout 13 EA $ 1,800.00 $ 23,400.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |sanitation 100% $ -8 -8 - $ - S 12,600.00 $ 3,600.00 $ -8 (16,200.00)
Sewer Manhole 48" 13 EA $ 5,450.00 $ 70,850.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |sanitation 100% $ - S - s - S -8 38,150.00 $ 10,900.00 $ -8 (49,050.00)
Tie into Existing Manhole 1EA $  10,100.00 $ 10,100.00 | $ = 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
8" x 4" Sewer Service 74 EA $ 4,380.00 $ 324,120.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |sanitation 100% $ - S -3 - S -8 166,440.00 $ 56,940.00 $ -8 (223,380.00)
Storm Drain
18" RCP 60 LF S 99.00 $ 5,940.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Storm Water 100% $ -8 - s - S - S - S - S - S -
24" RCP 177 LF S 127.00 $ 22,479.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |Storm water 100% $ - s - S - S - S -3 -8 -8 -
24" RCP FES 1EA S 1,280.00 $ 1,280.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Storm Water 100% $ -8 - s - S - S - - S - S -
42" RCP 513 LF S 270.00 $ 138,510.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |Storm water 100% $ - s - S - S - S -3 -8 -8 -
48" RCP 407 LF $ 316.00 $ 128,612.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Storm Water 100% $ - S - s - S - S - S - S - S -
48" RCP FES 1EA S 3,300.00 $ 3,300.00 | $ - 0% $ - $ - |Storm water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
Inlet Type R 5' 1EA S 6,600.00 $ 6,600.00 | $ = 0% $ - S - |Storm Water 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Inlet Type R 10' 5 EA $  10,700.00 $ 53,500.00 | $ - 0% $ -8 - |Storm Water 100% $ - S - S - $ - S -8 -8 -8 -
Storm MH 6' 4 EA $  12,350.00 $ 49,400.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Storm Water 100% $ -8 - s - S - S - S - S - S -
Storm MH 7' 1EA $  19,500.00 $ 19,500.00 | $ - 0% $ - $ - |Storm water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
Waterline
6" PVC Waterline 40 LF $ 92.50 $ 3,700.00 | $ - 0% $ -8 - |water 100% $ -8 - s - $ - S - S - S - S -
8" PVC Waterline 3055 LF S 8350 $ 255,092.50 | $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - s - S - $ - S -3 -8 -8 -
6" GV 3 EA $ 1,410.00 $ 4,230.00 | $ - 0% $ -8 - |water 100% $ -8 - s - S - S - S - S - S -
Fire Hydrant 3 EA S 5,330.00 $ 15,990.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
8" Lowering 2 EA $ 4,820.00 $ 9,640.00 | $ - 0% $ -8 - |water 100% $ - S - s - $ - S - S - S - S -
8" x 3/4" Water Service 53 EA S 3,250.00 $ 172,250.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
8" GV 7 EA $ 2,060.00 $ 14,420.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ -8 - s - S - S - S - S - S -
8" 11.5 Bend 1EA S 696.00 $ 696.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - s - S - $ - S -3 -8 -8 -
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8" 45 Bend
8" Tee

8" Cross
8"x 6" Tee

Concrete Flatwork

Concrete Pan

Concrete Radii

Concrete Combo C&G/walk

Handicap Ramps w/ Truncated Domes

Asphalt Paving

Aggregate Base Course

Asphalt 4.5" Asphalt/ 9" Agg Base Course
Adj MH

Adjust Valve Box

Signage & Striping

Phase 2

Earthwork

Fine Grade Combo Rollover C&G/ Walk
Fine Grade Concrete Flat Work
Overlot Finish Grading Recertification
Subgrade Preparation

Sanitary Sewer

8" Sewer 12-16' Depth
4" Underdrain

8" Underdrain Cleanout
Sewer Manhole 48"

8" x 4" Sewer Service

Waterline

6" PVC Waterline
8" PVC Waterline
6" GV

Fire Hydrant

8" x 3/4" Water Service
8" GV

8"11.5 Bend

8" 45 Bend

8"x 6" Tee

8"x6" Swivel Tee

Concrete Flatwork
Concrete Combo Rolloever C&G/Sidewalk
Handicap Ramps

Asphalt

Aggregate Base Course

Asphalt 4.5" Asphalt/ 9" Agg Base Course
Adj MH

Adjust Valve Box

Signage & Striping

Phase 3

Earthwork

Fine Grade Combo Rollover C&G/ Walk
Fine Grade Concrete Flat Work
Overlot Finish Grading Recertification
Subgrade Preparation

Sanitary Sewer

8" Sewer 12-16' Depth
4" Underdrain

8" Underdrain Cleanout
Sewer Manhole 48"

8" x 4" Sewer Service

Storm Drain
18" RCP

24" RCP

30" RCP

Inlet Type R 10'

2 EA
2 EA
2 EA
3EA

992 SF
10 EA
4940 LF
21 EA

686 TN
9512 SY
15 EA
10 EA
11Ls

5869 LF
240 SF
88090 SY
13316 SY

2482 LF
2482 LF
11 EA
11 EA
67 EA

40 LF
2834 LF
2 EA

2 EA

67 EA

8 EA

5 EA

4 EA
3EA

2 EA

5869 LF
8 EA

655 TN
11333 sy
11 EA

10 EA
1Ls

5437 LF
769 SF
85027 SY
12237 sy

1900 LF
1900 LF
7 EA
7 EA
55 EA

142 LF
318 LF
232 LF

8 EA

$
$
$
$

RV RV ST,

R RV IRV ST,

w v v n

LR R R RV SRV RV SV SV ST Y

w v v n

R RV RV ST ARV

952.00
1,230.00
1,280.00

645.00

9.25
984.00
51.75
955.00

24.20
41.85
876.00
471.00
22,700.00

6.70
1.20
0.40
3.70

124.00

19.90
1,800.00
5,380.00
4,410.00

92.50
83.50
1,410.00
5,330.00
3,250.00
2,060.00
696.00
952.00
1,230.00
645.00

53.00
990.00

24.20
41.85
876.00
471.00
11,400.00

6.70
1.20
0.40
3.70

127.00
19.90
1,800.00
5,350.00
4,470.00

99.00
127.00
160.00

10,700.00

R RV SRV SRV

R RV SRV SRV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S

wv v n

R R ARV RV RV SRV IRV SRV SV ST S

R RV SRV ST SRV

wv v n

R RV SRV SRV

1,904.00
2,460.00
2,560.00
1,935.00

9,176.00
9,840.00
255,645.00
20,055.00

16,601.20
398,077.20
13,140.00
4,710.00
22,700.00

39,322.30

288.00
35,236.00
49,269.20

307,768.00
49,391.80
19,800.00
59,180.00

295,470.00

3,700.00
236,639.00
2,820.00
10,660.00
217,750.00
16,480.00
3,480.00
3,808.00
3,690.00
1,290.00

311,057.00
7,920.00

15,851.00
474,286.05
9,636.00
4,710.00
11,400.00

36,427.90

922.80
34,010.80
45,276.90

241,300.00
37,810.00
12,600.00
37,450.00

245,850.00

14,058.00
40,386.00
37,120.00
85,600.00

R RV SRV SRV wv v n RV SRV SV R RV SRV SRV
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w
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RV SRV ST

Water
Water
Water
Water

Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets

Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets

Streets
Streets
Multiple
Multiple

Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Streets
Streets

Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets
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Streets
Streets
Multiple
Multiple

Sanitation
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Storm Water
Storm Water
Storm Water
Storm Water

100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
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100%
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Table VI
Contract Values Payments Made Eligibility Submitted Invoices
Storm MH 4' 5 EA S 3,860.00 $ 19,300.00 | $ - 0% $ - $ - |Storm water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
Waterline
6" PVC Waterline 110 LF S 9250 $ 10,175.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
8" PVC Waterline 2653 LF S 83.50 $ 221,525.50 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
6" GV 3 EA S 1,410.00 $ 4,230.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Fire Hydrant 3 EA $ 5330.00 $ 15,990.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - S - S - $ =S = 8 = 8 = 8 =
8" x 3/4" Water Service 75 EA S 3,250.00 $ 243,750.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
8" GV 2 EA S 2,060.00 $ 4,120.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
8"x6" Swivel Tee 4 EA S 952.00 $ 3,808.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
8" 45 Bend 3 EA $ 645.00 $ 1,935.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - s - s - $ = 8 = 8 = $ = $ s
12" x 8" Tee 1EA S 1,860.00 $ 1,860.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
12" x 8" Cross 1EA S 1,530.00 $ 1,530.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
Concrete Flatwork
Concrete Pan 198 SF S 10.25 $ 2,029.50 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - S -
Concrete Radii 2 EA S 1,050.00 $ 2,100.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |streets 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
Concrete Combo C&G/walk 5437 LF S 53.00 $ 288,161.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - $ -
Handicap Ramps w/ Truncated Domes 4 EA S 990.00 $ 3,960.00 | S - 0% $ - S - Streets 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Asphalt
Aggregate Base Course 630 TN S 2420 $ 15,246.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - $ -
Asphalt 4.5" Asphalt/ 9" Agg Base Course 10339 SY S 4185 $ 432,687.15 | $ - 0% $ - s - |Streets 100% $ - s - s - S -8 -8 =S -8 -
Adj MH 12 EA S 876.00 $ 10,512.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Streets 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Adjust Valve Box 5 EA S 471.00 $ 2,355.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |streets 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
Signage & Striping 11S $  11,400.00 $ 11,400.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |streets 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
Allowances
Sanitary Sewer Dewatering & Trench 3325 LF S 124.00 S 412,300.00 | $ 15,972.00 4% S = S 15,972.00 [Sanitation 100% S 15,972.00 $ 15,972.00 $ 15,972.00 S = S - S = S 15,972.00 $ =
Cement Treated Subgrade 12" Depth C&G 11589 SY S 1050 $ 121,684.50 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - $ -
Sanitary Sewer Dewatering & Trench 2482 LF S 12400 $ 307,768.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Cement Treated Subgrade 12" Depth C&G 13316 SY $ 1050 $ 139,818.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - $ -
Sanitary Sewer Dewatering & Trench 1900 LF S 12400 $ 235,600.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Cement Treated Subgrade 12" Depth C&G 12237 SY S 1050 $ 128,48850 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Change Orders
CO#01 - Install 6: Fireline Riser & 2" Water Servic 118 S 6,133.00 $ 6,133.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - S 6,133.00 $ - S (6,133.00) $ B
CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 1LS S 2,974.00 S 2,974.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S 2,974.00 $ - S (2,974.00) $ -
CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 118 S 2,974.00 $ 2,974.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - S 2,974.00 $ - S (2,974.00) $ B
CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 1LS S 2,974.00 S 2,974.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S 2,974.00 $ - S (2,974.00) $ -
CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 118 S 1,102.00 $ 1,102.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - S 1,102.00 $ - S (1,102.00) $ B
CO#02 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 118 S 2,974.00 $ 2,974.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S 2,974.00 $ (2,974.00) $ B
CO#02 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 1LS S 2,974.00 S 2,974.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S - S - $ - S - $ 2,974.00 S (2,974.00) $ -
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8" PVC SS 7896 LF S 1229 $ 97,035.52 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% $ - S (97,035.52) $ (97,035.52) S - S - S (25,595.70) $ - S (71,439.82)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services 196 EA S 106.40 $ 20,854.40 ( $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S (20,854.40) $ (20,854.40) S - S - S (5,426.40) $ - S (15,428.00)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8" Waterline 8400 LF S 3112 $ 261,424.80 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ - S (261,424.80) $ (261,424.80) S - S - S - S - S (261,424.80)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services 196 EA S 19.15 $ 3,753.79 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S (3,753.79) $ (3,753.79), S - S - S (976.75) $ - S (2,777.04)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services 98 EA $ 1064 $ 1,042.72 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S (1,042.72) $ (1,042.72) $ - S - $ (542.64) $ - $ (500.08)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services 98 EA S 1383 $ 1,355.54 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S (1,355.54) $ (1,355.54), S - S - S - S - S (1,355.54)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services 8232 LF S 298 § 24,524.77 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S (24,524.77) $ (24,524.77) $ - S - $ - S - S (24,524.77)
Material on Hand - Underdrain 11LS S 68,658.98 $ 68,658.98 [ $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S 68,658.98 $ - S - S (68,658.98)
Material on Hand - Meter Pits 96 EA S 160.00 $ 15,360.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S 15,360.00 $ - S - S - S (15,360.00)
Material on Hand - Meter Pits 148 EA S 166.00 $ 24,568.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Water 100% S - S - S - S - S 24,568.00 $ - S - S (24,568.00)
Material on Hand - Meter Pits 48 EA S 166.00 $ 7,968.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S 7,968.00 $ - S - S (7,968.00)
Material on Hand - Meter Pits 160 EA S 100.00 $ 16,000.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - s -8 - $ -8 - S 100.00 $ S (100.00)
Material on Hand - Multiple Water 11Ls $  124,057.50 $ 124,057.50 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S 124,057.50 $ (124,057.50)
Material on Hand - Multiple Sewer 1LS $ (217,225.72) $ (217,225.72)| $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S - $ -
Material on Hand - Multiple Water 1LS $ (449,378.30) $ (449,378.30)| $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - s - s - S -8 -8 =S -8 -
Material on Hand - Multiple Sewer 11LS S 909,774.42 S 909,774.42 | $ 909,774.42 100% S = S 909,774.42 |Water 100% S 909,774.42 $ 909,774.42 $ 909,774.42 S = S - S = S - S 909,774.42
Material on Hand - Multiple Water 11Ls $ 772,061.31 $ 772,061.31 | $ 772,061.31 100% $ - S 772,061.31 |Water 100% $ 772,061.31 S 772,061.31 S 772,061.31 S - S - S - S - S 772,061.31
$ 10,647,855.78 | $ 1,734,019.48 $ - $ 1,734,019.48 $ 1,709,190.02 $ 1,299,198.48 $ 1,324,027.94 (Subtotal $ 42,359.81 $ 577,843.28 $ 152,009.73 $ 117,924.50 $ 433,890.62
Less Ret S 42,359.81 $ 577,843.28 S 152,009.73 $ 117,924.50 $ 433,890.62
POP LRC- 1024 LRC - 1027 LRC- 1034 LRR - 1047 LRC- 1087
Date 10/31/2022 11/11/2022 1/31/2023 4/21/2023 10/9/2023
Amount S 42,359.81 $ 577,843.28 S 159,509.73 $ 117,924.50 $ 433,890.61
Clear 11/7/2022 11/18/2022 2/10/2023 4/26/2023 10/16/2023
. . j j Percent i Amount Less L. Percent .. Eligible This A . Pay App 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M
Connell Resources - Residential T&M Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible period Costs This Period et 8/1/2023 8/31/2023 8/14/2023 9/29/2023 11/1/2023




Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
Construction Costs Detail

Table VI
Contract Values Payments Made Eligibility Submitted Invoices
Sanitary Sewer Materials 11LS S 12,776.50 $ 12,776.50 | $ 12,776.50 100% $ - S 12,776.50 [Sanitation 100% $ 12,776.50 $ 12,776.50 $ 12,776.50 S 12,776.50 $ - S - S - S -
Sanitary Sewer Materials - Ferguson Waterworks 118 S 5,093.13 S 5,093.13 | $ 5,093.13 100% S - S 5,093.13 |Sanitation 100% S 5,093.13 S 5,093.13 S 5,093.13 S - S 5,093.13 $ - S - S -
Sanitary Sewer Materials - Bloedorn Lumber 11LS S 1,294.26 S 1,294.26 | $ 1,294.26 100% $ B S 1,294.26 |Sanitation 100% S 1,294.26 S 1,294.26 S 1,294.26 S B S = S 1,294.26 S = S B
Sanitary Sewer Materials - Ferguson Waterworks 118 S 688.28 S 688.28 | $ 688.28 100% S - S 688.28 |Sanitation 100% S 688.28 S 688.28 S 688.28 S - S - S - S 688.28 S -
Lay sewer pipe. 11LS S 13,734.87 S 13,734.87 ( $ 13,734.87 100% $ - S 13,734.87 [Sanitation 100% $ 13,734.87 S 13,734.87 S 13,734.87 S - S - S - S - S 13,734.87
$ 33,587.04 | $ 33,587.04 $ - $ 33,587.04 $ 33,587.04 $ 33,587.04 $ 33,587.04 |Subtotal $ 12,776.50 $ 5,093.13 $ 1,294.26 $ 688.28 $ 13,734.87
Less Ret S 12,776.50 $ 5,093.13 $ 1,294.26 S 688.28 $ 13,734.87
POP LRC - 1096 LRC - 1096 LRC - 1096 LRC- 1107 LRC-1117
Date 11/28/2023 11/28/2023 11/28/2023 11/30/2023 12/31/2023
Amount S 19,293.10 $ 19,293.10 $ 19,293.10 $ 1,681.83 $ 15,862.37
Clear 12/1/2023 12/1/2023 12/1/2023 12/11/2023 1/15/2024
. . . . j Percent ) Amount Less L. Percent . Eligible This i .. |Pay App 1 2 3 4 5
Dunrite Excavation, Inc. - LR Residences Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible period Costs This Period et 7/20/2023 8/11/2023 9/20/2023 10/20/2023 12/15/2023
Ph 1 Mobilization 11LS S 8,209.99 $ 8,209.99 | $ 8,209.99 100% S 41050 $ 7,799.49 |Multiple 31% $ 2,451.58 $ 2,451.58 $ 7,799.49 S 3,940.80 $ 985.19 $ 1,559.90 $ 1,724.10 $ =
Ph 1 Dirt & Grading 11Ls $ 11598044 $ 115,980.44 | $ 40,593.15 35% S 2,029.66 $ 38,563.49 [Multiple 31% $ 12,121.50 $ 12,121.50 $ 38,563.49 S - S 3,479.41 $ 1,159.81 $ 15,077.45 $ 20,876.48
Ph 1 Water Line 11LS S 244,130.24 S 244,130.24 | $ 244,130.24 100% S 12,206.51 $ 231,923.73 |Water 100% S 231,923.73 $ 231,923.73 $ 231,923.73 S 131,830.33 S 14,647.81 $ 97,652.10 $ - S =
Ph 1 Storm Sewer 11Ls S 72,162.25 $ 72,162.25 | $ 72,162.25 100% $ 3,608.11 $ 68,554.14 |Storm Water 100% $ 68,554.14 $ 68,554.14 $ 68,554.14 S - S 7,216.23 S 28,864.90 $ 36,081.12 S -
Ph 2 Mobilization 11LS S 7,128.22 S 7,128.22 | S 4,633.34 65% $ 23167 $ 4,401.67 |Multiple 31% $ 1,383.56 $ 1,383.56 $ 4,401.67 S 2,138.47 S 1,211.79 S 1,283.08 $ - S =
Ph 2 Dirt & Grading 11Ls S 109,069.44 S 109,069.44 | $ 27,267.36 25% $ 1,363.37 S 25,903.99 [Multiple 31% $ 8,142.29 $ 8,142.29 $ 25,903.99 S - S - S 2,181.39 $ 8,725.55 $ 16,360.42
PH 2 Water Lines 11LS $  266,956.40 $ 266,956.40 | $ 266,956.40 100% S 13,347.82 $ 253,608.58 |Water 100% S 253,608.58 $ 253,608.58 $ 253,608.58 S = S 29,365.20 $ 237,591.20 $ - S =
Ph 2 Storm Sewer 11Ls S 16,973.20 $ 16,973.20 | $ 16,973.20 100% $ 848.66 $ 16,124.54 [Storm Water 100% $ 16,124.54 S 16,124.54 S 16,124.54 S - S - S - S 16,973.20 $ -
CR115' Type R Inlet 11LS S 46,092.56 S 46,092.56 | $ 46,092.56 100% S 2,304.63 S 43,787.93 |Storm Water 100% S 43,787.93 S 43,787.93 S 43,787.93 S = S - S 34,569.42 S 11,523.14 $ =
CR 1 10' Type R Inlet 11Ls S 8,596.51 $ 8,596.51 | $ 8,596.51 100% $ 429.83 S 8,166.68 |Storm Water 100% $ 8,166.68 $ 8,166.68 $ 8,166.68 S - S - S - S 8,596.51 $ -
CR15' Type R Inlet 11LS S 5,522.54 S 5,522.54 | $ 5,522.54 100% S 276.13 $ 5,246.41 |Storm Water 100% S 5,246.41 S 5,246.41 S 5,246.41 S = S - S = S 5,522.54 S =
CR 2 Ph 2 8" SS Main 11Ls $ 280,362.78 $ 280,362.78 | $ 280,362.78 100% $ 14,018.14 S 266,344.64 |Sanitation 100% $ 266,344.64 S 266,344.64 S 266,344.64 S 112,14511 $ 168,217.67 $ - S - S -
CR 2 Ph24"SDR 35 11LS S 29436182 $ 294,361.82 | $ 294,361.82 100% S 14,718.09 $ 279,643.73 |Sanitation 31% $ 87,899.25 S 87,899.25 S 279,643.73 S 70,646.84 S 223,714.98 S = S - S =
CR2Ph24'SS MH 11Ls S 53,955.86 $ 53,955.86 | $ 53,955.86 100% $ 2,697.79 $ 51,258.07 |Sanitation 100% $ 51,258.07 $ 51,258.07 $ 51,258.07 S 21,582.34 $ 32,373.52 S - S - S -
CR 2 Ph 2 SS Testing 11LS S 10,929.60 $ 10,929.60 | $ 10,929.60 100% S 546.48 $ 10,383.12 [Sanitation 100% S 10,383.12 $ 10,383.12 $ 10,383.12 S = S 10,929.60 $ = S - S =
CR 3 Nyloplast Basins 11Ls S 7,513.00 $ 7,513.00 | $ 7,513.00 100% $ 375.65 $ 7,137.35 |Sanitation 100% $ 7,137.35 $ 7,137.35 $ 7,137.35 S - S - S - S 7,513.00 $ -
CO 4 Dewatering 11LS S 15,272.00 $ 15,272.00 | $ 15,272.00 100% S 763.60 $ 14,508.40 [Sanitation 100% S 14,508.40 $ 14,508.40 $ 14,508.40 S = S - S = S 15,272.00 $ =
$ - s - #DIV/O! S -8 - |Multiple 31% $ -8 -8 - $ -8 -8 -8 -8 -
S 1,563,216.85 | $ 1,403,532.60 $ 70,176.63 $ 1,333,355.97 S 1,089,041.78 $ 1,089,041.78 $ 1,333,355.97 [Subtotal $ 342,283.89 $ 492,141.40 $ 404,861.80 $ 127,008.61 $ 37,236.90
Less Ret S 325,169.70 $ 467,534.33 S 384,618.71 $ 120,658.18 S 35,375.06
PoP LRR - 1061 LRR - 1069 LRR - 1081 LRR - 1090 LRR - 1109
Date 8/1/2023 8/31/2023 9/30/2023 10/31/2023 12/31/2023
Amount S 325,169.69 $ 531,626.85 $ 384,618.69 $ 120,658.20 $ 151,505.77
Clear 8/11/2023 9/13/2023 10/11/2023 11/7/2023 1/9/2024
. . . . Percent K Amount Less o Percent L. Eligible This . . [Pay App 1089-8.8 1089-8.24 1089-8.25 1089-12.18 1089-11.15-3
Dunrite Excavation, Inc. - T&M Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible Period Costs This Period Date 8/8/2023 8/24/2023 8/25/2023 12/18/2023 11/15/2023
Dewatering - Sanitary Sewer (Inv 1089-8.8) 11LS S 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 | $ 13,017.84 100% $ - S 13,017.84 [Sanitation 100% $ 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 S - S - S - S -
Grading Box Culvert (Inv 1089-8.24) 11LS S 4,418.50 S 4,418.50 | S 4,418.50 100% S - S 4,418.50 |Storm Water 100% S 4,418.50 S 4,418.50 S 4,418.50 S - S 4,41850 S - S - S -
Dewatering - Sanitary Sewer (Inv 1089-8.8) 11LS S 46,656.16 S 46,656.16 | $ 46,656.16 100% $ - S 46,656.16 |Sanitation 100% $ 46,656.16 S 46,656.16 S 46,656.16 S - S - S 46,656.16 S - S -
Dry Utility Conduit T&M 11LS S 5,087.65 $ 5,087.65 | $ 5,087.65 100% S - S 5,087.65 |Streets 100% S 5,087.65 $ 5,087.65 $ 5,087.65 S - S - S - S 5,087.65 S -
Dry Utility Conduit T&M 11LS S 54,400.03 $ 54,400.03 | $ 54,400.03 100% $ - S 54,400.03 |Streets 100% $ 54,400.03 $ 54,400.03 $ 54,400.03 S - S - S - S - S 54,400.03
$ 123,580.18 | $ 123,580.18 $ - $ 123,580.18 $ 123,580.18 $ 123,580.18 $ 123,580.18 |Subtotal $ 13,017.84 $ 4,418.50 $ 46,656.16 $ 5,087.65 $ 54,400.03
Less Ret S 13,017.84 $ 4,418.50 $ 46,656.16 $ 5,087.65 $ 54,400.03
POP LRR - 1069 LRR - 1069 LRR - 1069 LRR - 1109 LRR - 1097
Date 8/31/2023 8/31/2023 8/31/2023 12/31/2023 11/30/2023
Amount S 531,626.85 $ 531,626.85 $ 531,626.85 $ 151,505.77 $ 54,400.03
Clear 9/13/2023 9/13/2023 9/13/2023 1/9/2024 12/6/2023
Total Construction Costs $ 13,042,606.04 | $ 3,809,507.99 29% $ 70,176.63 $ 3,739,331.36 $ 3,117,210.40 $ 2,638,500.47 $ 3,110,718.30 S 301,685.01 $ 11,918.50 $ 46,656.16 S 5,087.65 S 54,400.03
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. Check Check o Percent Eligible This
Vendor Work Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Amount Amount Paid Check Number Amount Date Clear Date Account Certification Category Eligible Period Total Eligible
A Concrete Inc Curb and Gutter Work 18458 01/14/24 S 205,248.00 [ $ 205,248.00 1116 $ 205,248.00 12/31/23 02/13/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% $ 205,248.00 $205,248.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 639096 08/31/22 S 240.00 | $ 240.00 1021 S 240.00 09/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 75.44 $75.44
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 646447 10/31/22 S 5,940.00 | S 5,940.00 1028 S 5,940.00 11/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 1,867.10 $1,867.10
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 649242 11/30/22 S 780.00 | $ 780.00 1035 S 1,780.00 01/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 780.00 $780.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 651896 12/31/22 S 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 1035 S 1,780.00 01/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 1,000.00 $1,000.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 654065 01/31/23 S 740.00 | S 740.00 1037 S 740.00 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 740.00 $740.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 676182 08/31/23 S 5,220.00 | S 5,220.00 1068 S 5,762.50 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 5,220.00 $5,220.00
CTL Thompson Geotech Investigation 675686 08/31/23 $ 542.50 | $ 542.50 1068 S 5,762.50 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 170.52 $170.52
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 680034 09/30/23 S 7,297.50 | S 7,297.50 1089 S 7,297.50 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 7,297.50 $7,297.50
CTL Thompson Geotech Investigation 679818 09/30/23 S 1,888.50 | $ 1,888.50 1080 S 1,888.50 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 593.60 $593.60
Ferguson Waterworks #1116 Det Storm Materials 1476107 11/03/23 S 226.04 | $ 226.04 1098 $ 4,171.00 11/30/23 12/08/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% S 226.04 $226.04
Ferguson Waterworks #1116 PVC S40 1481656 11/13/23 S 3,94496 | S 3,944.96 1098 S 4,171.00 11/30/23 12/08/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 3,944.96 $3,944.96
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $1698205591.001 11/01/23 S 431830 $ 4,318.30 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.002 11/01/23 S 10,569.75 | $  10,569.75 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.003 11/01/23 S 5,417.56 | S 5,417.56 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.005 11/02/23 S 1,099.27 | $ 1,099.27 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.006 11/02/23 S 351.44 | $ 351.44 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.007 11/06/23 S 355.84 | § 355.84 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169877721.001 11/06/23 S 19422 | $ 194.22 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 418104 10/26/22 S 4,242.00 | $ 4,242.00 1029 S 4,242.00 11/30/22 12/06/22 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 4,242.00 $4,242.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 418339 11/29/22 S 2,544.00 | S 2,544.00 1031 S 2,544.00 12/30/22 01/13/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 2,544.00 $2,544.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 419584 07/25/23 S 9,094.00 | S 9,094.00 1062 S 9,094.00 08/01/23 08/15/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 9,094.00 $9,094.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 419749 08/29/23 S 7,400.25 | S 7,400.25 1082 S 7,400.25 09/30/23 10/10/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 7,400.25 $7,400.25
King Surveyors Site Survey 419946 09/28/23 S 495450 | $ 4,954.50 1091 S 4,954.50 10/31/23 11/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 4,954.50 $4,954.50
King Surveyors Site Survey 420061 10/26/23 S 2,972.50 | S 2,972.50 1100 S 2,972.50 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 2,972.50 $2,972.50
King Surveyors Site Survey 420232 11/22/23 S 1,19550 | $ 1,195.50 1110 S 1,195.50 12/31/23 01/12/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 1,195.50 $1,195.50
King Surveyors Site Survey 420351 12/21/23 S 13,007.25 | $  13,007.25 1118 S 13,007.25 12/31/23 01/09/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 13,007.25 $13,007.25
Ledge Rock Center Street Light Reimbursement XTAZ20220318-1 05/04/22 S 72,683.33 | S 72,683.33 1004 S 72,683.33 05/04/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Oldcastle Infrastructure RCP Pipe Materials 110307687 07/11/23 S 2238875 |S 22,3838.75 1064 $  48,618.22 08/01/23 08/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% $ 22,38875  $22,388.75
Oldcastle Infrastructure RCP Pipe Materials 110307694 07/12/23 S 15,395.72 | §  15,395.72 1064 S 48,618.22 08/01/23 08/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% S 15,395.72 $15,395.72
Oldcastle Infrastructure RCP Pipe Materials 110307924 07/25/23 $ 10833.75|S$ 10,833.75 1064 $  48,618.22 08/01/23 08/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% $ 10,833.75 $10,833.75
Point Consulting, LLC Hwy 60 Design 4465 05/10/22 S 12,600.00 | S 12,600.00 1007 S 18,850.66 05/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 12,600.00 $12,600.00
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Design/Plats 4502 06/07/22 $ 14,300.00 | $  14,300.00 1011 S 14,300.00 06/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 73% $ 10,419.08 $10,419.08
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Design 4557 07/01/22 $ 10,500.00 [ $  10,500.00 1013 $  10,500.00 07/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 9,060.08 $9,060.08
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Water Demand 4591 08/16/22 S 15,790.00 | §  15,790.00 1017 S 15,790.00 08/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 100% $ 15,790.00  $15,790.00
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Plat 4688 10/10/22 S 6,000.00 | $ 6,000.00 1025 S 6,000.00 10/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 79% S 4,765.79 $4,765.79
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Plat 4721 11/10/22 S 5,975.00 | S 5,975.00 1030 S 5,975.00 11/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 87% S 5,220.76 $5,220.76
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Water Demand 4784 01/09/23 S 7,650.00 | S  7,650.00 1036 S 7,650.00 01/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 100% $ 7,650.00  $7,650.00
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Water Demand 4811 02/07/23 S 1,250.00 | $ 1,250.00 1038 S 1,250.00 02/02/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 100% S 1,250.00 $1,250.00
Point Consulting, LLC Contract Questions 4985 07/03/23 ) 1,04055 | S 1,040.55 1065 S 1,040.55 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 897.85 $897.85
Point Consulting, LLC Contract Questions 5022 08/07/23 S 1,250.00 | $ 1,250.00 1070 S 1,250.00 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,078.58 $1,078.58
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Point Consulting, LLC Construction Phase Services 5087 10/03/23 $ 1,440.00 | S 1,440.00 1093 S 1,440.00 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,242.53 $1,242.53
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Phase Services 5127 11/09/23 S 2,240.00 [ $  2,240.00 1101 $ 2,240.00 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,932.82 $1,932.82
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Phase Services 5168 12/07/23 $ 1,140.00 | S 1,140.00 1111 S 1,140.00 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 983.67 $983.67
Point Consulting, LLC Redesign for Building/Boundary 4438 04/10/22 S 12,000.00 [ $  12,000.00 1001 S  12,000.00 04/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 3,771.91 $3,771.91
Point Consulting, LLC Hwy 60 Design 4461 05/10/22 $ 6,250.66 | $ 6,250.66 1007 S 18,850.66 05/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 6,250.66 $6,250.66
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 616 04/04/22 S 6,580.00 | S 6,580.00 1002 S 6,580.00 04/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 5,677.65 $5,677.65
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 633 05/02/22 $  40,100.00 [ $ 40,100.00 1005 S 40,100.00 05/04/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% $ 3460089  $34,600.89
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 648 06/06/22 S 26,310.00 | S 26,310.00 1012 S 26,310.00 06/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% $  22,701.98  $22,701.98
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 667 07/04/22 S 8,830.00 | $ 8,830.00 1014 $ 8,830.00 07/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 7,619.10 $7,619.10
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 684 08/01/22 $ 12,780.00 | $  12,780.00 1018 S 12,780.00 08/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% $  11,027.42  $11,027.42
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 701 09/12/22 S 7,830.00 | $ 7,830.00 1022 $ 7,830.00 09/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 6,756.23 $6,756.23
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 718 10/03/22 $ 750.00 | $ 750.00 1026 S 750.00 10/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 825 04/12/23 S 137162 $ 1,371.62 1050 $ 1,371.62 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,183.52 $1,183.52
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 860 07/05/23 $ 750.00 | $ 750.00 1067 S 750.00 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 875 08/03/23 S 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 1072 $ 1,500.00 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,294.30 $1,294.30
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 889 09/05/23 $ 750.00 | $ 750.00 1084 S 750.00 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 905 10/02/23 S 750.00 | $ 750.00 1086 $ 750.00 10/04/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 934 12/04/23 $ 2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 1114 S 2,250.00 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,941.45 $1,941.45
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 2930 12/08/22 S 1,950.00 | $ 1,950.00 1033 S 2,701.75 12/30/22 01/12/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,682.59 $1,682.59
Town of Johnstown Water Review 2981 12/21/22 $ 75175 | $ 751.75 1033 $ 2,701.75 12/30/22 01/12/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Water 100% S 751.75 $751.75
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 3134 02/13/23 S 1,050.00 | $ 1,050.00 1039 S 1,050.00 02/28/23 03/08/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 906.01 $906.01
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 3255 03/07/23 S 1,725.00 | $ 1,725.00 1046 $ 1,725.00 03/31/23 04/11/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,488.44 $1,488.44
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 3657 08/03/23 S 150.00 | $ 150.00 1073 S 150.00 08/31/23 09/12/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 129.43 $129.43
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 2781 10/13/22 $ 825.00 | $ 825.00 1078 $ 900.00 09/19/23 09/21/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 711.86 $711.86
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 2845 11/08/22 S 75.00 | $§ 75.00 1078 S 900.00 09/19/23 09/21/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 64.71 $64.71
Town of Johnstown Use Tax 3862 11/07/23 S 193,120.17 | $ 193,120.17 1105 S 224,920.17 11/30/23 12/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Town of Johnstown Water Court Fees Dedication 3862 11/07/23 $ 31,800.00 | $ 31,800.00 1105 S 224,920.17 11/30/23 12/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 39% $  12,430.72  $12,430.72
Town of Johnstown Water Shares - Ransom Farm Title Agreement 12/16/21 $ 450,000.00 | $ 450,000.00 Wire $  450,000.00 12/16/21 12/16/21 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 39% $ 175,906.39  $175,906.39
Town of Johnstown Water Shares - Anderson/Cook Bargain and Sale Deed 12/20/21 $ 5,582,265.07 | $5,582,267.07 Wire HitHE RS 12/20/21  21/20/21 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 39% $2,182,125.49 $2,182,125.49
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6455031.001 10/27/23 S 9,119.32 | $ 9,119.32 1102 S 19,767.95 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 9,119.32 $9,119.32
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6455031.002 10/30/23 S 6,561.27 | $ 6,561.27 1102 S 19,767.95 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 6,561.27 $6,561.27
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6465220.001 11/09/23 S 4,087.36 | S 4,087.36 1102 S 19,767.95 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 4,087.36 $4,087.36
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6465220.002  11/22/23 $ 404588 | $  4,045.88 1112 $  4,045.88 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% $ 404588  $4,045.88
Weld County Treasurer County Taxes 1.06111E+11 04/30/23 S 19.70 | S 19.70 1040 S 19.70 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Weld County Treasurer County Taxes 1.06111E+11 04/30/23 S 863.56 | S 863.56 1041 S 863.56 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Weld County Treasurer County Taxes 1.06111E+11 04/30/23 S 453.04 | S 453.04 1042 S 453.04 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Xcel Energy New Electric Distribution 13795716 08/22/23 S 215,610.88 | $ 215,610.88 1077 S 215,610.88 09/18/23 09/21/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Zonda Advisory Market Study C01004-23A 11/14/23 S 4,000.00 | S 4,000.00 1095 S 4,000.00 11/14/23 11/20/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 4,000.00 $4,000.00
DISTRICT COSTS
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 S 2,032.88 | S 2,032.88 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45005 03/08/23 S 433050 | $ 4,330.50 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45022 04/06/23 S 1,477.09 | $ 1,477.09 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 5/31 05/31/23 S 9765 §$ 97.65 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00




Invoice Values

Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
Soft & Indirect Costs Detail

Table VII

Payments Made
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. Check Check L Percent Eligible This
Vendor Work Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Amount Amount Paid - Check Number )\ = int Date  ClearDate Account Certification Category Eligible Period Total Eligible
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 6/21 06/21/23 S 2,343.60 | S 2,343.60 1044 S 4,390.50 03/20/02 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 6/21 06/21/23 S 9398 1| §$ 93.98 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 6/21 06/21/23 $ 38798 | $ 387.98 1051 S 235.65 05/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45103 06/26/23 S 721.88 | S 721.88 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45133 07/26/23 S 401.89 | S 401.89 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 823 09/11/23 S 212.10 | $ 212.10 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 823 09/11/23 $ 586.11 | $ 586.11 1058 S 1,043.88 06/26/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45201 08/31/23 S 641.50 | § 641.50 1063 S 493.89 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45226 10/27/23 S 6195 $ 61.95 1074 S 1,227.71 09/11/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45226 10/27/23 S 846.20 | S 846.20 1074 S 1,227.71 09/11/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45260 11/30/23 S 1,196.90 | $ 1,196.90 1085 S 871.50 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45287 12/27/23 S 1,385.37 | $ 1,385.37 1092 S 1,138.15 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 S 473.29 | S 473.29 1092 S 1,138.15 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 S 1,292.85 | $ 1,292.85 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 $ 157.24 | S 157.24 1115 S 8,053.37 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Draw 44928 01/02/23 S 618.75 | $ 618.75 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Dues 45022 04/06/23 S 346.88 | S 346.88 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Insurance 45260 11/30/23 S 2,115.00 | S 2,115.00 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Insurance 45260 11/30/23 S 595.00 | $§ 595.00 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Insurance 44928 01/02/23 S 2,113.00 | S 2,113.00 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Insurance 44928 01/02/23 S 495.00 | S 495.00 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45005 03/08/23 S 60.00 | $ 60.00 1044 S 4,390.50 03/20/02 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45022 04/06/23 $ 161.00 | S 161.00 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Legal 5/31 05/31/23 S 46.00 | S 46.00 1051 S 235.65 05/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 5/31 05/31/23 S 92.00 | $ 92.00 1051 S 235.65 05/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Legal 6/21 06/21/23 S 115.00 | $ 115.00 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45103 06/26/23 $ 322.00 | $ 322.00 1058 S 1,043.88 06/26/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Legal 45133 07/26/23 S 92.00| §$ 92.00 1063 S 493.89 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 823 09/11/23 $ 42950 | $ 429.50 1074 S 1,227.71 09/11/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Water 52% S 222.50 $222.50
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45201 08/31/23 S 230.00 | $ 230.00 1085 S 871.50 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45226 10/27/23 $ 230.00 | $ 230.00 1092 S 1,138.15 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45260 11/30/23 S 6,313.50 | $ 6,313.50 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 98% S 6,198.50 $6,198.50
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45260 11/30/23 S (230.00)| S (230.00) 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45287 12/27/23 S 6,668.00 | $ 6,668.00 1115 S 8,053.37 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 93% S 6,231.00 $6,231.00
$ 7,180,089.85 | $7,180,091.85 HiHHHHIHE $2,916,159.48




LEDGE ROCK CENTER, LLC
13725 Metcalf Ave #337
Overland Park, KS 66223

March 25, 2024

Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
c/o Spencer Fane, LLP

1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2000

Denver, CO 80203

RE: Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2 Costs and Expenses
Reimbursement Request No. 2

Dear Board of Directors:

In accordance with the Improvement Acquisition Agreement made and entered into to be
effective as of December 14, 2021 by and between the Ledge Rock Center Residential
Metropolitan District No. 2 (“District”) and Ledge Rock Center, LLC (“Developer”), the
Developer requests that the District acquire certain completed or under construction
improvements from the Developer and reimbursement related costs and expenses
certified by the District Engineer and Cost Verifier pursuant to applicable agreements.

The District has project funds within one or more escrow agreements available to repay
the Developer for the acquired Improvements. The Developer requests that the District
process any approvals necessary by the Town of Johnstown (“Town”) pursuant to
applicable funding and development and reimbursement agreements and repay the costs,
expenses and improvements described on Schedule A hereto. The repayment amount
from the District shall not be in excess of the acquired improvement costs, less amounts
previously repaid by the District to the Developer.

Developer Representative Signature
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PARTIAL IMPROVEMENT ACQUISITION NOTICE

TO: LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

FROM: LEDGE ROCK CENTER, LLC

DATE : Effective as of March 25, 2024

RE: Improvement Acquisition Notice for Public Improvement Advances and
Expenses Advanced on behalf of the District — Reimbursement Request
No. 2

Ledge Rock Center, LLC, (“Developer”) desires to convey certain completed public
improvements completed or Improvements currently being constructed and installed on
behalf of the Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2 (the “District”) to
the District and requests reimbursement of costs and expenses and other related advances
made on behalf of the District by the Developer (collectively the “Developer Advances™) for
and benefiting the property within the District pursuant to the terms of that certain
Improvement Acquisition Agreement (“IAA”) and the Advance and Reimbursement
Agreement for Capital Costs (the “Capital Funding Agreement”) both dated effective
December 14, 2021, by and between the District and Developer. The Advances and
Improvements proposed for acquisition and acceptance by the District are more particularly
described in Exhibit A attached hereto.

The Developer further represents that the Improvements proposed for acquisition
specifically benefit that real property of the District, and that the Improvements have been or
will be completed in accordance with all applicable local, state, and national standards.

The Developer hereby requests the District to determine whether: (i) the
Improvements are permitted by the District's Service Plan and whether such Developer
Advances and Improvements are reasonable and appropriate for reimbursement and advise
the Developer in writing of its determination within ten (10) days of receipt of this notice.

THE DEVELOPER

LEDGE ROCK CENTER, LLC.
A Kansas Limited Liability Company

By:
Its:

ACCEPTED:
LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

Signed:
By:  Amy Carroll, President
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EXHIBIT A
To Improvement Acquisition Notice

Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2

Summary of Capital Costs, Public Improvements, and related costs/expenses
(thru March 25, 2024)

(See attached)
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ENGINEER’S REPORT and CERTIFICATION #02

LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

PREPARED FOR:

Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
c/o Spencer Fane, LLP
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2000
Denver, CO 80203

PREPARED BY:

Ranger Engineering, LLC
3370 Simms St.
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

DATE PREPARED:

February 29, 2024

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
2590 Cody Ct., Lakewood, CO 80215
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ENGINEER’S REPORT
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Ranger Engineering, LLC (“Ranger”), was retained by Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan
District No. 2 (“District”) as an Independent Consulting Engineer to certify costs associated with

constructed Public Improvements associated with the District.

The District is located within the Town of Johnstown, CO (“Town’). The development area is
approximately 61.3 acres. This certification considers construction costs within and without the District
boundaries.

The attached Engineer’s Certification states that the Independent Consulting Engineer finds and
determines that the constructed value of the Public Improvements considered in this Engineer's Report,
including hard and soft & indirect costs from approximately December 2021 to January 2024, are
valued at $5,554,659.95. Table I summarizes costs certified to date.

Table | — Cost Certified to Date

Costs Paid This Eligible Hard .. Total Eligible

Cert No. Date Period gCosts Eligible Soft Costs Costs to?)ate
01 11/14/2022 $628,613.06 $478,709.93 $0.00 $478,709.93

02 2/29/2024 $10,290,810.15 $2,638,500.47 $2,916,159.48 $5,554,659.95

Totals $10,919,423.21 $3,117,210.40 $2,916,159.48 $6,033,369.88

Table II summarizes the cost breakdown of the construction and soft & indirect costs. Table III
provides a summary breakdown of all costs by category. Tables IV and V provide category breakdowns
of construction and soft & indirect costs reviewed for this certification. Table VI provides a detailed
breakdown of the eligible hard costs per the Service Plan categories. Table VII provides a detailed
breakdown of the eligible soft & indirect costs per the Service Plan categories.

Public Improvements as Authorized by the Service Plan

Ranger reviewed the Service Plan for Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
(“Service Plan”). Prepared by Spencer Fane, LLP. Resubmitted September 1, 2021.

Section I.A of the Service Plan states:

The Town intends that this Service Plan grant authority to the District to provide for the
planning, design, acquisition, construction, installation and financing of Public Improvements for
the use and benefit of all anticipated inhabitants and taxpayers of the District. The Town and the
District acknowledge that the District is an independent unit of local government, separate and
district from the Town, and, as may otherwise be provided for by State or local law, this Service
Plan or an intergovernmental agreement with the Town, the District’s activities are subject to
review by the Town only insofar as the activities may deviate in a material manner form the
requirements of the Service Plan. The primary purpose of the District will be to finance the
construction of these Public Improvements.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
2590 Cody Ct., Lakewood, CO 80215
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Section I.B of the Service Plan further states:

There are currently no other governmental entities, including the Town, located in the immediate
vicinity of the District that consider it desirable, feasible or practical to undertake the planning,
design, acquisition, construction, installation, and financing of the Public Improvements or the
ownership, operation and maintenance by the Town or another entity. Formation of the District
is therefore necessary in order for the Public Improvements to be provided in the most economic
manner possible.

Section V.A of the Service Plan further states:

The District shall have the power and authority to provide the Public Improvements and
operations and maintenance within and without the boundaries of the District as such power and
authority is described in the Special District Act and other applicable statutes, common law, and
the Constitution, subject to the limitations set forth herein.

Section V.A.14. of the Service Plan states:

The District shall not issue Debt in excess of Three Million, Nine Hundred Thousand
($3,900,000).

Section V.A.24. of the Service Plan states:

... The District shall receive: a) the report of an engineer retained by the District, independent of
the Developer and licensed in Colorado verifying that, in such engineer’s professional opinion,
the reimbursement for the costs of the Public Improvements that are the subject of the
reimbursement or acquisition, including the construction costs and the soft costs, but excluding
the accounting and legal fees, are, in such engineer’s opinion, reasonable and are related to the
provision of the Public Improvements or are related to the District’s organization.

Exhibit C of the Service Plan shows the map depicting District boundaries. Ranger has determined that
the Public Improvements and associated soft & indirect and construction costs (“Public Improvements™)
under consideration in this report and certification for reimbursement by the District are indeed
authorized by the Service Plan. Additionally, Ranger verifies that they meet the requirements of the
Service Plan as an Independent Engineer to verify Public Improvement costs for reimbursement by the
District.

Scope of Certification

The Service Plan states that the District shall have the power to construct Public Improvements in
accordance with the Special District Act. Based on Ranger’s experience with metropolitan districts, the
Public Improvements were broken into the cost categories of Water Improvements, Sanitation
Improvements, Storm Water Improvements, Streets Improvements, and Parks and Recreation
Improvements. For a detailed breakdown of district eligible costs, refer to Tables III - VII.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
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Costs reviewed within this report and certification are separate from any costs reviewed for
reimbursement by Ledge Rock Center Commercial Metropolitan District or Ledge Rock Center
Residential Metropolitan District No. 1.

General Methodology

Ranger employed a phased approach toward the preparation of this Engineer’s Report and Certification
of Public Costs (“Engineer’s Certification”).

Phase | — Authorization to Proceed and Document Gathering

Ranger was authorized to proceed with the Engineer’s Certification in June 2022. Ranger received
initial documentation in June 2022. Subsequent supporting documentation for construction
improvements was delivered by the District through the current period.

Phase Il — Site Visit

Ranger performed site visits to document completion of the Public Improvements. The intent of a site
visit was to verify general completion of pay application quantities in accordance with the approved
construction drawings and does not guarantee quality or acceptance of Public Improvements. It is
assumed that the Town or another third party provided QA/QC and acceptance of the improvements.
Point Consulting, LLC is the Engineer of Record.

Phase Ill — Review of Documentation

Documentation was requested at the beginning of work. Requested documentation include the
following:

e Executed Contracts and Bid Tabs

e Approved Construction Drawings

e Acceptable Proof of Payment (Cancelled checks and bank statements or lien waivers)
e Invoices and/or Pay Applications

e Approved changes or amendments to contract documents

e Copies of any agreements that will impact District funding

See Appendix A for a complete listing of documents reviewed, as deemed necessary, by Ranger.

Phase IV — Verification of Construction Quantities

Construction quantity take-offs, where applicable, were performed from available construction
documents, plats, and site plans. These quantity take-offs were used in conjunction with Phase V below
to certify reasonableness of construction costs.

Phase V — Verification of Construction Unit Costs and Indirect Costs

Construction Unit Costs and Indirect Costs were reviewed for market reasonableness. Ranger took into
consideration the type of construction and the timeframe during which the construction occurred.
Ranger also reviewed engineering scope of work. Only costs related to Public Improvements were
considered District eligible.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
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Phase VI — Verification of Payment for Public Costs

Ledge Rock Center LLC (“Developer”) provided payments for construction costs related to the Public
Improvements. The Developer provided wire and bank statement details to verify payments for all
construction costs and soft & indirect costs. Only costs with an approved form of proof of payment have
been certified in this report.

Phase VII — Determination of Costs Eligible for Reimbursement

Ranger concluded the Engineer’s Certification by determining which improvements were eligible for
District reimbursement and what percent of the costs for those improvements were reimbursable. An
overall district eligible percentage of work was identified as 31.4%. The percentage was identified by
comparing public (Tracts and Right of Way) versus private (Lots) areas per the approved construction
plans and plats. Vendor specific line items were reviewed based upon their contract values and scopes
of work.

Public Improvement for this certification includes streets, sanitation, water, storm sewer, and parks and
recreation improvements. The tables in this report identify eligible Capital costs directly paid by the
Developer.

The Remainder of the Page Intentionally Left Blank
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ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION

Collin D. Koranda, P.E. / Ranger Engineering, LLC (the “Independent Consulting Engineer”),
states as follows:

1. The Independent Consulting Engineer is an engineer duly qualified and licensed in the
State of Colorado with experience in the design, construction and certification of Public Improvements
of similar type and function as those described in the above Engineer’s Report.

2. The Independent Consulting Engineer certifies that the Public Improvements reviewed
within are public improvements which the District is legally permitted to fund.

3. The Independent Consulting Engineer certifies that the total District eligible costs, both
hard and soft & indirect, are reasonable and appropriate for District Organization or the type of Public
Improvements constructed within and without the District boundaries.

4. The Independent Consulting Engineer finds and determines that the constructed value of
Capital costs related to the Public Improvements considered in the attached Engineer's Report dated
February 29, 2024 including soft & indirect and hard costs, are valued at $5,554,659.95. In the opinion
of the Independent Consulting Engineer, the above stated value for the Public Improvements is
reasonable and consistent with costs of similar improvements constructed for similar purposes during
the same timeframe in similar locales.

Regards,

Ranger Engineering, LLC

Collin D. Koranda, P. E.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
2590 Cody Ct., Lakewood, CO 80215
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APPENDIX A

Documents Reviewed

Construction Documents

East Ledge Rock Center Subdivision Filing No. 3 Final Engineering Documents. Prepared by
Terra Forma Solutions. Dated 10/18/22.

East Ledge Rock Center Subdivision Filing No. 3 Final Development Plan. Prepared by Terra
Forma Solutions. Dated 10/18/22.

East Ledge Rock Center Subdivision Filing No. 3 Plat. Prepared by Point Consulting. Dated
10/11/22.

Contractor Pay Applications

Connell Resources LRC Overlot Grading — Pay Applications 1 & 7B. Dated 3/25/22 — 12/31/22.
Connell Resources Ledge Rock Residences Single Family — Pay Apps 2-6. Dated 9/30/22-
8/31/23.

Connell Resources Residential T&M — 2221016 T&M. Dated 8/1/23-11/1/23.

Dunrite Excavation — LR Residences — Pay Apps 1-5. Dated 7/20/23-12/15/23.

Dunrite Excavation — T&M — Invoices 1089 8.8 — 1089 11.15-3. Dated 8/8/23 — 11/15/23.

Refer to Tables VI and VII for a full list of details and costs.

Agreements

Service Plan for Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2. Prepared by Spencer
Fane, LLP. Resubmitted September 1, 2021.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
2590 Cody Ct., Lakewood, CO 80215
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Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
Summary of Costs

Table Il
Total District Eligible Costs This Percent
Type of Costs Total Costs Paid  Costs This Period
b Eligible Costs Period District This
Direct Construction Costs S 3,739,331.36 S 3,110,718.30 | S 3,117,210.40 S 2,638,500.47 84.8%
Soft & Indirect Costs S 7,180,091.85 S 7,180,091.85 | $ 2,916,159.48 S 2,916,159.48 40.6%
| Totals $ 10,919,423.21 $ 10,290,810.15|$ 6,033,369.88 $ 5,554,659.95 54.0%




Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2

Total Costs Summary By Category
Table lll

Category Total Eligible Cost by Category Category Percentage
Water S 2,248,761.79 37.3%
Sanitation S 645,654.33 10.7%
Storm Water S 275,561.97 4.6%
Streets S 387,819.67 6.4%
Parks and Recreation S 2,475,572.11 41.0%
| $ 6,033,369.88 100.0%|
|Category Eligible Cost by Category This Period Category Percentage |
Water S 1,973,593.31 35.5%
Sanitation S 483,343.91 8.7%
Storm Water S 261,818.29 4.7%
Streets S 374,076.00 6.7%
Parks and Recreation S 2,461,828.43 44.3%
S 5,554,659.95 100.0%
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Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2

Construction Costs Summary By Category
Table IV

Category Total Eligible Cost by Category Category Percentage
Water S 2,206,826.56 70.8%
Sanitation S 586,222.39 18.8%
Storm Water S 185,756.73 6.0%
Streets S 98,946.20 3.2%
Parks and Recreation S 39,458.52 1.3%
| $ 3,117,210.40 100.0%|
|Category Eligible Cost by Category This Period Category Percentage |
Water S 1,931,658.08 73.2%
Sanitation S 423,911.97 16.1%
Storm Water S 172,013.05 6.5%
Streets S 85,202.52 3.2%
Parks and Recreation S 25,714.84 1.0%
S 2,638,500.47 100.0%
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Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2

Soft & Indirect Costs Summary By Category

Table V

Category Total Eligible Soft Costs Category Percentage
Water S 41,935.23 1.4%
Sanitation S 59,431.94 2.0%
Storm Water S 89,805.24 3.1%
Streets S 288,873.47 9.9%
Parks and Recreation S 2,436,113.59 83.5%
| $ 2,916,159.48 100.0%|
|Category Eligible Soft Costs This Period Category Percentage |
Water S 41,935.23 1.4%
Sanitation S 59,431.94 2.0%
Storm Water S 89,805.24 3.1%
Streets S 288,873.47 9.9%
Parks and Recreation S 2,436,113.59 83.5%
S 2,916,159.48 100.0%
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Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
Construction Costs Detail
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Table VI
Contract Values Payments Made Eligibility Submitted Invoices
. Percent Retainage Amount Less Percent Eligible This
e X 5 Amount Invoiced ., N — . . . . : . .
Work Description Quantity Unit Cost Value Invoiced Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible Period Costs This Period Cert 02
. . j Percent i Amount Less L. Percent L. Eligible This . ) Pay App 1 7B
Connell Resources LRC - Overlot Grading Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible Period Costs This Period Bre 3/25/2022 12/31/2022
Finish Grading - Overlot 256775 SY 3 030 $ 77,032.50 | $ 60,000.00 78% $ - S 60,000.00 [Multiple 31% $ 18,859.55 $ - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Residential
Bond 11S $ 5,400.00 $ 5,400.00 | $ 5,400.00 100% $ -8 5,400.00 |Multiple 31% $ 1,697.36 $ - s - $ -8 - -8 - S -
Seed & Mulch Temporary 53.1 AC S 1,375.00 $ 73,012.50 | $ - 0% $ - s - [Multiple 31% $ - s - s - S -8 -8 =S -8 -
Strip Stockpile Topsoil 42800 CY $ 243 $ 104,004.00 | $ 104,004.00 100% $ -8 104,004.00 [Multiple 31% $ 32,691.14 $ 21,875.57 $ 69,595.20 $ 69,595.20 $ -8 - s -8 -
Unclassified Excavation 86332 CY S 339 $ 292,665.48 | $ 292,665.48 100% $ -8 292,665.48 |Multiple 31% $ 91,992.32 $ 54,646.41 $ 173,852.76 S 173,852.76 $ -8 - s -8 -
Unclassified Excavation Rework for new desigr 13339 cY S 339 §$ 4521921 | S 45,219.21 100% S - S 45,219.21 |Multiple 31% $ 14,213.57 $ 14,213.57 $ 45,219.21 S 4521921 S - S - S - S -
Finish Grading - Overlot 256775 SY S 030 $ 77,032.50 | $ 7,500.00 10% $ -8 7,500.00 |Multiple 31% $ 2,357.44 $ 2,357.44 $ 7,500.00 S -8 7,500.00 $ -8 -8 -
$ 674,366.19 | $ 514,788.69 $ - $  514,788.69 $ 161,811.38 $ 93,092.99 $ 296,167.17 |Subtotal $ 288,667.17 $ 7,500.00 $ -8 - s -
Less Ret $ 288,667.17 $ 7,500.00 $ -8 - S -
POP LRC - 5158 LRC - 1034
Date 3/31/2022 1/31/2023
Amount $ 408,534.12 $ 159,509.73
4/8/2022 2/10/2023
Connell Resources Ledge Rock Residences - . . Percent . Amount Less L Percent .. Eligible This . .. |Pay App 2 8 4 5 6
Single Family CYTEGT Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible Period (EEBUIHEEIE] 9/30/2022 10/31/2022 12/31/2022 1/31/2023 8/31/2023
General Conditions
Mob/Site Management 11S $  269,998.05 $ 269,998.05 | $ 35,099.75 13% $ -8 35,099.75 |Multiple 31% $ 11,032.76 $ 11,032.76 $ 35,099.75 $ 26,999.81 $ -8 8,099.94 $ -8 -
Pothole Existing Utilities 24 HR S 276.00 $ 6,624.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
SWMP Permitting & Isnepctions 1LS S 9,780.00 $ 9,780.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - [Multiple 31% $ - s - s - S -8 -8 =S -8 -
Dry Utility Sleeving (Allowance per lot] 196 Lots S 919.00 $ 180,124.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Non-District 0% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Erosion Control
Erosion Control Maintenance 40 HR $ 278.00 $ 11,120.00 | $ 1,112.00 10% $ -8 1,112.00 [Multiple 31% $ 34953 $ 34953 $ 1,112.00 $ -8 -8 1,112.00 $ -8 -
Gravel Inlet Protection 14 EA S 485.00 $ 6,790.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - [Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Vehicle Tracking Control 6 EA S 2,580.00 $ 15,480.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - [Multiple 31% $ - s - s - S -8 -5 - S -5 -
Concrete Washout 3 EA S 2,850.00 $ 8,550.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - [Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Gravel Bag 750 LF S 10.80 $ 8,100.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - [Multiple 31% $ - s - s - S - s -3 - S -3 -
Phase |
Earthwork
Fine Grade Combo Rollover C&G/ Walk 4940 LF S 670 $ 33,098.00 | $ - 0% $ -8 - |Streets 100% $ - S - S - $ - S -8 -8 -8 -
Fine Grade Concrete Flat Work 3872 SF S 120 $ 4,646.40 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Overlot Finish Grading Recertification 55930 SY S 040 $ 22,372.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - [Multiple 31% $ - s - s - S - s -3 - S -3 -
Subgrade Preparation 11589 SY S 370 $ 42,879.30 | $ = 0% $ - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Sanitary Sewer
8" Sewer 12-16' Depth 1475 LF $ 125.00 $ 184,375.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |sanitation 100% $ - S -3 - S -8 126,000.00 $ (54,872.50) $ -8 (71,127.50)
4" Underdrain 3325 LF $ 19.90 $ 66,167.50 | $ - 0% $ - S - |sanitation 100% $ - S - S - $ - S 31,382.30 $ 10,065.02 $ -8 (41,447.32)
8" Sewer 16'+ Depth 1850 LF $ 151.00 $ 279,350.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |sanitation 100% $ - S - s - S -8 85,919.00 $ 142,658.76 $ -8 (228,577.76)
8" Underdrain Cleanout 13 EA $ 1,800.00 $ 23,400.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |sanitation 100% $ -8 -8 - $ - S 12,600.00 $ 3,600.00 $ -8 (16,200.00)
Sewer Manhole 48" 13 EA $ 5,450.00 $ 70,850.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |sanitation 100% $ - S - s - S -8 38,150.00 $ 10,900.00 $ -8 (49,050.00)
Tie into Existing Manhole 1EA $  10,100.00 $ 10,100.00 | $ = 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
8" x 4" Sewer Service 74 EA $ 4,380.00 $ 324,120.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |sanitation 100% $ - S -3 - S -8 166,440.00 $ 56,940.00 $ -8 (223,380.00)
Storm Drain
18" RCP 60 LF S 99.00 $ 5,940.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Storm Water 100% $ -8 - s - S - S - S - S - S -
24" RCP 177 LF S 127.00 $ 22,479.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |Storm water 100% $ - s - S - S - S -3 -8 -8 -
24" RCP FES 1EA S 1,280.00 $ 1,280.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Storm Water 100% $ -8 - s - S - S - - S - S -
42" RCP 513 LF S 270.00 $ 138,510.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |Storm water 100% $ - s - S - S - S -3 -8 -8 -
48" RCP 407 LF $ 316.00 $ 128,612.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Storm Water 100% $ - S - s - S - S - S - S - S -
48" RCP FES 1EA S 3,300.00 $ 3,300.00 | $ - 0% $ - $ - |Storm water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
Inlet Type R 5' 1EA S 6,600.00 $ 6,600.00 | $ = 0% $ - S - |Storm Water 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Inlet Type R 10' 5 EA $  10,700.00 $ 53,500.00 | $ - 0% $ -8 - |Storm Water 100% $ - S - S - $ - S -8 -8 -8 -
Storm MH 6' 4 EA $  12,350.00 $ 49,400.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Storm Water 100% $ -8 - s - S - S - S - S - S -
Storm MH 7' 1EA $  19,500.00 $ 19,500.00 | $ - 0% $ - $ - |Storm water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
Waterline
6" PVC Waterline 40 LF $ 92.50 $ 3,700.00 | $ - 0% $ -8 - |water 100% $ -8 - s - $ - S - S - S - S -
8" PVC Waterline 3055 LF S 8350 $ 255,092.50 | $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - s - S - $ - S -3 -8 -8 -
6" GV 3 EA $ 1,410.00 $ 4,230.00 | $ - 0% $ -8 - |water 100% $ -8 - s - S - S - S - S - S -
Fire Hydrant 3 EA S 5,330.00 $ 15,990.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
8" Lowering 2 EA $ 4,820.00 $ 9,640.00 | $ - 0% $ -8 - |water 100% $ - S - s - $ - S - S - S - S -
8" x 3/4" Water Service 53 EA S 3,250.00 $ 172,250.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
8" GV 7 EA $ 2,060.00 $ 14,420.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ -8 - s - S - S - S - S - S -
8" 11.5 Bend 1EA S 696.00 $ 696.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - s - S - $ - S -3 -8 -8 -
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8" 45 Bend
8" Tee

8" Cross
8"x 6" Tee

Concrete Flatwork

Concrete Pan

Concrete Radii

Concrete Combo C&G/walk

Handicap Ramps w/ Truncated Domes

Asphalt Paving

Aggregate Base Course

Asphalt 4.5" Asphalt/ 9" Agg Base Course
Adj MH

Adjust Valve Box

Signage & Striping

Phase 2

Earthwork

Fine Grade Combo Rollover C&G/ Walk
Fine Grade Concrete Flat Work
Overlot Finish Grading Recertification
Subgrade Preparation

Sanitary Sewer

8" Sewer 12-16' Depth
4" Underdrain

8" Underdrain Cleanout
Sewer Manhole 48"

8" x 4" Sewer Service

Waterline

6" PVC Waterline
8" PVC Waterline
6" GV

Fire Hydrant

8" x 3/4" Water Service
8" GV

8"11.5 Bend

8" 45 Bend

8"x 6" Tee

8"x6" Swivel Tee

Concrete Flatwork
Concrete Combo Rolloever C&G/Sidewalk
Handicap Ramps

Asphalt

Aggregate Base Course

Asphalt 4.5" Asphalt/ 9" Agg Base Course
Adj MH

Adjust Valve Box

Signage & Striping

Phase 3

Earthwork

Fine Grade Combo Rollover C&G/ Walk
Fine Grade Concrete Flat Work
Overlot Finish Grading Recertification
Subgrade Preparation

Sanitary Sewer

8" Sewer 12-16' Depth
4" Underdrain

8" Underdrain Cleanout
Sewer Manhole 48"

8" x 4" Sewer Service

Storm Drain
18" RCP

24" RCP

30" RCP

Inlet Type R 10'

2 EA
2 EA
2 EA
3EA

992 SF
10 EA
4940 LF
21 EA

686 TN
9512 SY
15 EA
10 EA
11Ls

5869 LF
240 SF
88090 SY
13316 SY

2482 LF
2482 LF
11 EA
11 EA
67 EA

40 LF
2834 LF
2 EA

2 EA

67 EA

8 EA

5 EA

4 EA
3EA

2 EA

5869 LF
8 EA

655 TN
11333 sy
11 EA

10 EA
1Ls

5437 LF
769 SF
85027 SY
12237 sy

1900 LF
1900 LF
7 EA
7 EA
55 EA

142 LF
318 LF
232 LF

8 EA

$
$
$
$

RV RV ST,

R RV IRV ST,

w v v n

LR R R RV SRV RV SV SV ST Y

w v v n

R RV RV ST ARV

952.00
1,230.00
1,280.00

645.00

9.25
984.00
51.75
955.00

24.20
41.85
876.00
471.00
22,700.00

6.70
1.20
0.40
3.70

124.00

19.90
1,800.00
5,380.00
4,410.00

92.50
83.50
1,410.00
5,330.00
3,250.00
2,060.00
696.00
952.00
1,230.00
645.00

53.00
990.00

24.20
41.85
876.00
471.00
11,400.00

6.70
1.20
0.40
3.70

127.00
19.90
1,800.00
5,350.00
4,470.00

99.00
127.00
160.00

10,700.00

R RV SRV SRV

R RV SRV SRV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S

wv v n

R R ARV RV RV SRV IRV SRV SV ST S

R RV SRV ST SRV

wv v n

R RV SRV SRV

1,904.00
2,460.00
2,560.00
1,935.00

9,176.00
9,840.00
255,645.00
20,055.00

16,601.20
398,077.20
13,140.00
4,710.00
22,700.00

39,322.30

288.00
35,236.00
49,269.20

307,768.00
49,391.80
19,800.00
59,180.00

295,470.00

3,700.00
236,639.00
2,820.00
10,660.00
217,750.00
16,480.00
3,480.00
3,808.00
3,690.00
1,290.00

311,057.00
7,920.00

15,851.00
474,286.05
9,636.00
4,710.00
11,400.00

36,427.90

922.80
34,010.80
45,276.90

241,300.00
37,810.00
12,600.00
37,450.00

245,850.00

14,058.00
40,386.00
37,120.00
85,600.00

R RV SRV SRV wv v n RV SRV SV R RV SRV SRV

wv v n

R Y Y RV SRV SRV SRV SRV SV S

R RV SRV SRV SRV S wv v n R RV SRV SRV SRV

R RV SRV SRV

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

$
$
$
$

RV IRV ST, w v v n RV RV ST,

LR R R RV SRV RV SV SV ST Y w v v n

w

R RV RV T ARV w v v n R RV RV ST ARV

RV IRV ST,

R RV SRV SV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S R RV SRV SRV R RV SRV SRV

wv v n

R R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SRV ST S

R RV SRV ST SRV S wv v n R IRV SRV ST SRV

RV SRV ST

Water
Water
Water
Water

Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets

Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets

Streets
Streets
Multiple
Multiple

Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Streets
Streets

Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets

Streets
Streets
Multiple
Multiple

Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation

Storm Water
Storm Water
Storm Water
Storm Water

100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
31%
31%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
31%
31%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%

R RV SRV SRV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S R RV SRV SRV R RV SRV SRV

wv v n

R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SRV ST S

R RV SRV ST SRV wv v v n R RV SRV SRV SRV

R RV SRV SV

R RV SRV SRV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S R RV SRV SRV R RV SRV SRV

L SRV ARV SRV SRV S

R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SRV ST S

R RV SRV ST SRV wv v v n R RV SRV SRV SRV

R RV SRV SV

R RV SRV SRV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S R RV SRV SRV R RV SRV SRV

L SRV ARV SRV SRV S

R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SRV ST S

R RV SRV ST SRV wv v v n R RV SRV SRV SRV

R RV SRV SV

RV RV ST, w vV n RV RV ST, RV RV ST,

w vV n

LR A R RV SRV RV SV SV ST Y

R RV RV ST ARV w v v n RV RV RV T SRV

v v n

R RV SRV ST wv v n R RV SRV SR R RV SRV SR

wv Vv n

R Y Y RV SRV ARV SRV SRV SV S

R RV SRV ST SRV wv v n R RV SRV ST SRV

R RV SRV SRV

= $

$
- §
$

RV RV ST, w v v n R RV RV ST,

w vV n

LR A R RV SRV RV SRV SV SRS

R RV RV ST ARV w v v » RV RV RV T ARV

RV IRV ST,

R RV SRV SRV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S RV SRV SRV R RV SRV SRV

wv v n

R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SRV SV S

R RV SRV SRV SRV wv v n R RV SRV SRV SRV

R RV SRV ST

v v n w vV n RV IRV ST, v v n

w v v n

LRV A R RV SRV RV SV SV ST Y

R RV RV ST ARV w v v n RV RV RV ST SRV

v v n
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Table VI
Contract Values Payments Made Eligibility Submitted Invoices
Storm MH 4' 5 EA S 3,860.00 $ 19,300.00 | $ - 0% $ - $ - |Storm water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
Waterline
6" PVC Waterline 110 LF S 9250 $ 10,175.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
8" PVC Waterline 2653 LF S 83.50 $ 221,525.50 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
6" GV 3 EA S 1,410.00 $ 4,230.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Fire Hydrant 3 EA $ 5330.00 $ 15,990.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - S - S - $ =S = 8 = 8 = 8 =
8" x 3/4" Water Service 75 EA S 3,250.00 $ 243,750.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
8" GV 2 EA S 2,060.00 $ 4,120.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
8"x6" Swivel Tee 4 EA S 952.00 $ 3,808.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
8" 45 Bend 3 EA $ 645.00 $ 1,935.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - s - s - $ = 8 = 8 = $ = $ s
12" x 8" Tee 1EA S 1,860.00 $ 1,860.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
12" x 8" Cross 1EA S 1,530.00 $ 1,530.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
Concrete Flatwork
Concrete Pan 198 SF S 10.25 $ 2,029.50 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - S -
Concrete Radii 2 EA S 1,050.00 $ 2,100.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |streets 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
Concrete Combo C&G/walk 5437 LF S 53.00 $ 288,161.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - $ -
Handicap Ramps w/ Truncated Domes 4 EA S 990.00 $ 3,960.00 | S - 0% $ - S - Streets 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Asphalt
Aggregate Base Course 630 TN S 2420 $ 15,246.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - $ -
Asphalt 4.5" Asphalt/ 9" Agg Base Course 10339 SY S 4185 $ 432,687.15 | $ - 0% $ - s - |Streets 100% $ - s - s - S -8 -8 =S -8 -
Adj MH 12 EA S 876.00 $ 10,512.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Streets 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Adjust Valve Box 5 EA S 471.00 $ 2,355.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |streets 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
Signage & Striping 11S $  11,400.00 $ 11,400.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |streets 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
Allowances
Sanitary Sewer Dewatering & Trench 3325 LF S 124.00 S 412,300.00 | $ 15,972.00 4% S = S 15,972.00 [Sanitation 100% S 15,972.00 $ 15,972.00 $ 15,972.00 S = S - S = S 15,972.00 $ =
Cement Treated Subgrade 12" Depth C&G 11589 SY S 1050 $ 121,684.50 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - $ -
Sanitary Sewer Dewatering & Trench 2482 LF S 12400 $ 307,768.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Cement Treated Subgrade 12" Depth C&G 13316 SY $ 1050 $ 139,818.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - $ - S - S - S - $ -
Sanitary Sewer Dewatering & Trench 1900 LF S 12400 $ 235,600.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Cement Treated Subgrade 12" Depth C&G 12237 SY S 1050 $ 128,48850 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Change Orders
CO#01 - Install 6: Fireline Riser & 2" Water Servic 118 S 6,133.00 $ 6,133.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - S 6,133.00 $ - S (6,133.00) $ B
CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 1LS S 2,974.00 S 2,974.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S 2,974.00 $ - S (2,974.00) $ -
CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 118 S 2,974.00 $ 2,974.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - S 2,974.00 $ - S (2,974.00) $ B
CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 1LS S 2,974.00 S 2,974.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S 2,974.00 $ - S (2,974.00) $ -
CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 118 S 1,102.00 $ 1,102.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - S 1,102.00 $ - S (1,102.00) $ B
CO#02 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 118 S 2,974.00 $ 2,974.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - $ - S 2,974.00 $ (2,974.00) $ B
CO#02 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer 1LS S 2,974.00 S 2,974.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S - S - $ - S - $ 2,974.00 S (2,974.00) $ -
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8" PVC SS 7896 LF S 1229 $ 97,035.52 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% $ - S (97,035.52) $ (97,035.52) S - S - S (25,595.70) $ - S (71,439.82)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services 196 EA S 106.40 $ 20,854.40 ( $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S (20,854.40) $ (20,854.40) S - S - S (5,426.40) $ - S (15,428.00)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8" Waterline 8400 LF S 3112 $ 261,424.80 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ - S (261,424.80) $ (261,424.80) S - S - S - S - S (261,424.80)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services 196 EA S 19.15 $ 3,753.79 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S (3,753.79) $ (3,753.79), S - S - S (976.75) $ - S (2,777.04)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services 98 EA $ 1064 $ 1,042.72 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S (1,042.72) $ (1,042.72) $ - S - $ (542.64) $ - $ (500.08)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services 98 EA S 1383 $ 1,355.54 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S (1,355.54) $ (1,355.54), S - S - S - S - S (1,355.54)
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services 8232 LF S 298 § 24,524.77 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S (24,524.77) $ (24,524.77) $ - S - $ - S - S (24,524.77)
Material on Hand - Underdrain 11LS S 68,658.98 $ 68,658.98 [ $ - 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S 68,658.98 $ - S - S (68,658.98)
Material on Hand - Meter Pits 96 EA S 160.00 $ 15,360.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S 15,360.00 $ - S - S - S (15,360.00)
Material on Hand - Meter Pits 148 EA S 166.00 $ 24,568.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Water 100% S - S - S - S - S 24,568.00 $ - S - S (24,568.00)
Material on Hand - Meter Pits 48 EA S 166.00 $ 7,968.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S 7,968.00 $ - S - S (7,968.00)
Material on Hand - Meter Pits 160 EA S 100.00 $ 16,000.00 | $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - s -8 - $ -8 - S 100.00 $ S (100.00)
Material on Hand - Multiple Water 11Ls $  124,057.50 $ 124,057.50 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S 124,057.50 $ (124,057.50)
Material on Hand - Multiple Sewer 1LS $ (217,225.72) $ (217,225.72)| $ - 0% $ - S - |water 100% S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S - $ -
Material on Hand - Multiple Water 1LS $ (449,378.30) $ (449,378.30)| $ - 0% $ - s - |water 100% $ - s - s - S -8 -8 =S -8 -
Material on Hand - Multiple Sewer 11LS S 909,774.42 S 909,774.42 | $ 909,774.42 100% S = S 909,774.42 |Water 100% S 909,774.42 $ 909,774.42 $ 909,774.42 S = S - S = S - S 909,774.42
Material on Hand - Multiple Water 11Ls $ 772,061.31 $ 772,061.31 | $ 772,061.31 100% $ - S 772,061.31 |Water 100% $ 772,061.31 S 772,061.31 S 772,061.31 S - S - S - S - S 772,061.31
$ 10,647,855.78 | $ 1,734,019.48 $ - $ 1,734,019.48 $ 1,709,190.02 $ 1,299,198.48 $ 1,324,027.94 (Subtotal $ 42,359.81 $ 577,843.28 $ 152,009.73 $ 117,924.50 $ 433,890.62
Less Ret S 42,359.81 $ 577,843.28 S 152,009.73 $ 117,924.50 $ 433,890.62
POP LRC- 1024 LRC - 1027 LRC- 1034 LRR - 1047 LRC- 1087
Date 10/31/2022 11/11/2022 1/31/2023 4/21/2023 10/9/2023
Amount S 42,359.81 $ 577,843.28 S 159,509.73 $ 117,924.50 $ 433,890.61
Clear 11/7/2022 11/18/2022 2/10/2023 4/26/2023 10/16/2023
. . j j Percent i Amount Less L. Percent .. Eligible This A . Pay App 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M
Connell Resources - Residential T&M Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible period Costs This Period et 8/1/2023 8/31/2023 8/14/2023 9/29/2023 11/1/2023




Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
Construction Costs Detail

Table VI
Contract Values Payments Made Eligibility Submitted Invoices
Sanitary Sewer Materials 11LS S 12,776.50 $ 12,776.50 | $ 12,776.50 100% $ - S 12,776.50 [Sanitation 100% $ 12,776.50 $ 12,776.50 $ 12,776.50 S 12,776.50 $ - S - S - S -
Sanitary Sewer Materials - Ferguson Waterworks 118 S 5,093.13 S 5,093.13 | $ 5,093.13 100% S - S 5,093.13 |Sanitation 100% S 5,093.13 S 5,093.13 S 5,093.13 S - S 5,093.13 $ - S - S -
Sanitary Sewer Materials - Bloedorn Lumber 11LS S 1,294.26 S 1,294.26 | $ 1,294.26 100% $ B S 1,294.26 |Sanitation 100% S 1,294.26 S 1,294.26 S 1,294.26 S B S = S 1,294.26 S = S B
Sanitary Sewer Materials - Ferguson Waterworks 118 S 688.28 S 688.28 | $ 688.28 100% S - S 688.28 |Sanitation 100% S 688.28 S 688.28 S 688.28 S - S - S - S 688.28 S -
Lay sewer pipe. 11LS S 13,734.87 S 13,734.87 ( $ 13,734.87 100% $ - S 13,734.87 [Sanitation 100% $ 13,734.87 S 13,734.87 S 13,734.87 S - S - S - S - S 13,734.87
$ 33,587.04 | $ 33,587.04 $ - $ 33,587.04 $ 33,587.04 $ 33,587.04 $ 33,587.04 |Subtotal $ 12,776.50 $ 5,093.13 $ 1,294.26 $ 688.28 $ 13,734.87
Less Ret S 12,776.50 $ 5,093.13 $ 1,294.26 S 688.28 $ 13,734.87
POP LRC - 1096 LRC - 1096 LRC - 1096 LRC- 1107 LRC-1117
Date 11/28/2023 11/28/2023 11/28/2023 11/30/2023 12/31/2023
Amount S 19,293.10 $ 19,293.10 $ 19,293.10 $ 1,681.83 $ 15,862.37
Clear 12/1/2023 12/1/2023 12/1/2023 12/11/2023 1/15/2024
. . . . j Percent ) Amount Less L. Percent . Eligible This i .. |Pay App 1 2 3 4 5
Dunrite Excavation, Inc. - LR Residences Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible period Costs This Period et 7/20/2023 8/11/2023 9/20/2023 10/20/2023 12/15/2023
Ph 1 Mobilization 11LS S 8,209.99 $ 8,209.99 | $ 8,209.99 100% S 41050 $ 7,799.49 |Multiple 31% $ 2,451.58 $ 2,451.58 $ 7,799.49 S 3,940.80 $ 985.19 $ 1,559.90 $ 1,724.10 $ =
Ph 1 Dirt & Grading 11Ls $ 11598044 $ 115,980.44 | $ 40,593.15 35% S 2,029.66 $ 38,563.49 [Multiple 31% $ 12,121.50 $ 12,121.50 $ 38,563.49 S - S 3,479.41 $ 1,159.81 $ 15,077.45 $ 20,876.48
Ph 1 Water Line 11LS S 244,130.24 S 244,130.24 | $ 244,130.24 100% S 12,206.51 $ 231,923.73 |Water 100% S 231,923.73 $ 231,923.73 $ 231,923.73 S 131,830.33 S 14,647.81 $ 97,652.10 $ - S =
Ph 1 Storm Sewer 11Ls S 72,162.25 $ 72,162.25 | $ 72,162.25 100% $ 3,608.11 $ 68,554.14 |Storm Water 100% $ 68,554.14 $ 68,554.14 $ 68,554.14 S - S 7,216.23 S 28,864.90 $ 36,081.12 S -
Ph 2 Mobilization 11LS S 7,128.22 S 7,128.22 | S 4,633.34 65% $ 23167 $ 4,401.67 |Multiple 31% $ 1,383.56 $ 1,383.56 $ 4,401.67 S 2,138.47 S 1,211.79 S 1,283.08 $ - S =
Ph 2 Dirt & Grading 11Ls S 109,069.44 S 109,069.44 | $ 27,267.36 25% $ 1,363.37 S 25,903.99 [Multiple 31% $ 8,142.29 $ 8,142.29 $ 25,903.99 S - S - S 2,181.39 $ 8,725.55 $ 16,360.42
PH 2 Water Lines 11LS $  266,956.40 $ 266,956.40 | $ 266,956.40 100% S 13,347.82 $ 253,608.58 |Water 100% S 253,608.58 $ 253,608.58 $ 253,608.58 S = S 29,365.20 $ 237,591.20 $ - S =
Ph 2 Storm Sewer 11Ls S 16,973.20 $ 16,973.20 | $ 16,973.20 100% $ 848.66 $ 16,124.54 [Storm Water 100% $ 16,124.54 S 16,124.54 S 16,124.54 S - S - S - S 16,973.20 $ -
CR115' Type R Inlet 11LS S 46,092.56 S 46,092.56 | $ 46,092.56 100% S 2,304.63 S 43,787.93 |Storm Water 100% S 43,787.93 S 43,787.93 S 43,787.93 S = S - S 34,569.42 S 11,523.14 $ =
CR 1 10' Type R Inlet 11Ls S 8,596.51 $ 8,596.51 | $ 8,596.51 100% $ 429.83 S 8,166.68 |Storm Water 100% $ 8,166.68 $ 8,166.68 $ 8,166.68 S - S - S - S 8,596.51 $ -
CR15' Type R Inlet 11LS S 5,522.54 S 5,522.54 | $ 5,522.54 100% S 276.13 $ 5,246.41 |Storm Water 100% S 5,246.41 S 5,246.41 S 5,246.41 S = S - S = S 5,522.54 S =
CR 2 Ph 2 8" SS Main 11Ls $ 280,362.78 $ 280,362.78 | $ 280,362.78 100% $ 14,018.14 S 266,344.64 |Sanitation 100% $ 266,344.64 S 266,344.64 S 266,344.64 S 112,14511 $ 168,217.67 $ - S - S -
CR 2 Ph24"SDR 35 11LS S 29436182 $ 294,361.82 | $ 294,361.82 100% S 14,718.09 $ 279,643.73 |Sanitation 31% $ 87,899.25 S 87,899.25 S 279,643.73 S 70,646.84 S 223,714.98 S = S - S =
CR2Ph24'SS MH 11Ls S 53,955.86 $ 53,955.86 | $ 53,955.86 100% $ 2,697.79 $ 51,258.07 |Sanitation 100% $ 51,258.07 $ 51,258.07 $ 51,258.07 S 21,582.34 $ 32,373.52 S - S - S -
CR 2 Ph 2 SS Testing 11LS S 10,929.60 $ 10,929.60 | $ 10,929.60 100% S 546.48 $ 10,383.12 [Sanitation 100% S 10,383.12 $ 10,383.12 $ 10,383.12 S = S 10,929.60 $ = S - S =
CR 3 Nyloplast Basins 11Ls S 7,513.00 $ 7,513.00 | $ 7,513.00 100% $ 375.65 $ 7,137.35 |Sanitation 100% $ 7,137.35 $ 7,137.35 $ 7,137.35 S - S - S - S 7,513.00 $ -
CO 4 Dewatering 11LS S 15,272.00 $ 15,272.00 | $ 15,272.00 100% S 763.60 $ 14,508.40 [Sanitation 100% S 14,508.40 $ 14,508.40 $ 14,508.40 S = S - S = S 15,272.00 $ =
$ - s - #DIV/O! S -8 - |Multiple 31% $ -8 -8 - $ -8 -8 -8 -8 -
S 1,563,216.85 | $ 1,403,532.60 $ 70,176.63 $ 1,333,355.97 S 1,089,041.78 $ 1,089,041.78 $ 1,333,355.97 [Subtotal $ 342,283.89 $ 492,141.40 $ 404,861.80 $ 127,008.61 $ 37,236.90
Less Ret S 325,169.70 $ 467,534.33 S 384,618.71 $ 120,658.18 S 35,375.06
PoP LRR - 1061 LRR - 1069 LRR - 1081 LRR - 1090 LRR - 1109
Date 8/1/2023 8/31/2023 9/30/2023 10/31/2023 12/31/2023
Amount S 325,169.69 $ 531,626.85 $ 384,618.69 $ 120,658.20 $ 151,505.77
Clear 8/11/2023 9/13/2023 10/11/2023 11/7/2023 1/9/2024
. . . . Percent K Amount Less o Percent L. Eligible This . . [Pay App 1089-8.8 1089-8.24 1089-8.25 1089-12.18 1089-11.15-3
Dunrite Excavation, Inc. - T&M Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible Period Costs This Period Date 8/8/2023 8/24/2023 8/25/2023 12/18/2023 11/15/2023
Dewatering - Sanitary Sewer (Inv 1089-8.8) 11LS S 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 | $ 13,017.84 100% $ - S 13,017.84 [Sanitation 100% $ 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 S - S - S - S -
Grading Box Culvert (Inv 1089-8.24) 11LS S 4,418.50 S 4,418.50 | S 4,418.50 100% S - S 4,418.50 |Storm Water 100% S 4,418.50 S 4,418.50 S 4,418.50 S - S 4,41850 S - S - S -
Dewatering - Sanitary Sewer (Inv 1089-8.8) 11LS S 46,656.16 S 46,656.16 | $ 46,656.16 100% $ - S 46,656.16 |Sanitation 100% $ 46,656.16 S 46,656.16 S 46,656.16 S - S - S 46,656.16 S - S -
Dry Utility Conduit T&M 11LS S 5,087.65 $ 5,087.65 | $ 5,087.65 100% S - S 5,087.65 |Streets 100% S 5,087.65 $ 5,087.65 $ 5,087.65 S - S - S - S 5,087.65 S -
Dry Utility Conduit T&M 11LS S 54,400.03 $ 54,400.03 | $ 54,400.03 100% $ - S 54,400.03 |Streets 100% $ 54,400.03 $ 54,400.03 $ 54,400.03 S - S - S - S - S 54,400.03
$ 123,580.18 | $ 123,580.18 $ - $ 123,580.18 $ 123,580.18 $ 123,580.18 $ 123,580.18 |Subtotal $ 13,017.84 $ 4,418.50 $ 46,656.16 $ 5,087.65 $ 54,400.03
Less Ret S 13,017.84 $ 4,418.50 $ 46,656.16 $ 5,087.65 $ 54,400.03
POP LRR - 1069 LRR - 1069 LRR - 1069 LRR - 1109 LRR - 1097
Date 8/31/2023 8/31/2023 8/31/2023 12/31/2023 11/30/2023
Amount S 531,626.85 $ 531,626.85 $ 531,626.85 $ 151,505.77 $ 54,400.03
Clear 9/13/2023 9/13/2023 9/13/2023 1/9/2024 12/6/2023
Total Construction Costs $ 13,042,606.04 | $ 3,809,507.99 29% $ 70,176.63 $ 3,739,331.36 $ 3,117,210.40 $ 2,638,500.47 $ 3,110,718.30 S 301,685.01 $ 11,918.50 $ 46,656.16 S 5,087.65 S 54,400.03




Invoice Values

Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
Soft & Indirect Costs Detail

Table VII

Payments Made

94

. Check Check o Percent Eligible This
Vendor Work Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Amount Amount Paid Check Number Amount Date Clear Date Account Certification Category Eligible Period Total Eligible
A Concrete Inc Curb and Gutter Work 18458 01/14/24 S 205,248.00 [ $ 205,248.00 1116 $ 205,248.00 12/31/23 02/13/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% $ 205,248.00 $205,248.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 639096 08/31/22 S 240.00 | $ 240.00 1021 S 240.00 09/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 75.44 $75.44
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 646447 10/31/22 S 5,940.00 | S 5,940.00 1028 S 5,940.00 11/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 1,867.10 $1,867.10
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 649242 11/30/22 S 780.00 | $ 780.00 1035 S 1,780.00 01/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 780.00 $780.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 651896 12/31/22 S 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 1035 S 1,780.00 01/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 1,000.00 $1,000.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 654065 01/31/23 S 740.00 | S 740.00 1037 S 740.00 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 740.00 $740.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 676182 08/31/23 S 5,220.00 | S 5,220.00 1068 S 5,762.50 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 5,220.00 $5,220.00
CTL Thompson Geotech Investigation 675686 08/31/23 $ 542.50 | $ 542.50 1068 S 5,762.50 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 170.52 $170.52
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 680034 09/30/23 S 7,297.50 | S 7,297.50 1089 S 7,297.50 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 7,297.50 $7,297.50
CTL Thompson Geotech Investigation 679818 09/30/23 S 1,888.50 | $ 1,888.50 1080 S 1,888.50 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 593.60 $593.60
Ferguson Waterworks #1116 Det Storm Materials 1476107 11/03/23 S 226.04 | $ 226.04 1098 $ 4,171.00 11/30/23 12/08/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% S 226.04 $226.04
Ferguson Waterworks #1116 PVC S40 1481656 11/13/23 S 3,94496 | S 3,944.96 1098 S 4,171.00 11/30/23 12/08/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 3,944.96 $3,944.96
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $1698205591.001 11/01/23 S 431830 $ 4,318.30 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.002 11/01/23 S 10,569.75 | $  10,569.75 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.003 11/01/23 S 5,417.56 | S 5,417.56 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.005 11/02/23 S 1,099.27 | $ 1,099.27 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.006 11/02/23 S 351.44 | $ 351.44 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.007 11/06/23 S 355.84 | § 355.84 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169877721.001 11/06/23 S 19422 | $ 194.22 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 418104 10/26/22 S 4,242.00 | $ 4,242.00 1029 S 4,242.00 11/30/22 12/06/22 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 4,242.00 $4,242.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 418339 11/29/22 S 2,544.00 | S 2,544.00 1031 S 2,544.00 12/30/22 01/13/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 2,544.00 $2,544.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 419584 07/25/23 S 9,094.00 | S 9,094.00 1062 S 9,094.00 08/01/23 08/15/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 9,094.00 $9,094.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 419749 08/29/23 S 7,400.25 | S 7,400.25 1082 S 7,400.25 09/30/23 10/10/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 7,400.25 $7,400.25
King Surveyors Site Survey 419946 09/28/23 S 495450 | $ 4,954.50 1091 S 4,954.50 10/31/23 11/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 4,954.50 $4,954.50
King Surveyors Site Survey 420061 10/26/23 S 2,972.50 | S 2,972.50 1100 S 2,972.50 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 2,972.50 $2,972.50
King Surveyors Site Survey 420232 11/22/23 S 1,19550 | $ 1,195.50 1110 S 1,195.50 12/31/23 01/12/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 1,195.50 $1,195.50
King Surveyors Site Survey 420351 12/21/23 S 13,007.25 | $  13,007.25 1118 S 13,007.25 12/31/23 01/09/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 13,007.25 $13,007.25
Ledge Rock Center Street Light Reimbursement XTAZ20220318-1 05/04/22 S 72,683.33 | S 72,683.33 1004 S 72,683.33 05/04/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Oldcastle Infrastructure RCP Pipe Materials 110307687 07/11/23 S 2238875 |S 22,3838.75 1064 $  48,618.22 08/01/23 08/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% $ 22,38875  $22,388.75
Oldcastle Infrastructure RCP Pipe Materials 110307694 07/12/23 S 15,395.72 | §  15,395.72 1064 S 48,618.22 08/01/23 08/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% S 15,395.72 $15,395.72
Oldcastle Infrastructure RCP Pipe Materials 110307924 07/25/23 $ 10833.75|S$ 10,833.75 1064 $  48,618.22 08/01/23 08/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% $ 10,833.75 $10,833.75
Point Consulting, LLC Hwy 60 Design 4465 05/10/22 S 12,600.00 | S 12,600.00 1007 S 18,850.66 05/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 12,600.00 $12,600.00
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Design/Plats 4502 06/07/22 $ 14,300.00 | $  14,300.00 1011 S 14,300.00 06/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 73% $ 10,419.08 $10,419.08
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Design 4557 07/01/22 $ 10,500.00 [ $  10,500.00 1013 $  10,500.00 07/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 9,060.08 $9,060.08
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Water Demand 4591 08/16/22 S 15,790.00 | §  15,790.00 1017 S 15,790.00 08/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 100% $ 15,790.00  $15,790.00
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Plat 4688 10/10/22 S 6,000.00 | $ 6,000.00 1025 S 6,000.00 10/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 79% S 4,765.79 $4,765.79
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Plat 4721 11/10/22 S 5,975.00 | S 5,975.00 1030 S 5,975.00 11/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 87% S 5,220.76 $5,220.76
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Water Demand 4784 01/09/23 S 7,650.00 | S  7,650.00 1036 S 7,650.00 01/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 100% $ 7,650.00  $7,650.00
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Water Demand 4811 02/07/23 S 1,250.00 | $ 1,250.00 1038 S 1,250.00 02/02/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 100% S 1,250.00 $1,250.00
Point Consulting, LLC Contract Questions 4985 07/03/23 ) 1,04055 | S 1,040.55 1065 S 1,040.55 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 897.85 $897.85
Point Consulting, LLC Contract Questions 5022 08/07/23 S 1,250.00 | $ 1,250.00 1070 S 1,250.00 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,078.58 $1,078.58




Invoice Values

Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
Soft & Indirect Costs Detail

Table VII

Payments Made

95

. Check Check o Percent Eligible This
Vendor Work Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Amount Amount Paid Check Number Amount Date Clear Date Account Certification Category Eligible Period Total Eligible
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Phase Services 5087 10/03/23 $ 1,440.00 | S 1,440.00 1093 S 1,440.00 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,242.53 $1,242.53
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Phase Services 5127 11/09/23 S 2,240.00 [ $  2,240.00 1101 $ 2,240.00 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,932.82 $1,932.82
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Phase Services 5168 12/07/23 $ 1,140.00 | S 1,140.00 1111 S 1,140.00 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 983.67 $983.67
Point Consulting, LLC Redesign for Building/Boundary 4438 04/10/22 S 12,000.00 [ $  12,000.00 1001 S  12,000.00 04/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 3,771.91 $3,771.91
Point Consulting, LLC Hwy 60 Design 4461 05/10/22 $ 6,250.66 | $ 6,250.66 1007 S 18,850.66 05/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 6,250.66 $6,250.66
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 616 04/04/22 S 6,580.00 | S 6,580.00 1002 S 6,580.00 04/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 5,677.65 $5,677.65
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 633 05/02/22 $  40,100.00 [ $ 40,100.00 1005 S 40,100.00 05/04/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% $ 3460089  $34,600.89
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 648 06/06/22 S 26,310.00 | S 26,310.00 1012 S 26,310.00 06/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% $  22,701.98  $22,701.98
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 667 07/04/22 S 8,830.00 | $ 8,830.00 1014 $ 8,830.00 07/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 7,619.10 $7,619.10
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 684 08/01/22 $ 12,780.00 | $  12,780.00 1018 S 12,780.00 08/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% $  11,027.42  $11,027.42
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 701 09/12/22 S 7,830.00 | $ 7,830.00 1022 $ 7,830.00 09/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 6,756.23 $6,756.23
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 718 10/03/22 $ 750.00 | $ 750.00 1026 S 750.00 10/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 825 04/12/23 S 137162 $ 1,371.62 1050 $ 1,371.62 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,183.52 $1,183.52
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 860 07/05/23 $ 750.00 | $ 750.00 1067 S 750.00 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 875 08/03/23 S 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 1072 $ 1,500.00 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,294.30 $1,294.30
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 889 09/05/23 $ 750.00 | $ 750.00 1084 S 750.00 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 905 10/02/23 S 750.00 | $ 750.00 1086 $ 750.00 10/04/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 934 12/04/23 $ 2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 1114 S 2,250.00 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,941.45 $1,941.45
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 2930 12/08/22 S 1,950.00 | $ 1,950.00 1033 S 2,701.75 12/30/22 01/12/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,682.59 $1,682.59
Town of Johnstown Water Review 2981 12/21/22 $ 75175 | $ 751.75 1033 $ 2,701.75 12/30/22 01/12/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Water 100% S 751.75 $751.75
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 3134 02/13/23 S 1,050.00 | $ 1,050.00 1039 S 1,050.00 02/28/23 03/08/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 906.01 $906.01
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 3255 03/07/23 S 1,725.00 | $ 1,725.00 1046 $ 1,725.00 03/31/23 04/11/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,488.44 $1,488.44
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 3657 08/03/23 S 150.00 | $ 150.00 1073 S 150.00 08/31/23 09/12/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 129.43 $129.43
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 2781 10/13/22 $ 825.00 | $ 825.00 1078 $ 900.00 09/19/23 09/21/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 711.86 $711.86
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 2845 11/08/22 S 75.00 | $§ 75.00 1078 S 900.00 09/19/23 09/21/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 64.71 $64.71
Town of Johnstown Use Tax 3862 11/07/23 S 193,120.17 | $ 193,120.17 1105 S 224,920.17 11/30/23 12/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Town of Johnstown Water Court Fees Dedication 3862 11/07/23 $ 31,800.00 | $ 31,800.00 1105 S 224,920.17 11/30/23 12/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 39% $  12,430.72  $12,430.72
Town of Johnstown Water Shares - Ransom Farm Title Agreement 12/16/21 $ 450,000.00 | $ 450,000.00 Wire $  450,000.00 12/16/21 12/16/21 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 39% $ 175,906.39  $175,906.39
Town of Johnstown Water Shares - Anderson/Cook Bargain and Sale Deed 12/20/21 $ 5,582,265.07 | $5,582,267.07 Wire HitHE RS 12/20/21  21/20/21 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 39% $2,182,125.49 $2,182,125.49
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6455031.001 10/27/23 S 9,119.32 | $ 9,119.32 1102 S 19,767.95 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 9,119.32 $9,119.32
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6455031.002 10/30/23 S 6,561.27 | $ 6,561.27 1102 S 19,767.95 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 6,561.27 $6,561.27
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6465220.001 11/09/23 S 4,087.36 | S 4,087.36 1102 S 19,767.95 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 4,087.36 $4,087.36
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6465220.002  11/22/23 $ 404588 | $  4,045.88 1112 $  4,045.88 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% $ 404588  $4,045.88
Weld County Treasurer County Taxes 1.06111E+11 04/30/23 S 19.70 | S 19.70 1040 S 19.70 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Weld County Treasurer County Taxes 1.06111E+11 04/30/23 S 863.56 | S 863.56 1041 S 863.56 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Weld County Treasurer County Taxes 1.06111E+11 04/30/23 S 453.04 | S 453.04 1042 S 453.04 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Xcel Energy New Electric Distribution 13795716 08/22/23 S 215,610.88 | $ 215,610.88 1077 S 215,610.88 09/18/23 09/21/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Zonda Advisory Market Study C01004-23A 11/14/23 S 4,000.00 | S 4,000.00 1095 S 4,000.00 11/14/23 11/20/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 4,000.00 $4,000.00
DISTRICT COSTS
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 S 2,032.88 | S 2,032.88 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45005 03/08/23 S 433050 | $ 4,330.50 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45022 04/06/23 S 1,477.09 | $ 1,477.09 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 5/31 05/31/23 S 9765 §$ 97.65 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
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Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 6/21 06/21/23 S 2,343.60 | S 2,343.60 1044 S 4,390.50 03/20/02 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 6/21 06/21/23 S 9398 1| §$ 93.98 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 6/21 06/21/23 $ 38798 | $ 387.98 1051 S 235.65 05/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45103 06/26/23 S 721.88 | S 721.88 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45133 07/26/23 S 401.89 | S 401.89 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 823 09/11/23 S 212.10 | $ 212.10 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 823 09/11/23 $ 586.11 | $ 586.11 1058 S 1,043.88 06/26/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45201 08/31/23 S 641.50 | § 641.50 1063 S 493.89 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45226 10/27/23 S 6195 $ 61.95 1074 S 1,227.71 09/11/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45226 10/27/23 S 846.20 | S 846.20 1074 S 1,227.71 09/11/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45260 11/30/23 S 1,196.90 | $ 1,196.90 1085 S 871.50 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45287 12/27/23 S 1,385.37 | $ 1,385.37 1092 S 1,138.15 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 S 473.29 | S 473.29 1092 S 1,138.15 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 S 1,292.85 | $ 1,292.85 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 $ 157.24 | S 157.24 1115 S 8,053.37 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Draw 44928 01/02/23 S 618.75 | $ 618.75 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Dues 45022 04/06/23 S 346.88 | S 346.88 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Insurance 45260 11/30/23 S 2,115.00 | S 2,115.00 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Insurance 45260 11/30/23 S 595.00 | $§ 595.00 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Insurance 44928 01/02/23 S 2,113.00 | S 2,113.00 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Insurance 44928 01/02/23 S 495.00 | S 495.00 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45005 03/08/23 S 60.00 | $ 60.00 1044 S 4,390.50 03/20/02 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45022 04/06/23 $ 161.00 | S 161.00 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Legal 5/31 05/31/23 S 46.00 | S 46.00 1051 S 235.65 05/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 5/31 05/31/23 S 92.00 | $ 92.00 1051 S 235.65 05/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Legal 6/21 06/21/23 S 115.00 | $ 115.00 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45103 06/26/23 $ 322.00 | $ 322.00 1058 S 1,043.88 06/26/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Legal 45133 07/26/23 S 92.00| §$ 92.00 1063 S 493.89 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 823 09/11/23 $ 42950 | $ 429.50 1074 S 1,227.71 09/11/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Water 52% S 222.50 $222.50
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45201 08/31/23 S 230.00 | $ 230.00 1085 S 871.50 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45226 10/27/23 $ 230.00 | $ 230.00 1092 S 1,138.15 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45260 11/30/23 S 6,313.50 | $ 6,313.50 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 98% S 6,198.50 $6,198.50
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45260 11/30/23 S (230.00)| S (230.00) 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45287 12/27/23 S 6,668.00 | $ 6,668.00 1115 S 8,053.37 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 93% S 6,231.00 $6,231.00
$ 7,180,089.85 | $7,180,091.85 HiHHHHIHE $2,916,159.48
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RESOLUTION - 2024-03-25-01

ACCEPTANCE AND REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS EXPENDED
FOR DISTRICT IMPROVEMENTS

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE LEDGE ROCK CENTER
RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 APPROVING THE ACCEPTANCE
OF IMPROVEMENTS AND STATING THE DISTRICT’S INTENTIONS TO REIMBURSE
THE COSTS AND EXPENSES ADVANCED BY DEVELOPER RELATED TO DISTRICT
IMPROVEMENTS AND RELATED COSTS AND EXPENSES ADVANCED BY
DEVELOPER.

WHEREAS, Ledge Rock Center, LLC, a Kansas limited liability company, its heirs,
affiliates, successors and assigns, (collectively, the “Developer”) has constructed or desires to
construct, to convey and to certify, those certain public improvements acquired and installed on
behalf of the Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2 (the “District” or the
“Project”), requests reimbursement or funding of costs and expenses related to the District public
improvement costs and expenses, and other related advances made on behalf of the District by the
Developer, or to the Town of Johnstown (the “Town”)(collectively, the “Developer Advances”) on
behalf of, for the benefit of, and at the instruction of the District; and

WHEREAS, Developer has notified the District that construction of a portion of the
improvements is complete or needed for the current phase of development, and has requested
reimbursement or payment of its costs and expenses related to construction of the Improvements;
and

WHEREAS, the District, acting by and through its duly elected Board of Directors, desires to
accept the Improvements, as contemplated by that certain Improvement Acquisition Agreement
dated effective December 14, 2021, the Advance and Reimbursement Agreement for Capital Costs
dated effective December 14,2021, and the Funding and Reimbursement Agreement for Operations
and Maintenance Costs dated effective December 14, 2021 as may be amended from time to time
(collectively “Developer Funding Agreements”); and

WHEREAS, the District, acting by and through its duly elected Board of Directors, has
agreed to reimburse Developer for its costs and expenses related to the construction of the
Improvements and the costs and legal expenses of organization and formation of the District not
already paid or reimbursed through prior reimbursement or paid as costs of issuance of District
bonds, subject to any necessary verification, certification or requirements of the District, Town, as
appropriate, pursuant to the Developer Funding Agreements, joint development or funding
agreements with builders within the project, District Bond documents or requirements and any
applicable agreements with the Town regarding the Project; and

WHEREAS, the District has previously authorized the issuing of bonds, general obligation
contracts, or other forms of payment the proceeds of which would appropriately be able to reimburse
the Developer for its construction of the public improvements and related costs and expenses (the
“Improvements”) and organization and formation costs of the District; and

1
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WHEREAS, District received approval of the issuance of up to Three Million Nine Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($3,900,000) in said bonds or general obligation contracts as of the November 2,
2021 general elections, including authorization for indebtedness and the imposition of taxes for the
payment thereof for the purpose of providing certain improvements and facilities, and for the
refunding of such indebtedness; and

WHEREAS, the District has received requests for reimbursement or payment of public
infrastructure costs and expenses related to the District, for public improvement capital costs, costs
related to the development site, and construction, acquisition, and installation of Improvements from
the Developer or its designees, subject to the necessary and required certification and acceptance of
the District and/or Town as appropriate related to the public improvements financed or constructed
and costs advanced by the Developer; and

WHEREAS, the District has reviewed and considered the costs and expenses submitted by
Developer to District related to the Improvements and formation and organization of the District,
along with the materials submitted and reviewed by both Developer and District consultants in
reviewing and certifying the Improvement costs and expenses, and the District has found them
reasonable, beneficial to the District, and consistent with costs and expenses of similar
improvements; and

WHEREAS, with respect to the Project financed or refinanced and with regard to any
disbursement requested related thereto, based upon information available to the District, including
any applicable report of the Engineer, the District which paid for or reimbursed costs related to the
certifications and repayment of Public Improvement costs and expenses, has found and determined
that such Project is in the nature of community improvements intended for the general direct or
indirect benefit of the planned community in the District, and constitutes improvements for which
the District authorized to issue indebtedness and impose ad valorem property taxes in accordance
with the applicable elections and the Service Plan (as amended from time to time), and the payment
of such costs of the Project is in furtherance of the purposes for which the District was formed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the District, as
follows:

1. The above recitals are incorporated in and made a part hereof by this reference.

2. The District will reimburse Developer for its costs and expenses related to the
Improvements and Developer Advances subject to any necessary certifications and verifications
required as detailed in the attached Appendices, with such reimbursement to be funded with the
proceeds of debt to incurred by District issued as reflected above, and from sources in accordance
with the Developer Funding Agreements, or District approved contracts, or as reasonably expected
to be reserved, allocated on a long-term basis, or otherwise set aside by the District subject to the
District’s budget and financial policies.

3. In accordance with those certain Developer Funding Agreements referenced above,
the Board of Directors of the District has previously accepted the partial improvement acquisition
notice and request of the Developer, with receipts and documentation of capital costs and expenses
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in what is referred to as Reimbursement Request No. 2 and summarized in Appendix A, those costs
advanced by or on behalf of the District which were certified to the District by the District Engineer
and/or District management through November 14, 2022 in the following amounts:

Through Date of: Request Number Amount
November 14, 2022 Reimb. Req. No. 1 $ 478,709.93
4. In accordance with those certain Developer Funding Agreements referenced above,

the Board of Directors of the District does accept the partial improvement acquisition notice and
request of the Developer, with receipts and documentation of capital costs and expenses in what is
referred to as Reimbursement Request No. 2 dated February 21, 2024 in the total amount of Five
Million Five Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand, Six Hundred Fifty-Nine and 95/100 dollars
($5,554,659.95), detailed and summarized within the attached Appendix B. The attached
Appendices summarizes those costs advanced by or on behalf of the District which were certified to
the District by the District Engineer and/or District management. Further clarification will be
provided if required by bond counsel to the District regarding the public improvements constructed
and certified to the District. The District also accepts the representations by Ledge Rock Center,
LLC and its affiliated entities, that infrastructure costs and construction of public infrastructure
within the District have been completed, and receipts and documentation of the costs advanced have
been provided to the District and certified as required.

5. The costs and expenses detailed on the Appendices have been certified to the District
no earlier than One Hundred Eighty (180) days prior to the date hereof in connection with the
construction, acquisition, and/or dedication of the Improvements.

6. The Boards of Directors of the Districts recognize the Improvements and costs and
expense related to the organization and formation of the District consist of and are as summarized in:
(1) the Engineer’s Certification attached hereto, and (ii) the Certification of Partial Completion by
Developer, attached hereto. The Board of Directors accepts and relies upon the summaries and
certifications attached hereto as well, received from the Developer and/or the General Contractor, as
well as the District Engineer attesting to the improvements outlined in the submitted draw requests
related to the capital cost summary which is the subject of this summary have been constructed in
public easements and upon District property, and that the costs are reasonable and customary for the
type and form of Improvements that have been certified to the District.

7. The maximum principal amount of debt currently authorized and expected to be
issued for the Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2 set forth in its First
Amendment to Amended and Restated Service Plan, as amended, is up to Four Million One Hundred
Thirty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($4,139,000), exclusive of costs of issuance of the bonds or general
obligation contracts proposed to finance the construction of the public infrastructure and
improvements for the within the service area of the District.

8. The Board of Directors recognizes the certification by the District’s Engineer that the
improvements and costs have been paid and reviewed for certification and verification of the District
and the Town as appropriate, which are the subject of this summary have been constructed in public
easements and/or upon District property or benefiting District property, which certification is
attached within the Appendices to this Resolution; that some or all of the improvements to be

3
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reimbursed have been constructed by, financed by, and/or dedicated to the Town of Johnstown; and
in reliance upon such certifications, accepts conveyance of the real property interests not otherwise
dedicated to the Town of Johnstown or applicable other public entity.

9. With respect to the Project financed or refinanced and with regard to any
disbursement requested related thereto, based upon information available to the District, including
any applicable report of the District Engineer, the District which is paying for or reimbursing costs
related to the certifications and repayment of Public Improvement costs and expenses, the District
has found and determined that such Project is in the nature of community improvements intended for
the general direct or indirect benefit of the existing and planned residential community within the
District, and constitutes improvements for which the District is authorized to issue indebtedness and
impose ad valorem property taxes in accordance with the applicable election and the Service Plan (as
amended from time to time), and the payment of such costs of the Project is in furtherance of the
purposes for which the District was formed.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]
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DONE AND RESOLVED this 25th day of March, 2024. It is further acknowledged and
agreed by the District that the Board of Directors of such District has, on or before the date hereof,
made the findings and determinations set forth in paragraph 9, above.

LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

By:
Name:
ATTEST: Its:
By:
Name:
Its:
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APPENDIX A

IMPROVEMENTS AND ADVANCES BY DEVELOPER
SUMMARY OF COSTS AND EXPENSES

[REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST NO. 1]
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Table | — Cost Certified to Date
Cert No. Date Costs Pfud This Eligible Hard Eligible Soft Costs Total Eligible
Period Costs Costs to Date
01 11/14/2022 $628,613.06 $478,709.93 $0.00 $478,709.93
02 2/21/2024 $10,290,810.15 $2,638,500.47 $2,916,159.48 $5,554,659.95
$3,117,210.40 $2,916,159.48 $6,033,369.88

Totals

$10,919,423.21
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APPENDIX B

IMPROVEMENTS AND ADVANCES BY DEVELOPER
SUMMARY OF COSTS AND EXPENSES

[REIMBURSEMENT REQUEST NO. 2]
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Table ll
Percent
Total District Eligible Costs This
Type of Costs Total Costs Paid  Costs This Period . & i District This
Eligible Costs Period i
Period
Direct Construction Costs S 3,739,331.36 S 3,110,718.30 | $ 3,117,210.40 S 2,638,500.47 84.8%
Soft & Indirect Costs S 7,180,091.85 S 7,180,091.85 | S 2,916,159.48 S 2,916,159.48 40.6%
| Totals $ 10,919,423.21 $ 10,290,810.15 | $ 6,033,369.88 S 5,554,659.95 54.0% |
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APPENDIX C
ENGINEER CERTIFICATION

[to be inserted]
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ENGINEER’S REPORT and CERTIFICATION #02

LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

PREPARED FOR:

Ledge Rock Center Commercial Metropolitan District
c/o Spencer Fane, LLP
1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 2000
Denver, CO 80203

PREPARED BY:

Ranger Engineering, LLC
2590 Cody Ct.
Lakewood, CO 80215

DATE PREPARED:

February 21, 2024

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
2590 Cody Ct., Lakewood, CO 80215
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ENGINEER’S REPORT

Introduction

Ranger Engineering, LLC (“Ranger”), was retained by Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan
District No. 2 (“District”) as an Independent Consulting Engineer to certify costs associated with
constructed Public Improvements associated with the District.

The District is located within the Town of Johnstown, CO (“Town’). The development area is
approximately 61.3 acres. This certification considers construction costs within and without the District
boundaries.

The attached Engineer’s Certification states that the Independent Consulting Engineer finds and
determines that the constructed value of the Public Improvements considered in this Engineer's Report,
including hard and soft & indirect costs from approximately December 2021 to January 2024, are
valued at $5,554,659.95. Table I summarizes costs certified to date.

Table | — Cost Certified to Date

Costs Paid This Eligible Hard - Total Eligible

Cert No. Date Period gCosts Eligible Soft Costs Costs to?)ate
01 11/14/2022 $628,613.06 $478,709.93 $0.00 $478,709.93

02 2/21/2024 $10,290,810.15 $2,638,500.47 $2,916,159.48 $5,554,659.95

Totals $10,919,423.21 $3,117,210.40 $2,916,159.48 $6,033,369.88

Table II summarizes the cost breakdown of the construction and soft & indirect costs. Tables III and IV
provide category breakdowns of construction and soft & indirect costs reviewed for this certification.
Table V provides a detailed breakdown of the eligible hard costs per the Service Plan categories. Table
VI provides a detailed breakdown of the eligible soft & indirect costs per the Service Plan categories.

Public Improvements as Authorized by the Service Plan

Ranger reviewed the Service Plan for Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
(“Service Plan”). Prepared by Spencer Fane, LLP. Resubmitted September 1, 2021.

Section I.A of the Service Plan states:

The Town intends that this Service Plan grant authority to the District to provide for the
planning, design, acquisition, construction, installation and financing of Public Improvements for
the use and benefit of all anticipated inhabitants and taxpayers of the District. The Town and the
District acknowledge that the District is an independent unit of local government, separate and
district from the Town, and, as may otherwise be provided for by State or local law, this Service
Plan or an intergovernmental agreement with the Town, the District’s activities are subject to
review by the Town only insofar as the activities may deviate in a material manner form the
requirements of the Service Plan. The primary purpose of the District will be to finance the
construction of these Public Improvements.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs

2590 Cody Ct., Lakewood, CO 80215




110

Section I.B of the Service Plan further states:

There are currently no other governmental entities, including the Town, located in the immediate
vicinity of the District that consider it desirable, feasible or practical to undertake the planning,
design, acquisition, construction, installation, and financing of the Public Improvements or the
ownership, operation and maintenance by the Town or another entity. Formation of the District
is therefore necessary in order for the Public Improvements to be provided in the most economic
manner possible.

Section V.A of the Service Plan further states:

The District shall have the power and authority to provide the Public Improvements and
operations and maintenance within and without the boundaries of the District as such power and
authority is described in the Special District Act and other applicable statutes, common law, and
the Constitution, subject to the limitations set forth herein.

Section V.A.14. of the Service Plan states:

The District shall not issue Debt in excess of Three Million, Nine Hundred Thousand
($3,900,000).

Exhibit C of the Service Plan shows the map depicting District boundaries. Ranger has determined that
the Public Improvements and associated soft & indirect and construction costs (“Public Improvements™)
under consideration in this report and certification for reimbursement by the District are indeed
authorized by the Service Plan.

Scope of Certification

The Service Plan states that the District shall have the power to construct Public Improvements in
accordance with the Special District Act. Based on Ranger’s experience with metropolitan districts, the
Public Improvements were broken into the cost categories of Water Improvements, Sanitation
Improvements, Storm Water Improvements, Streets Improvements, and Parks and Recreation
Improvements. For a detailed breakdown of district eligible costs, refer to Tables III - VI.

Costs reviewed within this report and certification are separate from any costs reviewed for
reimbursement by Ledge Rock Center Commercial Metropolitan District or Ledge Rock Center
Residential Metropolitan District No. 1.

General Methodology
Ranger employed a phased approach toward the preparation of this Engineer’s Report and Certification
of Public Costs (“Engineer’s Certification™).
Phase | — Authorization to Proceed and Document Gathering

Ranger was authorized to proceed with the Engineer’s Certification in June 2022. Ranger received
initial documentation in June 2022. Subsequent supporting documentation for construction
improvements was delivered by the District through the current period.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
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Phase Il — Site Visit

Ranger performed site visits to document completion of the Public Improvements. The intent of a site
visit was to verify general completion of pay application quantities in accordance with the approved
construction drawings and does not guarantee quality or acceptance of Public Improvements. It is
assumed that the Town or another third party provided QA/QC and acceptance of the improvements.
Point Consulting, LLC is the Engineer of Record.

Phase Il — Review of Documentation

Documentation was requested at the beginning of work. Requested documentation include the
following:

e Executed Contracts and Bid Tabs

e Approved Construction Drawings

e Acceptable Proof of Payment (Cancelled checks and bank statements or lien waivers)
e Invoices and/or Pay Applications

e Approved changes or amendments to contract documents

e Copies of any agreements that will impact District funding

See Appendix A for a complete listing of documents reviewed, as deemed necessary, by Ranger.

Phase IV — Verification of Construction Quantities

Construction quantity take-offs, where applicable, were performed from available construction
documents, plats, and site plans. These quantity take-offs were used in conjunction with Phase V below
to certify reasonableness of construction costs.

Phase V — Verification of Construction Unit Costs and Indirect Costs

Construction Unit Costs and Indirect Costs were reviewed for market reasonableness. Ranger took into
consideration the type of construction and the timeframe during which the construction occurred.
Ranger also reviewed engineering scope of work. Only costs related to Public Improvements were
considered District eligible.

Phase VI — Verification of Payment for Public Costs

Ledge Rock Center LLC (“Developer”) provided payments for construction costs related to the Public
Improvements. The Developer provided wire and bank statement details to verify payments for all
construction costs and soft & indirect costs. Only costs with an approved form of proof of payment have
been certified in this report.

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
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Phase VII — Determination of Costs Eligible for Reimbursement

Ranger concluded the Engineer’s Certification by determining which improvements were eligible for
District reimbursement and what percent of the costs for those improvements were reimbursable. An
overall district eligible percentage of work was identified as 31.4%. The percentage was identified by
comparing public (Tracts and Right of Way) versus private (Lots) areas per the approved construction
plans and plats. Vendor specific line items were reviewed based upon their contract values and scopes
of work.

Public Improvement for this certification includes streets, sanitation, water, storm sewer, and parks and
recreation improvements. The tables in this report identify eligible Capital costs directly paid by the
Developer.

The Remainder of the Page Intentionally Left Blank
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ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION

Collin D. Koranda, P.E. / Ranger Engineering, LLC (the “Independent Consulting Engineer”),
states as follows:

1. The Independent Consulting Engineer is an engineer duly qualified and licensed in the
State of Colorado with experience in the design, construction and certification of Public Improvements
of similar type and function as those described in the above Engineer’s Report.

2. The Independent Consulting Engineer certifies that the Public Improvements reviewed
within are public improvements which the District is legally permitted to fund.

3. The Independent Consulting Engineer certifies that the total District eligible costs, both
hard and soft & indirect, are reasonable and appropriate for District Organization or the type of Public
Improvements constructed within and without the District boundaries.

4. The Independent Consulting Engineer finds and determines that the constructed value of
Capital costs related to the Public Improvements considered in the attached Engineer's Report dated
January 21, 2024 including soft & indirect and hard costs, are valued at $5,554,659.95. In the opinion
of the Independent Consulting Engineer, the above stated value for the Public Improvements is
reasonable and consistent with costs of similar improvements constructed for similar purposes during
the same timeframe in similar locales.

Regards,

Guiding clients through their engineering and construction management needs
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APPENDIX A

Documents Reviewed

Construction Documents

East Ledge Rock Center Subdivision Filing No. 3 Final Engineering Documents. Prepared by
Terra Forma Solutions. Dated 10/18/22.

East Ledge Rock Center Subdivision Filing No. 3 Final Development Plan. Prepared by Terra
Forma Solutions. Dated 10/18/22.

East Ledge Rock Center Subdivision Filing No. 3 Plat. Prepared by Point Consulting. Dated
10/11/22.

Contractor Pay Applications

Connell Resources LRC Overlot Grading — Pay Applications 1 & 7B. Dated 3/25/22 — 12/31/22.
Connell Resources Ledge Rock Residences Single Family — Pay Apps 2-6. Dated 9/30/22-
8/31/23.

Connell Resources Residential T&M — 2221016 T&M. Dated 8/1/23-11/1/23.

Dunrite Excavation — LR Residences — Pay Apps 1-5. Dated 7/20/23-12/15/23.

Dunrite Excavation — T&M — Invoices 1089 8.8 — 1089 11.15-3. Dated 8/8/23 — 11/15/23.

Refer to Tables V and VI for a full list of details and costs.

Agreements

Service Plan for Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2. Prepared by Spencer
Fane, LLP. Resubmitted September 1, 2021.
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Ledge Rock Metropolitan District No. 2
Summary of Costs

Table Il
Total District Eligible Costs This Percent
Type of Costs Total Costs Paid  Costs This Period
b Eligible Costs Period District This
Direct Construction Costs S 3,739,331.36 S 3,110,718.30 | S 3,117,210.40 S 2,638,500.47 84.8%
Soft & Indirect Costs S 7,180,091.85 S 7,180,091.85 | $ 2,916,159.48 S 2,916,159.48 40.6%
| Totals $ 10,919,423.21 $ 10,290,810.15|$ 6,033,369.88 $ 5,554,659.95 54.0%
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Ledge Rock Metropolitan District No. 2
Construction Costs Summary By Category

Table lll

Category Total Eligible Cost by Category Category Percentage
Water S 2,206,826.56 70.8%
Sanitation S 586,222.39 18.8%
Storm Water S 185,756.73 6.0%
Streets S 98,946.20 3.2%
Parks and Recreation S 39,458.52 1.3%
| $ 3,117,210.40 100.0%|
|Category Eligible Cost by Category This Period Category Percentage |
Water S 1,931,658.08 73.2%
Sanitation S 423,911.97 16.1%
Storm Water S 172,013.05 6.5%
Streets S 85,202.52 3.2%
Parks and Recreation S 25,714.84 1.0%

S 2,638,500.47 100.0%
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Ledge Rock Metropolitan District No. 2
Soft & Indirect Costs Summary By Category

Table IV

Category Total Eligible Soft Costs Category Percentage
Water S 41,935.23 1.4%
Sanitation S 59,431.94 2.0%
Storm Water S 89,805.24 3.1%
Streets S 288,873.47 9.9%
Parks and Recreation S 2,436,113.59 83.5%
| $ 2,916,159.48 100.0%|
|Category Eligible Soft Costs This Period Category Percentage |
Water S 41,935.23 1.4%
Sanitation S 59,431.94 2.0%
Storm Water S 89,805.24 3.1%
Streets S 288,873.47 9.9%
Parks and Recreation S 2,436,113.59 83.5%

S 2,916,159.48 100.0%
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Table V
Contract Values Payments Made Eligibility Submitted Invoices
X Percent Retainage Amount Less Percent Eligible This
e . X Amount Invoiced . 9 — . . .. : . .
Work Description Quantity Unit Cost Value Invoiced Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible Period Costs This Period Cert 03
i j j Percent . Amount Less e Percent - Eligible This . ., |Pay App 1 78
Connell Resources LRC - Overlot Grading Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible period Costs This Period B 3/25/2022 12/31/2022
Finish Grading - Overlot 256775 SY S 030 $ 77,032.50 | $ 60,000.00 78% S - S 60,000.00 [Multiple 31% $ 18,859.55 $ - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Residential
Bond 11LS $ 5,400.00 $ 5,400.00 | $ 5,400.00 100% $ E—_— 5,400.00 |Multiple 31% $ 1,697.36 S E—_— s $ -8 -8 -8 - s -
Seed & Mulch Temporary 53.1 AC S 1,375.00 $ 73,012.50 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Strip Stockpile Topsoil 42800 CY S 243 §$ 104,004.00 | S 104,004.00 100% S - S 104,004.00 |Multiple 31% $ 32,691.14 S 21,875.57 S 69,595.20 S 69,595.20 $ - S = S - S =
Unclassified Excavation 86332 CY S 339 $ 292,665.48 | $ 292,665.48 100% $ - S 292,665.48 |Multiple 31% $ 91,992.32 $ 54,646.41 $ 173,852.76 S 173,852.76 $ - S - S - S -
Unclassified Excavation Rework for new design 13339 CY S 339 §$ 45219.21 | $ 45,219.21 100% S - S 45,219.21 |Multiple 31% $ 14,213.57 $ 14,213.57 $ 45,219.21 S 4521921 S - S - S - S -
Finish Grading - Overlot 256775 SY S 030 S 77,032.50 | $ 7,500.00 10% $ - S 7,500.00 [Multiple 31% $ 2,357.44 $ 2,357.44 $ 7,500.00 S - S 7,500.00 $ - S - S -
S 674,366.19 | $ 514,788.69 $ - S 514,788.69 S 161,811.38 $ 93,092.99 $ 296,167.17 |Subtotal $ 288,667.17 $ 7,500.00 $ - S - $ -
Less Ret S 288,667.17 $ 7,500.00 $ - S - S -
PoP LRC-5158 LRC- 1034
Date 3/31/2022 1/31/2023
Amount S 408,534.12 S 159,509.73
4/8/2022 2/10/2023
Connell Resources Ledge Rock Residences - . . Percent . Amount Less o Percent . Eligible This - . |Pay App 2 8 4 5 6
Single Family LG Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible Period EEBULSEEIE 9/30/2022 10/31/2022 12/31/2022 1/31/2023 8/31/2023
General Conditions
Mob/Site Management 11LS $  269,998.05 $ 269,998.05 | $ 35,099.75 13% S = S 35,099.75 |Multiple 31% $ 11,032.76 $ 11,032.76 $ 35,099.75 S 26,999.81 S - S 8,099.94 S - S =
Pothole Existing Utilities 24 HR S 276.00 $ 6,624.00 | $ = 0% $ - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
SWMP Permitting & Isnepctions 118 S 9,780.00 $ 9,780.00 | $ - 0% S - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
Dry Utility Sleeving (Allowance per lot) 196 Lots S 919.00 $ 180,124.00 | $ = 0% $ - S - |Non-District 0% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Erosion Control
Erosion Control Maintenance 40 HR S 278.00 $ 11,120.00 | $ 1,112.00 10% S = S 1,112.00 (Multiple 31% $ 349.53 $ 349.53 $ 1,112.00 S = S - S 1,112.00 $ - S =
Gravel Inlet Protection 14 EA S 485.00 $ 6,790.00 | $ - 0% S - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
Vehicle Tracking Control 6 EA S 2,580.00 $ 15,480.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Concrete Washout 3 EA S 2,850.00 $ 8,550.00 | $ - 0% S - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - $ - S - $ - S -
Gravel Bag 750 LF S 10.80 $ 8,100.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Phase |
Earthwork
Fine Grade Combo Rollover C&G/ Walk 4940 LF S 6.70 $ 33,098.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Streets 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Fine Grade Concrete Flat Work 3872 SF S 120 $ 4,646.40 | $ - 0% S - $ - |Streets 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - $ - S -
Overlot Finish Grading Recertification 55930 SY S 0.40 S 22,372.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Subgrade Preparation 11589 SY S 370 $ 42,879.30 | $ = 0% $ - S - |Multiple 31% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Sanitary Sewer
8" Sewer 12-16' Depth 1475 LF S 125.00 $ 184,375.00 | S - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S 126,000.00 $ (54,872.50) $ - S (71,127.50)
4" Underdrain 3325 LF S 19.90 $ 66,167.50 | $ - 0% S - S - Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - S 31,382.30 S 10,065.02 $ - S (41,447.32)
8" Sewer 16'+ Depth 1850 LF S 151.00 S 279,350.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S 85,919.00 $ 142,658.76 S - S (228,577.76)
8" Underdrain Cleanout 13 EA S 1,800.00 $ 23,400.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - S 12,600.00 $ 3,600.00 $ - S (16,200.00)
Sewer Manhole 48" 13 EA S 5,450.00 $ 70,850.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S 38,150.00 $ 10,900.00 $ - S (49,050.00)
Tie into Existing Manhole 1EA $  10,100.00 $ 10,100.00 | $ = 0% $ - S - |Sanitation 100% $ - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
8" x 4" Sewer Service 74 EA S 4,380.00 S 324,120.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Sanitation 100% S - S - S - S - S 166,440.00 $ 56,940.00 $ - S (223,380.00)
Storm Drain
18" RCP 60 LF S 99.00 $ 5,940.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Storm Water 100% $ = S = S = S = S = S = S = S ©
24" RCP 177 LF S 127.00 $ 22,479.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Storm Water 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
24" RCP FES 1EA S 1,280.00 $ 1,280.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Storm Water 100% $ = S = S = S = S = S = S = S ©
42" RCP 513 LF S 270.00 $ 138,510.00 | S - 0% $ - S - Storm Water 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
48" RCP 407 LF S 316.00 $ 128,612.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Storm Water 100% $ = S = S = S = S = S = S = S ©
48" RCP FES 1EA $ 3,300.00 $ 3,300.00 | $ - 0% $ —_— - |storm Water 100% $ —_— —_— - $ -8 - s -8 - s -
Inlet Type R 5' 1EA S 6,600.00 $ 6,600.00 | $ = 0% $ - S - |Storm Water 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
Inlet Type R 10' 5 EA $  10,700.00 $ 53,500.00 | $ - 0% $ -8 - |storm water 100% $ -8 -8 - $ -8 -8 -8 -8 -
Storm MH 6' 4 EA S 12,350.00 $ 49,400.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Storm Water 100% $ = S = S = S = S = S = S = S ©
Storm MH 7' 1EA $  19,500.00 $ 19,500.00 | $ - 0% $ —_— - |storm Water 100% $ —_— —_— - $ -8 - s - - s -
Waterline
6" PVC Waterline 40 LF S 9250 $ 3,700.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ = S = S = S = S = S = S = S ©
8" PVC Waterline 3055 LF S 8350 $ 255,092.50 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
6" GV 3 EA S 1,410.00 $ 4,230.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ = S = S = S = S = S = S = S ©
Fire Hydrant 3 EA $ 5,330.00 $ 15,990.00 | $ - 0% $ —_— - |water 100% $ —_— —_— - $ -8 - s - - s -
8" Lowering 2 EA S 4,820.00 $ 9,640.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ = S = S = S = S = S = S = S ©
8" x 3/4" Water Service 53 EA S 3,250.00 $ 172,250.00 | S - 0% $ - S - |water 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
8" GV 7 EA S 2,060.00 $ 14,420.00 | $ - 0% S - S - Water 100% $ = S = S = S = S = S = S = S ©
8" 11.5 Bend 1EA S 696.00 $ 696.00 | $ - 0% $ - S - Water 100% S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -
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8" 45 Bend
8" Tee

8" Cross
8" x6" Tee

Concrete Flatwork

Concrete Pan

Concrete Radii

Concrete Combo C&G/walk

Handicap Ramps w/ Truncated Domes

Asphalt Paving

Aggregate Base Course

Asphalt 4.5" Asphalt/ 9" Agg Base Course
Adj MH

Adjust Valve Box

Signage & Striping

Phase 2

Earthwork

Fine Grade Combo Rollover C&G/ Walk
Fine Grade Concrete Flat Work
Overlot Finish Grading Recertification
Subgrade Preparation

Sanitary Sewer

8" Sewer 12-16' Depth
4" Underdrain

8" Underdrain Cleanout
Sewer Manhole 48"

8" x 4" Sewer Service

Waterline

6" PVC Waterline
8" PVC Waterline
6" GV

Fire Hydrant

8" x 3/4" Water Service
8" GV

8" 11.5 Bend

8" 45 Bend

8" x6" Tee

8"x6" Swivel Tee

Concrete Flatwork
Concrete Combo Rolloever C&G/Sidewalk
Handicap Ramps

Asphalt

Aggregate Base Course

Asphalt 4.5" Asphalt/ 9" Agg Base Course
Adj MH

Adjust Valve Box

Signage & Striping

Phase 3

Earthwork

Fine Grade Combo Rollover C&G/ Walk
Fine Grade Concrete Flat Work
Overlot Finish Grading Recertification
Subgrade Preparation

Sanitary Sewer

8" Sewer 12-16' Depth
4" Underdrain

8" Underdrain Cleanout
Sewer Manhole 48"

8" x 4" Sewer Service

Storm Drain
18" RCP

24" RCP

30" RCP

Inlet Type R 10'

2 EA
2 EA
2 EA
3EA

992 SF
10 EA
4940 LF
21 EA

686 TN
9512 SY
15 EA
10 EA
11Ls

5869 LF
240 SF
88090 SY
13316 SY

2482 LF
2482 LF
11 EA
11 EA
67 EA

40 LF
2834 LF
2 EA

2 EA

67 EA

8 EA

S EA

4 EA
3EA

2 EA

5869 LF
8 EA

655 TN
11333 sy
11 EA

10 EA
1Ls

5437 LF
769 SF
85027 SY
12237 sy

1900 LF
1900 LF
7 EA
7 EA
55 EA

142 LF
318 LF
232 LF

8 EA

$

R RV IRV ST,

w v v n

LR R SR RV SRV RV SV SRV ST

w v v n

R RV RV ST ARV

952.00
1,230.00
1,280.00

645.00

€25
984.00
51.75
955.00

24.20
41.85
876.00
471.00
22,700.00

6.70
1.20
0.40
3.70

124.00

19.90
1,800.00
5,380.00
4,410.00

92.50
83.50
1,410.00
5,330.00
3,250.00
2,060.00
696.00
952.00
1,230.00
645.00

53.00
990.00

24.20
41.85
876.00
471.00
11,400.00

6.70
1.20
0.40
3.70

127.00
19.90
1,800.00
5,350.00
4,470.00

99.00
127.00
160.00

10,700.00

R RV SRV SRV

R RV SRV SRV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S

L SRV ARV SRV SRV S

R R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SV S8

R RV SRV ST SRV

wv v n

R RV SRV SRV

1,904.00
2,460.00
2,560.00
1,935.00

9,176.00
9,840.00
255,645.00
20,055.00

16,601.20
398,077.20
13,140.00
4,710.00
22,700.00

39,322.30

288.00
35,236.00
49,269.20

307,768.00
49,391.80
19,800.00
59,180.00

295,470.00

3,700.00
236,639.00
2,820.00
10,660.00
217,750.00
16,480.00
3,480.00
3,808.00
3,690.00
1,290.00

311,057.00
7,920.00

15,851.00
474,286.05
9,636.00
4,710.00
11,400.00

36,427.90

922.80
34,010.80
45,276.90

241,300.00
37,810.00
12,600.00
37,450.00

245,850.00

14,058.00
40,386.00
37,120.00
85,600.00

R RV SRV ST wv v n RV SRV SV R RV SRV SRV

wv v n

LR Y RV RV SRV ARV SRV SV ST S

R RV SRV SRV SRV S wv v n R RV SRV SRV SRV

R RV SRV SRV

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

$
$
$
$

v v n w v v n R RV RV ST,

w v v n

LR R R RV SRV RV SV SV ST Y

R RV RV T ARV w v v n R RV RV ST ARV

RV IRV ST,

R RV SRV SV LRV IRV SRV SRV S RV SRV ST R RV SRV SRV

wv v n

R R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SRV ST S

R RV SRV ST SRV S wv v n R IRV SRV ST SRV

RV SRV ST

- Water
- Water
- Water
- Water

- Streets
- Streets
- Streets
- Streets

- Streets
- Streets
- Streets
- Streets
- Streets

- Streets
- Streets
- Multiple
- Multiple

- Sanitation
- Sanitation
- Sanitation
- Sanitation
- Sanitation

- Water
- Water
- Water
- Water
- Water
- Water
- Water
- Water
- Water
- Water

- Streets
- Streets

- Streets
- Streets
- Streets
- Streets
- Streets

- Streets
- Streets
- Multiple
- Multiple

- Sanitation
- Sanitation
- Sanitation
- Sanitation
- Sanitation

- Storm Water
- Storm Water
- Storm Water

- Storm Water

100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
31%
31%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
31%
31%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%

R RV SRV SRV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S R RV SRV SRV R RV SRV SRV

wv v n

R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SRV ST S

R RV SRV ST SRV wv v v n R RV SRV SRV SRV

R RV SRV SV

R RV SRV SRV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S R RV SRV SRV R RV SRV SRV

L SRV ARV SRV SRV S

R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SRV ST S

R RV SRV ST SRV wv v v n R RV SRV SRV SRV

R RV SRV SV

R RV SRV SRV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S R RV SRV SRV R RV SRV SRV

L SRV ARV SRV SRV S

R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SRV ST S

R RV SRV ST SRV wv v v n R RV SRV SRV SRV

R RV SRV SV

RV RV ST, w vV n RV RV ST, RV RV ST,

w vV n

LR A R RV SRV RV SV SV ST Y

R RV RV ST ARV w v v n RV RV RV T SRV

v v n

R RV SRV ST wv v n R RV SRV SR R RV SRV SR

wv Vv n

R Y Y RV SRV ARV SRV SRV SV S

R RV SRV ST SRV wv v n R RV SRV ST SRV

R RV SRV SRV

= $

$
- §
$

RV RV ST, w v v n R RV RV ST,

w vV n

LR A R RV SRV RV SRV SV SRS

R RV RV ST ARV w v v » RV RV RV T ARV

RV IRV ST,

R RV SRV SRV L SRV ARV SRV SRV S RV SRV SRV R RV SRV SRV

wv v n

R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SRV SV S

R RV SRV SRV SRV wv v n R RV SRV SRV SRV

R RV SRV ST

v v n w vV n RV IRV ST, v v n

w v v n

LRV A R RV SRV RV SV SV ST Y

R RV RV ST ARV w v v n RV RV RV ST SRV

v v n
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Storm MH 4'

Waterline

6" PVC Waterline
8" PVC Waterline
6" GV

Fire Hydrant

8" x 3/4" Water Service
8" GV

8"x6" Swivel Tee
8" 45 Bend

12" x 8" Tee

12" x 8" Cross

Concrete Flatwork

Concrete Pan

Concrete Radii

Concrete Combo C&G/walk

Handicap Ramps w/ Truncated Domes

Asphalt

Aggregate Base Course

Asphalt 4.5" Asphalt/ 9" Agg Base Course
Adj MH

Adjust Valve Box

Signage & Striping

Allowances

Sanitary Sewer Dewatering & Trench
Cement Treated Subgrade 12" Depth C&G
Sanitary Sewer Dewatering & Trench
Cement Treated Subgrade 12" Depth C&G
Sanitary Sewer Dewatering & Trench
Cement Treated Subgrade 12" Depth C&G

Change Orders

CO#01 - Install 6: Fireline Riser & 2" Water Servic
CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer

CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer

CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer

CO#01 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer

CO#02 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer
CO#02 - Dewatering Sanitary Sewer

Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8" PVC SS

Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8" Waterline
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services
Material on hand 7/27/22 - 8x4 Sewer Services
Material on Hand - Underdrain

Material on Hand - Meter Pits

Material on Hand - Meter Pits

Material on Hand - Meter Pits

Material on Hand - Meter Pits

Material on Hand - Multiple Water

Material on Hand - Multiple Sewer
Material on Hand - Multiple Water

Material on Hand - Multiple Sewer
Material on Hand - Multiple Water

5 EA

110 LF
2653 LF
3EA
3EA

75 EA

2 EA

4 EA
3EA
1EA
1EA

198 SF
2 EA
5437 LF
4 EA

630 TN
10339 sy
12 EA

5 EA
1Ls

3325 LF
11589 Sy
2482 LF
13316 SY
1900 LF
12237 Sy

11Ls
11Ls
11Ls
1Ls
11Ls

11LS
11Ls

7896 LF
196 EA
8400 LF
196 EA
98 EA
98 EA
8232 LF
1Ls

96 EA
148 EA
48 EA
160 EA
1Ls

11Ls
11LS

11LS
11Ls

$

LR R R RV SRV RV SV SV ST Y

RV RV RV T RV RV Y

w v v n

v n

$
$

$
$

3,860.00

92.50
83.50
1,410.00
5,330.00
3,250.00
2,060.00
952.00
645.00
1,860.00
1,530.00

10.25
1,050.00
53.00
990.00

24.20
41.85
876.00
471.00
11,400.00

124.00
10.50
124.00
10.50
124.00
10.50

6,133.00
2,974.00
2,974.00
2,974.00
1,102.00

2,974.00
2,974.00

12.29
106.40
31.12
19.15
10.64
13.83
2.98
68,658.98
160.00
166.00
166.00
100.00
124,057.50

(217,225.72)
(449,378.30)

909,774.42
772,061.31

R Y RV RV SRV IRV SRV SV ST S

RV RV RV SRV SRV SRV Y R IRV SRV ST SRV S wv v n

L SRV ARV SRV SRV S

v

$
$

19,300.00

10,175.00
221,525.50
4,230.00
15,990.00
243,750.00
4,120.00
3,808.00
1,935.00
1,860.00
1,530.00

2,029.50
2,100.00
288,161.00
3,960.00

15,246.00
432,687.15
10,512.00
2,355.00
11,400.00

412,300.00
121,684.50
307,768.00
139,818.00
235,600.00
128,488.50

6,133.00
2,974.00
2,974.00
2,974.00
1,102.00

2,974.00
2,974.00

97,035.52
20,854.40
261,424.80
3,753.79
1,042.72
1,355.54
24,524.77
68,658.98
15,360.00
24,568.00
7,968.00
16,000.00
124,057.50

(217,225.72)
(449,378.30)

909,774.42
772,061.31

10,647,855.78

RV RV RV SRV RV SRV Y R RV SRV SRV SRV S wv v n LR Y RV RV SRV IRV SRV SV ST S

L SRV ARV SRV SRS

v

R IR RV RV AV AV SRV RV SRV RV SRV SV SV S

"

$
$

$

909,774.42
772,061.31

1,734,019.48

0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

4%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%

100%
100%

$

RV RV RV T SRV RV Y R RV RV ST ARV w v v n LRV R SR RV SRV RV SV SV SRS

w vV n

v n

VLUV n

w

R R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SV ST S

wv v n

R RV SRV ST SRV

L SRV ARV SRV SRS

" n

R IR RV RV AV SV RV RV SRV RV SRV SV SV S

"

$

$

909,774.42
772,061.31

1,734,019.48

Storm Water

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets

Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets
Streets

Sanitation
Streets
Sanitation
Streets
Sanitation
Streets

Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation

Sanitation
Sanitation

Sanitation
Sanitation
Water
Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation
Sanitation
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Water
Water

Water
Water

100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

100%
100%

100%
100%

RV RV RV SV RV SRV Y R RV SRV ST SRV wv v n R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SV ST S

L SRV ARV SRV SRS

v n

R R RV RV AV AV Y RV SRV RV SRV SRV SV S

wr

$
$

$

= $

'
R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SV ST S

wv v n

'
R RV SRV ST SRV

'
L SRV ARV SRV SRS

o
v n

'
R IR RV RV AV AV Y RV SRV RV SRV SV SV S

909,774.42 $
772,061.31 $

1,709,190.02 $

'
R Y Y RV SRV IRV SRV SV ST S

wv v n

'
R RV SRV ST SRV

'
L SRV ARV SRV SRS

o
v n

(97,035.52) $
(20,854.40) $
(261,424.80) $
(3,753.79) $
(1,042.72) $
(1,355.54) $
(24,524.77) $
-8
-8
-8

$

$

$

909,774.42 $
772,061.31 $

1,299,198.48 $

(97,035.52)
(20,854.40)
(261,424.80)
(3,753.79)
(1,042.72)
(1,355.54)
(24,524.77)

909,774.42
772,061.31

1,324,027.94

Subtotal
Less Ret
poP
Date
Amount
Clear

RV RV RV T RV RV Y R RV RV ST SRV w v v n LR A R RV SRV RV SV SV SRS

w v v n

" n

VLUV n

w

$
$

15,360.00

42,359.81
42,359.81

LRC- 1024

$

10/31/2022

42,359.81
11/7/2022

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ 6,133.00

$ 2,974.00

$ 2,974.00

$ 2,974.00

$ 1,102.00

$ -

s -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ 68,658.98

s -

$ 24,568.00

$ 7,968.00

$ -

s -

s -

$ -

$ -

s -

$ 577,843.28

$ 577,843.28

LRC - 1027
11/11/2022

$ 577,843.28
11/18/2022

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ 2,974.00

$ 2,974.00

$ (25,595.70)

$ (5,426.40)

$ -

$ (976.75)

$ (542.64)

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

$ 100.00

$ -

$ -

s -

s -

$ -

$ 152,009.73

$ 152,009.73

LRC- 1034
1/31/2023

$ 159,509.73
2/10/2023

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ 15,972.00

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ (6,133.00)

$ (2,974.00)

$ (2,974.00)

$ (2,974.00)

$ (1,102.00)

$ (2,974.00)

$ (2,974.00)

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

s -

$ -

$ 124,057.50

s -

$ -

$ -

s -

$ 117,924.50

$ 117,924.50

LRR - 1047
4/21/2023

$ 117,924.50
4/26/2023

s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
$ -
s -
s -
$ -
$ (71,439.82)
$ (15,428.00)
$ (261,424.80)
$ (2,777.04)
$ (500.08)
$ (1,355.54)
$ (24,524.77)
$ (68,658.98)
$ (15,360.00)
$ (24,568.00)
$ (7,968.00)
$ (100.00)
$ (124,057.50)
$ -
s -
$ 909,774.42
$ 772,061.31
$ 433,890.62
$ 433,890.62
LRC- 1087
10/9/2023
$ 433,890.61
10/16/2023
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) ) ) ) Percent ; Amount Less L. Percent . Eligible This . . Pay App 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M 2221016 T&M
Connell Resources - Residential T&M Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible period Costs This Period Date 8/1/2023 8/31/2023 8/14/2023 9/29/2023 11/1/2023
Sanitary Sewer Materials 11Ls S 12,776.50 $ 12,776.50 | $ 12,776.50 100% $ - S 12,776.50 [Sanitation 100% $ 12,776.50 $ 12,776.50 $ 12,776.50 S 12,776.50 $ - S - S - S -
Sanitary Sewer Materials - Ferguson Waterworks 11LS S 5,093.13 $ 5,093.13 | $ 5,093.13 100% S - S 5,093.13 |Sanitation 100% S 5,093.13 $ 5,093.13 $ 5,093.13 S - S 5,093.13 $ - S - S -
Sanitary Sewer Materials - Bloedorn Lumber 11LS S 1,294.26 S 1,294.26 | $ 1,294.26 100% S - S 1,294.26 |Sanitation 100% S 1,294.26 S 1,294.26 S 1,294.26 S B S = S 1,294.26 S = S B
Sanitary Sewer Materials - Ferguson Waterworks 118 S 688.28 S 688.28 | $ 688.28 100% S - S 688.28 |Sanitation 100% S 688.28 S 688.28 S 688.28 S - S - S - S 688.28 S -
Lay sewer pipe. 11Ls S 13,734.87 S 13,734.87 ( $ 13,734.87 100% $ - S 13,734.87 [Sanitation 100% $ 13,734.87 S 13,734.87 S 13,734.87 S - S - S - S - S 13,734.87
$ 33,587.04 | $ 33,587.04 $ - $ 33,587.04 $ 33,587.04 $ 33,587.04 $ 33,587.04 |Subtotal $ 12,776.50 $ 5,093.13 $ 1,294.26 $ 688.28 $ 13,734.87
Less Ret S 12,776.50 $ 5,093.13 $ 1,294.26 S 688.28 S 13,734.87
PoP LRC - 1096 LRC - 1096 LRC - 1096 LRC - 1107 LRC-1117
Date 11/28/2023 11/28/2023 11/28/2023 11/30/2023 12/31/2023
Amount S 19,293.10 $ 19,293.10 $ 19,293.10 $ 1,681.83 S 15,862.37
Clear 12/1/2023 12/1/2023 12/1/2023 12/11/2023 1/15/2024
) ) . . ] Percent j Amount Less L. Percent . Eligible This ) . [Pay App 1 2 3 4 5
Dunrite Excavation, Inc. - LR Residences Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible Period Costs This Period Bere 7/20/2023 8/11/2023 9/20/2023 10/20/2023 12/15/2023
Ph 1 Mobilization 11LS S 8,209.99 $ 8,209.99 | $ 8,209.99 100% S 41050 $ 7,799.49 |Multiple 31% $ 2,451.58 S 2,451.58 S 7,799.49 S 3,940.80 $ 985.19 $ 1,559.90 $ 1,724.10 $ =
Ph 1 Dirt & Grading 11Ls $ 11598044 $ 115,980.44 | $ 40,593.15 35% $ 2,029.66 $ 38,563.49 [Multiple 31% $ 12,121.50 $ 12,121.50 $ 38,563.49 S - S 3,479.41 S 1,159.81 $ 15,077.45 $ 20,876.48
Ph 1 Water Line 11LS S 24413024 S 244,130.24 | $ 244,130.24 100% S 12,206.51 $ 231,923.73 |Water 100% S 231,923.73 $ 231,923.73 $ 231,923.73 S 131,830.33 S 14,647.81 S 97,652.10 $ - S =
Ph 1 Storm Sewer 11Ls S 72,162.25 $ 72,162.25 | $ 72,162.25 100% $ 3,608.11 $ 68,554.14 |Storm Water 100% $ 68,554.14 $ 68,554.14 $ 68,554.14 S - S 7,216.23 S 28,864.90 $ 36,081.12 S -
Ph 2 Mobilization 11LS S 7,12822 S 7,12822 | $ 4,633.34 65% $ 23167 $ 4,401.67 |Multiple 31% $ 1,383.56 $ 1,383.56 $ 4,401.67 S 2,138.47 S 1,211.79 S 1,283.08 $ - S =
Ph 2 Dirt & Grading 11Ls $  109,069.44 S 109,069.44 | $ 27,267.36 25% S 1,363.37 S 25,903.99 [Multiple 31% $ 8,142.29 $ 8,142.29 $ 25,903.99 S - S - S 2,18139 $ 8,725.55 $ 16,360.42
PH 2 Water Lines 11LS $ 266,956.40 $ 266,956.40 | $ 266,956.40 100% S 13,347.82 $ 253,608.58 |Water 100% S 253,608.58 $ 253,608.58 $ 253,608.58 S = S 29,365.20 $ 237,591.20 $ - S =
Ph 2 Storm Sewer 11Ls S 16,973.20 $ 16,973.20 | $ 16,973.20 100% $ 848.66 $ 16,124.54 (Storm Water 100% $ 16,124.54 S 16,124.54 S 16,124.54 S - S - S - S 16,973.20 $ -
CR 115' Type R Inlet 11LS S 46,092.56 S 46,092.56 | $ 46,092.56 100% S 2,304.63 S 43,787.93 |Storm Water 100% S 43,787.93 S 43,787.93 S 43,787.93 S = S - S 34,569.42 S 11,523.14 $ =
CR110' Type R Inlet 11Ls S 8,596.51 $ 8,596.51 | $ 8,596.51 100% $ 429.83 S 8,166.68 |Storm Water 100% $ 8,166.68 $ 8,166.68 $ 8,166.68 S - S - S - S 8,596.51 $ -
CR15' Type R Inlet 11LS S 5,522.54 S 5,522.54 | $ 5,522.54 100% S 276.13 S 5,246.41 |Storm Water 100% S 524641 S 524641 S 5,246.41 S = S - S = S 5,522.54 S =
CR 2 Ph 28" SS Main 11Ls $ 280,362.78 S 280,362.78 | $ 280,362.78 100% $ 14,018.14 S 266,344.64 |Sanitation 100% $ 266,344.64 S 266,344.64 S 266,344.64 S 112,145.11 $ 168,217.67 $ - S - S -
CR2Ph24"SDR 35 11LS $ 294,361.82 $ 294,361.82 | $ 294,361.82 100% S 14,718.09 $ 279,643.73 |Sanitation 31% $ 87,899.25 $ 87,899.25 $ 279,643.73 S 70,646.84 S 223,714.98 S = S - S =
CR2Ph24'SSMH 11Ls S 53,955.86 $ 53,955.86 | $ 53,955.86 100% $ 2,697.79 $ 51,258.07 |Sanitation 100% $ 51,258.07 $ 51,258.07 $ 51,258.07 S 21,582.34 $ 32,373.52 S - S - S -
CR 2 Ph 2 SS Testing 11LS S 10,929.60 $ 10,929.60 | $ 10,929.60 100% S 546.48 $ 10,383.12 [Sanitation 100% S 10,383.12 $ 10,383.12 $ 10,383.12 S = S 10,929.60 $ = S - S =
CR 3 Nyloplast Basins 11Ls S 7,513.00 $ 7,513.00 | $ 7,513.00 100% $ 375.65 $ 7,137.35 |Sanitation 100% $ 7,137.35 $ 7,137.35 $ 7,137.35 S - S - S - S 7,513.00 $ -
CO 4 Dewatering 11LS S 15,272.00 $ 15,272.00 | $ 15,272.00 100% S 763.60 $ 14,508.40 [Sanitation 100% S 14,508.40 $ 14,508.40 $ 14,508.40 S = S - S = S 15,272.00 $ =
$ - s - #DIV/O! S -8 - [Multiple 31% $ -8 -8 - $ -8 -8 -8 -8 -
S 1,563,216.85 | $ 1,403,532.60 $ 70,176.63 $ 1,333,355.97 S 1,089,041.78 $ 1,089,041.78 $ 1,333,355.97 (Subtotal $ 342,283.89 $ 492,141.40 $ 404,861.80 $ 127,008.61 $ 37,236.90
Less Ret S 325,169.70 $ 467,534.33 S 384,618.71 $ 120,658.18 $ 35,375.06
PoP LRR - 1061 LRR - 1069 LRR - 1081 LRR - 1090 LRR - 1109
Date 8/1/2023 8/31/2023 9/30/2023 10/31/2023 12/31/2023
Amount S 325,169.69 $ 531,626.85 $ 384,618.69 $ 120,658.20 $ 151,505.77
Clear 8/11/2023 9/13/2023 10/11/2023 11/7/2023 1/9/2024
| . . . Percent . Amount Less L Percent L Eligible This . ., |Pay App 1089-8.8 1089-8.24 1089-8.25 1089-12.18 1089-11.15-3
Dunrite Excavation, Inc. - T&M Quantity Unit Cost Value Amount Invoiced  Invoiced Retainage Retainage District Type Eligible Total Eligible period Costs This Period Date 8/8/2023 8/24/2023 8/25/2023 12/18/2023 11/15/2023
Dewatering - Sanitary Sewer (Inv 1089-8.8) 11LS S 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 | $ 13,017.84 100% $ - S 13,017.84 [Sanitation 100% $ 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 S 13,017.84 S - S - S - S -
Grading Box Culvert (Inv 1089-8.24) 11LS S 4,41850 S 4,418.50 | S 4,418.50 100% S - S 4,418.50 |Storm Water 100% S 4,41850 S 4,41850 S 4,418.50 S - S 4,41850 S - S - S -
Dewatering - Sanitary Sewer (Inv 1089-8.8) 11Ls S 46,656.16 S 46,656.16 | $ 46,656.16 100% $ - S 46,656.16 |Sanitation 100% $ 46,656.16 S 46,656.16 S 46,656.16 S - S - S 46,656.16 S - S -
Dry Utility Conduit T&M 11LS S 5,087.65 $ 5,087.65 | $ 5,087.65 100% S - S 5,087.65 |Streets 100% S 5,087.65 $ 5,087.65 $ 5,087.65 S - S - S - S 5,087.65 S -
Dry Utility Conduit T&M 11Ls S 54,400.03 $ 54,400.03 | $ 54,400.03 100% $ - S 54,400.03 |Streets 100% $ 54,400.03 $ 54,400.03 $ 54,400.03 S - S - S - S - S 54,400.03
$ 123,580.18 | $ 123,580.18 $ - $ 123,580.18 $ 123,580.18 $ 123,580.18 $ 123,580.18 |Subtotal $ 13,017.84 $ 4,418.50 $ 46,656.16 $ 5,087.65 $ 54,400.03
Less Ret S 13,017.84 S 4,41850 $ 46,656.16 S 5,087.65 $ 54,400.03
PoP LRR - 1069 LRR - 1069 LRR - 1069 LRR - 1109 LRR - 1097
Date 8/31/2023 8/31/2023 8/31/2023 12/31/2023 11/30/2023
Amount S 531,626.85 $ 531,626.85 $ 531,626.85 $ 151,505.77 $ 54,400.03
Clear 9/13/2023 9/13/2023 9/13/2023 1/9/2024 12/6/2023
Total Construction Costs $ 13,042,606.04 | $ 3,809,507.99 29% $ 70,176.63 $ 3,739,331.36 $ 3,117,210.40 $ 2,638,500.47 $ 3,110,718.30 S 301,685.01 $ 11,918.50 $ 46,656.16 S 5,087.65 S 54,400.03
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A Concrete Inc Curb and Gutter Work 18458 01/14/24 S 205,248.00 | $ 205,248.00 1116 $ 205,248.00 12/31/23 02/13/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% $  205,248.00  $205,248.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 639096 08/31/22 S 240.00 | $ 240.00 1021 S 240.00 09/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 75.44 $75.44
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 646447 10/31/22 S 5,940.00 | S 5,940.00 1028 S 5,940.00 11/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 1,867.10 $1,867.10
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 649242 11/30/22 S 780.00 | $ 780.00 1035 S 1,780.00 01/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 780.00 $780.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 651896 12/31/22 S 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 1035 S 1,780.00 01/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 1,000.00 $1,000.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 654065 01/31/23 S 740.00 | S 740.00 1037 S 740.00 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 740.00 $740.00
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 676182 08/31/23 S 5,220.00 | S 5,220.00 1068 S 5,762.50 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 5,220.00 $5,220.00
CTL Thompson Geotech Investigation 675686 08/31/23 $ 542.50 | $ 542.50 1068 $ 5,762.50 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 170.52 $170.52
CTL Thompson Materials Testing 680034 09/30/23 S 7,29750 | S 7,297.50 1089 S 7,297.50 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 7,297.50 $7,297.50
CTL Thompson Geotech Investigation 679818 09/30/23 S 1,888.50 | $ 1,888.50 1080 S 1,888.50 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 593.60 $593.60
Ferguson Waterworks #1116 Det Storm Materials 1476107 11/03/23 S 226.04 | $ 226.04 1098 $ 4,171.00 11/30/23 12/08/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% S 226.04 $226.04
Ferguson Waterworks #1116 PVC S40 1481656 11/13/23 S 3,94496 | S 3,944.96 1098 S 4,171.00 11/30/23 12/08/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 3,944.96 $3,944.96
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $1698205591.001 11/01/23 S 431830 $ 4,318.30 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.002 11/01/23 S 10,569.75 | S  10,569.75 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.003 11/01/23 S 5,417.56 | S 5,417.56 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.005 11/02/23 S 1,099.27 | $ 1,099.27 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.006 11/02/23 S 351.44 | $ 351.44 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169820591.007 11/06/23 S 355.84 | § 355.84 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Hughes Supply Ft. Collins Electrical Service Materials $169877721.001 11/06/23 S 19422 | $ 194.22 1121 S 22,306.38 01/12/24 01/19/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 418104 10/26/22 S 424200 | $ 4,242.00 1029 S 4,242.00 11/30/22 12/06/22 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 4,242.00 $4,242.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 418339 11/29/22 S 2,544.00 | S 2,544.00 1031 S 2,544.00 12/30/22 01/13/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Sanitation 100% S 2,544.00 $2,544.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 419584 07/25/23 S 9,094.00 | S 9,094.00 1062 S 9,094.00 08/01/23 08/15/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 9,094.00 $9,094.00
King Surveyors Site Survey 419749 08/29/23 S 7,400.25 | S 7,400.25 1082 S 7,400.25 09/30/23 10/10/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 7,400.25 $7,400.25
King Surveyors Site Survey 419946 09/28/23 S 495450 | $ 4,954.50 1091 S 4,954.50 10/31/23 11/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 4,954.50 $4,954.50
King Surveyors Site Survey 420061 10/26/23 S 2,972.50 | S 2,972.50 1100 S 2,972.50 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 2,972.50 $2,972.50
King Surveyors Site Survey 420232 11/22/23 S 1,19550 | $ 1,195.50 1110 S 1,195.50 12/31/23 01/12/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 1,195.50 $1,195.50
King Surveyors Site Survey 420351 12/21/23 S 13,007.25 | S  13,007.25 1118 S 13,007.25 12/31/23 01/09/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 13,007.25 $13,007.25
Ledge Rock Center Street Light Reimbursement XTAZ20220318-1 05/04/22 S 72,683.33 | S 72,683.33 1004 S 72,683.33 05/04/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Oldcastle Infrastructure RCP Pipe Materials 110307687 07/11/23 S 2238875 |S 22,388.75 1064 $  48,618.22 08/01/23 08/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% $ 22,388.75  $22,388.75
Oldcastle Infrastructure RCP Pipe Materials 110307694 07/12/23 S 15,395.72 | §  15,395.72 1064 S 48,618.22 08/01/23 08/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% S 15,395.72 $15,395.72
Oldcastle Infrastructure RCP Pipe Materials 110307924 07/25/23 $ 10833.75|S$ 10,833.75 1064 $  48,618.22 08/01/23 08/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Storm Water 100% $ 10,833.75  $10,833.75
Point Consulting, LLC Hwy 60 Design 4465 05/10/22 S 12,600.00 | S 12,600.00 1007 S 18,850.66 05/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 12,600.00 $12,600.00
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Design/Plats 4502 06/07/22 $ 14,300.00 | $  14,300.00 1011 S 14,300.00 06/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 73% S 10,419.08 $10,419.08
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Design 4557 07/01/22 $ 10,500.00 [ $  10,500.00 1013 $ 10,500.00 07/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 9,060.08 $9,060.08
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Water Demand 4591 08/16/22 S 15,790.00 | §  15,790.00 1017 S 15,790.00 08/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 100% S 15,790.00 $15,790.00
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Plat 4688 10/10/22 S 6,000.00 | $ 6,000.00 1025 S 6,000.00 10/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 79% S 4,765.79 $4,765.79
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Plat 4721 11/10/22 S 5,975.00 | S 5,975.00 1030 S 5,975.00 11/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 87% S 5,220.76 $5,220.76
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Water Demand 4784 01/09/23 S 7,650.00 | S  7,650.00 1036 S 7,650.00 01/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 100% $ 7,650.00 $7,650.00
Point Consulting, LLC Irrigation/Water Demand 4811 02/07/23 S 1,250.00 | $ 1,250.00 1038 S 1,250.00 02/02/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 100% S 1,250.00 $1,250.00
Point Consulting, LLC Contract Questions 4985 07/03/23 ) 1,04055 | S 1,040.55 1065 S 1,040.55 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 897.85 $897.85
Point Consulting, LLC Contract Questions 5022 08/07/23 S 1,250.00 | $ 1,250.00 1070 S 1,250.00 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,078.58 $1,078.58
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Point Consulting, LLC Construction Phase Services 5087 10/03/23 $ 1,440.00 | S 1,440.00 1093 S 1,440.00 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,242.53 $1,242.53
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Phase Services 5127 11/09/23 S 2,240.00 | S  2,240.00 1101 $ 2,240.00 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,932.82 $1,932.82
Point Consulting, LLC Construction Phase Services 5168 12/07/23 S 1,140.00 | S 1,140.00 1111 S 1,140.00 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 983.67 $983.67
Point Consulting, LLC Redesign for Building/Boundary 4438 04/10/22 ) 12,000.00 [ $  12,000.00 1001 S  12,000.00 04/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 31% S 3,771.91 $3,771.91
Point Consulting, LLC Hwy 60 Design 4461 05/10/22 $ 6,250.66 | $ 6,250.66 1007 S 18,850.66 05/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 6,250.66 $6,250.66
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 616 04/04/22 S 6,580.00 | S 6,580.00 1002 S 6,580.00 04/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 5,677.65 $5,677.65
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 633 05/02/22 $  40,100.00 [ $ 40,100.00 1005 S 40,100.00 05/04/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 34,600.89  $34,600.89
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 648 06/06/22 S 26,310.00 | S 26,310.00 1012 S 26,310.00 06/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 22,701.98 $22,701.98
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 667 07/04/22 S 8,830.00 | $ 8,830.00 1014 $ 8,830.00 07/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 7,619.10 $7,619.10
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 684 08/01/22 $ 12,780.00 | $ 12,780.00 1018 S 12,780.00 08/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 11,027.42 $11,027.42
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 701 09/12/22 S 7,830.00 | $ 7,830.00 1022 $ 7,830.00 09/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 6,756.23 $6,756.23
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 718 10/03/22 $ 750.00 | $ 750.00 1026 S 750.00 10/31/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 825 04/12/23 S 137162 $ 1,371.62 1050 $ 1,371.62 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,183.52 $1,183.52
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 860 07/05/23 $ 750.00 | $ 750.00 1067 S 750.00 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 875 08/03/23 S 1,500.00 | $ 1,500.00 1072 $ 1,500.00 08/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,294.30 $1,294.30
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 889 09/05/23 $ 750.00 | $ 750.00 1084 S 750.00 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 905 10/02/23 S 750.00 | $ 750.00 1086 $ 750.00 10/04/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 647.15 $647.15
Terra Forma Solutions, Inc. Construction Documents 934 12/04/23 $ 2,250.00 | $ 2,250.00 1114 S 2,250.00 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,941.45 $1,941.45
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 2930 12/08/22 S 1,950.00 | $ 1,950.00 1033 S 2,701.75 12/30/22 01/12/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,682.59 $1,682.59
Town of Johnstown Water Review 2981 12/21/22 $ 75175 | $ 751.75 1033 $ 2,701.75 12/30/22 01/12/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Water 100% S 751.75 $751.75
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 3134 02/13/23 S 1,050.00 | $ 1,050.00 1039 S 1,050.00 02/28/23 03/08/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 906.01 $906.01
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 3255 03/07/23 S 1,725.00 | $ 1,725.00 1046 $ 1,725.00 03/31/23 04/11/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 1,488.44 $1,488.44
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 3657 08/03/23 S 150.00 | $ 150.00 1073 S 150.00 08/31/23 09/12/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 129.43 $129.43
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 2781 10/13/22 $ 825.00 | $ 825.00 1078 $ 900.00 09/19/23 09/21/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 711.86 $711.86
Town of Johnstown Engineering Review 2845 11/08/22 S 75.00 | $ 75.00 1078 S 900.00 09/19/23 09/21/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 86% S 64.71 $64.71
Town of Johnstown Use Tax 3862 11/07/23 S 193,120.17 | $ 193,120.17 1105 S 224,920.17 11/30/23 12/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Town of Johnstown Water Court Fees Dedication 3862 11/07/23 $ 31,800.00 | $ 31,800.00 1105 S 224,920.17 11/30/23 12/07/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 39% S 12,430.72 $12,430.72
Town of Johnstown Water Shares - Ransom Farm Title Agreement 12/16/21 $ 450,000.00 | $ 450,000.00 Wire $ 450,000.00 12/16/21 12/16/21 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 39% $ 17590639  $175,906.39
Town of Johnstown Water Shares - Anderson/Cook Bargain and Sale Deed 12/20/21 $ 5,582,265.07 | $5,582,267.07 Wire HHHE I 12/20/21  21/20/21  Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Parks and Recreation 39% $ 2,182,125.49 $2,182,125.49
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6455031.001 10/27/23 S 9,119.32 | § 9,119.32 1102 S 19,767.95 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 9,119.32 $9,119.32
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6455031.002 10/30/23 S 6,561.27 | $ 6,561.27 1102 S 19,767.95 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 6,561.27 $6,561.27
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6465220.001 11/09/23 S 4,087.36 | S 4,087.36 1102 S 19,767.95 11/30/23 12/05/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% S 4,087.36 $4,087.36
QED Inc. Electrical - 4" Conduit $6465220.002  11/22/23 $ 4045838 | $  4,045.88 1112 $  4,045.88 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Streets 100% $ 4,045.88  $4,045.88
Weld County Treasurer County Taxes 1.06111E+11 04/30/23 S 19.70 | S 19.70 1040 S 19.70 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Weld County Treasurer County Taxes 1.06111E+11 04/30/23 S 863.56 | S 863.56 1041 S 863.56 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Weld County Treasurer County Taxes 1.06111E+11 04/30/23 S 453.04 | S 453.04 1042 S 453.04 02/28/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Xcel Energy New Electric Distribution 13795716 08/22/23 S 215,610.88 | $ 215,610.88 1077 S 215,610.88 09/18/23 09/21/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Non-District 0% S - $0.00
Zonda Advisory Market Study C01004-23A 11/14/23 S 4,000.00 | S 4,000.00 1095 S 4,000.00 11/14/23 11/20/23 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 100% S 4,000.00 $4,000.00
DISTRICT COSTS
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 S 2,032.88 | S 2,032.88 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45005 03/08/23 S 433050 | $ 4,330.50 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45022 04/06/23 S 1,477.09 | $ 1,477.09 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 5/31 05/31/23 S 9765 §$ 97.65 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
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) Check Check o Percent Eligible This

Vendor Work Description Invoice Number Invoice Date Amount Amount Paid Check Number Amount Date Clear Date Account Certification Category Eligible Period Total Eligible
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 6/21 06/21/23 S 2,343.60 | S 2,343.60 1044 S 4,390.50 03/20/02 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 6/21 06/21/23 S 9398 | §$ 93.98 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 6/21 06/21/23 S 387.98 | $ 387.98 1051 S 235.65 05/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrgc District Accounting 45103 06/26/23 S 721.88 | S 721.88 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45133 07/26/23 $ 401.89 | $ 401.89 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 823 09/11/23 S 212.10 | $ 212.10 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 823 09/11/23 S 586.11 | $ 586.11 1058 S 1,043.88 06/26/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45201 08/31/23 S 641.50 | $ 641.50 1063 S 493.89 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45226 10/27/23 S 6195 | S 61.95 1074 S 1,227.71 09/11/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45226 10/27/23 S 846.20 | S 846.20 1074 S 1,227.71 09/11/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 45260 11/30/23 $ 1,196.90 | S 1,196.90 1085 S 871.50 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 45287 12/27/23 S 1,385.37 | $ 1,385.37 1092 S 1,138.15 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 $ 47329 | S 473.29 1092 S 1,138.15 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 S 1,292.85 | $ 1,292.85 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Accounting 44928 01/02/23 $ 157.24 | S 157.24 1115 S 8,053.37 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Draw 44928 01/02/23 S 618.75 | $ 618.75 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Dues 45022 04/06/23 S 346.88 | $ 346.88 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Insurance 45260 11/30/23 S 2,115.00 | S 2,115.00 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Insurance 45260 11/30/23 S 595.00 | $ 595.00 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Insurance 44928 01/02/23 S 2,113.00 | S 2,113.00 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Insurance 44928 01/02/23 S 495.00 | S 495.00 1032 S 7,183.01 12/30/22 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45005 03/08/23 S 60.00 | $ 60.00 1044 S 4,390.50 03/20/02 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45022 04/06/23 $ 161.00 | S 161.00 1048 S 1,984.97 04/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Legal 5/31 05/31/23 S 46.00 | S 46.00 1051 S 235.65 05/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 5/31 05/31/23 S 92.00 | $ 92.00 1051 S 235.65 05/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Legal 6/21 06/21/23 S 115.00 | $ 115.00 1055 S 2,940.56 06/21/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45103 06/26/23 $ 322.00 | $ 322.00 1058 S 1,043.88 06/26/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Legal 45133 07/26/23 S 92.00| $ 92.00 1063 S 493.89 08/01/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrg District Legal 823 09/11/23 S 42950 | S 429.50 1074 S 1,227.71 09/11/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Water 52% S 222.50 $222.50
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45201 08/31/23 S 230.00 | $ 230.00 1085 S 871.50 09/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45226 10/27/23 $ 230.00 | $ 230.00 1092 S 1,138.15 10/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45260 11/30/23 S 6,313.50 | $ 6,313.50 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 98% S 6,198.50 $6,198.50
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45260 11/30/23 S (230.00)| S (230.00) 1106 S 9,990.40 11/30/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Operations 0% S - $0.00
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metrc District Legal 45287 12/27/23 S 6,668.00 | $ 6,668.00 1115 S 8,053.37 12/31/23 01/11/24 Ledge Rock Residences LLC 2 Multiple 93% S 6,231.00 $6,231.00

$ 7,180,089.85 | $7,180,091.85 $ 2,916,159.48 $2,916,159.48
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CERTIFICATE OF PARTIAL COMPLETION AND ACQUISITION NOTICE

LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

TO:

Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2
c/o CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

8390 East Crescent Parkway, Suite 300

Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111-2814

FROM: Ledge Rock Center, LLC

DATE: Effective as of March 25, 2024

PROJECT:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Improvement Acquisition Notice for Public Improvement Advances and

Expenses Advanced on behalf of the District — Reimbursement Request

No. 2

Ledge Rock Center, LLC, and its affiliates, successors and assigns, hereby
certifies that the improvements being acquired for the Project were
constructed substantially in accordance with the approved plans. This
statement is supported by approval (attached) from Ledge Rock Center
Residential Metropolitan District No. 2 (the “District” or the “Project”) in
every phase of the Project. A list of these approvals, if any, is summarized in
the engineering certification provided by the District Engineer.

The Developer hereby warrants and represents that all necessary rights-of-
way have been or will be dedicated to the District, or the applicable public
utility or entity that will own, operate, and maintain the improvements.

The Developer represents that all necessary encroachment permits were
obtained or shall be obtained from the Town of Johnstown and/or Weld
County to allow for construction of these facilities within the rights-of-way.

The Developer hereby certifies that, based upon its present knowledge,
information, and belief, no mechanic’s liens or other encumbrances are
attached, or will attach, to the improvements being acquired, and there are no
other requirements of an applicable Improvement Acquisition Agreement.

The Developer hereby certifies that it will be responsible for a period of
twelve (12) months from the date of initial acceptance of each phase by the
Town of Johnstown for maintenance (“Maintenance Period”), if applicable,
and to repair or replace any defects or failures resulting from the work of the
Developer, its contractors, or agents.

The Developer hereby certifies that upon expiration of the Maintenance
Period, the Developer will assign to the District all of its rights in any
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warranties, guarantees, or other evidence of contingent obligations of third
persons with respect to the facilities and improvements being dedicated to
the District.

7) The Developer hereby certifies that no extraordinary limitations or
requirements (such as a short time frame) are imposed by the Developer on
the performance of any applicable construction, installation, or acquisition
agreement.

8) The Developer hereby certifies that, based upon its present knowledge,
information, and beliefs, the contractor for the Project, including all
subcontractors thereto, have complied with the labor code “public works”
provisions, including prevailing wages on the Project. The applicable
provisions were stated in the contract documents and the Contractor’s
Statement of Compliance is given, as defined in the contract documents.

9) The Developer hereby requests the District to determine whether the
Improvements listed on the engineering certification are permitted by the
District’s Service Plan and whether such Improvements are appropriate for
acquisition, and to advise the Developer in writing of its determination
within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Notice.
DEVELOPER

LEDGE ROCK CENTER, LLC

By:

Authorized Agent

ACCEPTED:

LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2

Signed:
Printed Name
Its:

11
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
(FINANCING PUBLIC IMPROVMENTYS)

This INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (FINANCING PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTYS) (this “Agreement”) is made and entered into to be effective as of the
day of , 2024, by and among LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1 (*Issuing District” or “District 1), and LEDGE ROCK
CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2, (the “District 2”), each a
quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado (collectively the
Issuing District and District 2 are referred to herein as “Districts” or individually as “District”).
The Issuing District and District 2 are referred to herein as the “Parties” or individually as a
“Party”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the organization of the Issuing District was approved by the Board of
Trustees of the Town of Johnstown, Colorado (the “Town”) through the Amended and Restated
Service Plan For Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 1 approved by the
Board of Trustees of the Town on June 6, 2022, as amended by the First Amendment to Amended
and Restated Service Plan for Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 1 approved
by the Board of Trustees of the Town on December 4, 2023 (as amended and as may be further
amended or restated, the “Issuing District Service Plan”); and

WHEREAS, the organization of District 2 was approved by the Board of Trustees of the
Town through the Amended and Restated Service Plan For Ledge Rock Center Residential
Metropolitan District No. 2 approved by the Board of Trustees of the Town on June 6, 2022, as
amended by the First Amendment to Amended and Restated Service Plan for Ledge Rock Center
Residential Metropolitan District No. 2 approved by the Board of Trustees of the Town on
December 4, 2023 (as amended and as may be further amended or restated, the “District 2 Service
Plan” and, together with the Issuing District Service Plan, the “Service Plans”); and

WHEREAS, the Districts were formed pursuant to Colorado Revised Statutes § 32-1-101
et seq., as amended, by order of the District Court for Weld County, Colorado (the “County”), and
after approval of the Districts respective electors, such approvals fully contemplating cooperation
between the Districts as provided herein and in the Service Plans; and

WHEREAS, the Service Plans have been prepared for the Districts pursuant to Sections
32-1-201, C.R.S. et seq., and all required governmental approvals have been obtained therefor;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Colorado Constitution Article X1V, Section 18(2)(a), and
Section 29-1-203, Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended (“C.R.S.”), District 2 may cooperate or
contract with the Issuing District to provide any function, service or facility lawfully authorized to
each, and any such contract may provide for the sharing of costs, the imposition and collection of
taxes, and the incurring of debt; and
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WHEREAS, under the Service Plans, the Districts are intended to work together and
coordinate their activities with respect to the financing, construction, operation and maintenance
of public improvements necessary to serve development within the Districts, which is generally
anticipated to consist of residential development; and

WHEREAS, the Service Plans were approved for the purpose of providing certain
parameters for the financing, development and administration of certain public facilities,
improvements and appurtenances within the area legally permitted to be served by the Districts
(the “Service Area”); and

WHEREAS, at the organizational elections of the Districts, a majority of eligible electors
in the Districts approved of the formation and initial board of directors for the Districts as well as
the Districts’ issuance of indebtedness and the imposition of ad valorem taxes by the Districts for
the purpose of repaying such debt; and

WHEREAS, the Districts were created for the purpose of providing certain Public
Improvements and services to and for the benefit of the properties within and without the Districts
in accordance with Title 32, Article 1, C.R.S. (the “Special District Act”) and pursuant to the
Service Plans; and

WHEREAS, each of the Districts is empowered by Section 32-1-1101, C.R.S. to issue
bonds for the public purposes of the Districts; and

WHEREAS, under the Service Plans, the Districts are intended to work together and
coordinate their activities with respect to the financing, construction, operation and maintenance
of the public improvements authorized by the Service Plans, and for which the Districts have
received electoral authorization to issue indebtedness (“Public Improvements”) in order to serve
development within their Service Areas (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article X1V, Section 18(2)(a) of the Colorado Constitution, and
Section 29-1-201, et seq., C.R.S., the Districts may cooperate or contract with each other to provide
any function, service or facility lawfully authorized to each District and any such contract may
provide for the sharing of costs, the imposition and collection of taxes, and the incurring of debt;
and

WHEREAS, in accordance with and in furtherance of the Service Plans, for the purpose
of providing Public Improvements, the Issuing District and District 2 previously entered into an
Advance and Reimbursement Agreement (Capital Expenses) effective as of December 14, 2021
(the “Advance and Reimbursement Agreement District Nos. 1 & 2”) with Ledge Rock Center
LLC, a Kansas limited liability company, its affiliates, subsidiaries, successors and assigns (the
“Developer”) and District 2 previously entered into an Advance and Reimbursement Agreement
(Capital Expenses) effective as of December 14, 2021 (the “Advance and Reimbursement
Agreement District No. 2” and together with the Advance and Reimbursement Agreement
District Nos. 1 & 2, the “Advance and Reimbursement Agreements”) with the Developer,
pursuant to which District 2 agreed to acquire from the Developer, Public Improvements
constructed for the benefit of District 2 and to pay for and reimburse the Developer for the costs
of Public Improvements constructed by or on behalf of the Developer (if any) in accordance with
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the provisions thereof, but solely from the sources of revenue identified therein, and subject to the
limitations more particularly provided therein; and

WHEREAS, the Districts have determined that it is in the best interests of the Districts
and the residents and taxpayers thereof, that the Issuing District issue bonds, anticipated to consist
of Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds (the “Senior Bonds”) pursuant to an Indenture of Trust
(Senior) (the “Senior Indenture”) and Subordinate Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds (the
“Subordinate Bonds” and together with the Senior Bonds, the “Bonds”) pursuant to an Indenture
of Trust (Subordinate) (the “Subordinate Indenture” and, together with the Senior Indenture, the
“Indentures”), each by and between the Issuing District and UMB Bank, n.a., as trustee (the
“Trustee”); and

WHEREAS, the Districts have been informed by the underwriter of the Bonds that by
combining the issuance of the Bonds into a single issuance by one of the Districts, rather than
pursuing separate issuances of bonds by each District, the Districts should achieve significant
interest rate savings and a reduction in the overall costs of issuance in connection with the Bonds;
and

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the payment of the Bonds by the Issuing District, the
Issuing District and District 2 will enter into a Senior Capital Pledge Agreement (the “Senior
Pledge Agreement”) with respect to the Senior Bonds and the Subordinate Capital Pledge
Agreement (the “Subordinate Pledge Agreement” and, together with the Senior Pledge
Agreement, the “Pledge Agreements”) with respect to the Subordinate Bonds, pursuant to which
the Districts are obligated to impose an ad valorem property tax debt service mill levy in the
applicable amount (as more particularly defined therein, the “Required Mill Levy”) for the
payment of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, it shall be the intent under the Pledge Agreements that neither District will
be responsible for debt service on the Bonds attributable to improvements solely benefiting the
other District, and toward that end, District 2’s repayment obligation under the Pledge Agreements
will be expressly limited to $4,967,000 in principal, bearing interest at the rate of interest on the
Bonds (the “District 2 Pledge Cap”); and

WHEREAS, the Districts may agree from time to time to fund additional Public
Infrastructure as more particularly provided herein, but in all cases subject to the Indentures and
Pledge Agreements, and subject to the limitations of the Service Plans and applicable electoral
authority; and

WHEREAS, as a condition to the issuance of the Bonds and in accordance with the terms
of the Pledge Agreements, the Trustee will require that the full amount of the “Required Mill
Levy” required to be levied by the Districts subject to adjustments as provided in the Pledge
Agreements) shall be pledged to the payment of the Bonds subject to the terms and conditions of
the Pledge Agreements, including the District 2 Pledge Cap; and

WHEREAS, the Districts have agreed, and the Service Plans permit, that the Issuing
District will construct and finance, or coordinate the construction and financing of the Public
Improvements benefiting District 2, and that District 2 will pay all costs related to the construction,
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acquisition, installation, financing and funding of such Public Improvements by or on behalf of
the Issuing District benefiting District 2, subject to the District 2 Pledge Cap, as set forth in and in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement; such payments may include, but not be limited to,
payments to the Issuing District for debt service requirements of general obligation bonds, revenue
bonds and other limited property tax supported bonds issued by the Issuing District for such capital
costs; and

WHEREAS, the Districts agree that the Public Improvements are needed by the Districts
and that the Public Improvements will benefit the property owners in the Districts; and

WHEREAS, the Districts desire to enter into this Agreement relating to how the Districts
will interact and set forth how certain Public Improvements will be financed and funded; and

WHEREAS, the Districts may, in an ongoing effort to provide for the financing,
construction and operations of the Public Improvements, agree among themselves to alter, from
time to time, their respective roles, responsibilities and obligations in order to most efficiently and
effectively provide the Public Improvements and services contemplated under the Service Plans;
and

WHEREAS, the Districts’ Boards of Directors have authorized its officers to execute this
Agreement and to take all other actions necessary and desirable to effectuate the purposes of this
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, those employees and/or affiliates of the Developer who serve on the
Districts’ Boards of Directors have each disclosed potential conflicts of interest in connection with
this Agreement and as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the mutual covenants
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the Districts hereby agree as follows:

1. The Districts shall diligently attempt to implement their Service Plans in
accordance with the terms of such Service Plans. Without limiting the rights and privileges or
duties and obligations of the Districts as set forth in the Service Plan, it is generally anticipated
that the Issuing District will develop a plan for financing the Public Improvements identified and
contemplated in the Service Plans, and that the Districts will work cooperatively to implement
such financing plan in such a way as to enable the Issuing District to construct, acquire, install and
finance such Public Improvements.

2. Each District shall be responsible for the design, acquisition, installation, and
construction of a water system, sanitary sewer, drainage, street and roadway improvements, traffic
and safety improvements, landscaping improvements, public park and recreation facilities, and
additional metropolitan district facilities and improvements within each District, as provided and
as limited in the Service Plans. Development within the Districts will proceed in phases and
construction of such Public Improvements will be completed in phases as development and need
for the Public Improvements necessitates. It is the current intent and understanding of the Districts
that all Public Improvements will be constructed in accordance with Town of Johnstown standards
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and requirements and dedicated to the Town of Johnstown, another public entity, or a property
owners association for ongoing ownership, operations and maintenance in accordance with
approved development plans.

3. Pledge of Security for Payment. The financial obligations of District 2 under the
Pledge Agreements shall be payable from ad valorem property taxes generated as a result of the
certification by District 2 of a debt service mill levy, which when combined with any other mill
levy imposed by District 2, will not exceed the “Maximum Debt Mill Levy” (as defined within
District 2’s Service Plan), except as such obligations may actually be paid from any and all other
revenues lawfully permitted to be used for such purpose. For the purpose of providing the
necessary funds to pay the amounts to be paid under the Pledge Agreements as the same become
due, District 2 shall annually determine, fix and certify a rate of levy for ad valorem property taxes
(subject to the limitations provided in District 2’s Service Plan) to the board of county
commissioners of the county in which the Districts are located, which, when levied on all of the
taxable property in District 2, shall raise direct ad valorem property tax revenues which, when
added to other funds of District 2 legally available therefore, will be sufficient to pay promptly and
fully the amounts to be paid thereunder, as well as all other general obligation indebtedness of
District 2, as the same becomes due.

4, Limitation on Debt Service. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, and
in recognition that the intent of this Agreement is that each District shall be responsible for its
share of debt service on the Bonds corresponding to the Public Improvements specifically
benefitting each District, District 2’s repayment obligation under the Pledge Agreements will be
expressly limited to $4,967,000 in principal, bearing interest at the rate of interest on the Bonds
(the “District 2 Pledge Cap”).

5. Tax Exempt Status. By their execution hereof, the Districts covenant, promise and
agree not to undertake any act or commit any omission, which would adversely affect the tax-
exempt status of the interest paid on any tax-exempt bonds or loans issued by the Districts for the
purpose of funding, constructing or acquiring the Public Improvements.

6. No Unintended Third-Party Beneficiaries. Nothing expressed or implied in this
Agreement is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or to give to, any person other than
the parties hereto, any rights, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any
covenants, terms, conditions, or provisions thereof, and all of the covenants, terms, conditions, and
provisions in this Agreement by and on behalf of the parties shall be for the sole and exclusive
benefit of the parties. The covenants, terms, conditions, and provisions contained herein shall
inure to and be binding upon the representatives, successors, and permitted assigns of the parties
hereto. This Agreement is not intended to create any third-party beneficiaries, implied trusts, or
similar implied agreements, nor may the provisions hereof be enforced by any person or entity not
a party hereto, including without limitation, the owners of bonds issued by the Districts.

7. Severability. If any covenant, term, condition, or provision under this Agreement
shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of
such covenant, term, condition, or provision shall not affect any other provision contained herein,
the intention being that such provisions are severable.
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8. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended from time to time by agreement
between the parties hereto; provided, however, that no amendment, modification, or alteration of
the terms or provisions hereof shall be binding upon the parties unless the same is in writing and
duly executed by the parties hereto.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Districts have executed this Agreement and the same
shall be effective as of the date first above written.

LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1
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By
President
ATTEST:
Secretary
LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
By
President
ATTEST:

Secretary
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CERTIFIED RECORD
OF

PROCEEDINGS

LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
(IN THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN)
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

RELATING TO

LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
(IN THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN)
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
LIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2024A

AND

LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
(IN THE TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN)
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
SUBORDINATE LIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2024B
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STATE OF COLORADO

WELD COUNTY SS

LEDGE ROCK CENTER
RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN
DISTRICT NO. 2

N N N N N N N

I, the Secretary of Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2, in Weld County,
Colorado (the “District™), do hereby certify that:

1. Attached hereto is a true and correct copy of a resolution (the “Resolution”)
adopted by the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the District at a special meeting held at 10:30 a.m.
on Monday, March 25, 2024, at CLA Broomfield, 370 Interlocken Boulevard, Suite 500, Broomfield,
Colorado, and via Microsoft Teams Videoconference:

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting_ OWNKYzhjZGMtY2ZmMCOOMWESLWEON]Yt{ZWE3YmIJmODM3

NTUy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%224aaa468e-93ba-4ee3-ab9f-

6a247aa3ade0%22%2c%220id%22%3a%225b9f6fa2-e9dd-42cc-bfd8-

f7dd2ed196a6%22%7d

Via telephone: 720-547-5281; Conference ID: 360 998 274#

2. Notice of such meeting was posted in a designated public place within the boundaries
of the District no less than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the meeting, in accordance with law.

3. Upon roll call, the members of the Board not marked absent below, were present,
constituting a quorum, and the Resolution was duly introduced, moved, seconded and adopted at such
meeting by the affirmative vote of a majority of the members of the Board as follows:

Board Member Yes No Absent Abstaining
Amy Carroll, President
John Schlup, Secretary/Treasurer
Lucas Schlup, VP/Asst. Sec./Asst. Treas.
Michel Schlup, VP/Asst. Sec./Asst. Treas.
James Shipton, VP/Asst. Sec./Asst. Treas.

4, The Resolution was duly approved by the Board, signed by the President of the
District, sealed with the District's seal, attested by the Secretary of the District and recorded in the
minutes of the Board.

5. The meeting at which the Resolution was adopted was noticed, and all proceedings
relating to the adoption of the Resolution were conducted in accordance with all applicable bylaws,
rules, regulations and resolutions of the District, in accordance with the normal procedures of the
District relating to such matters, and in accordance with applicable constitutional provisions and
statutes of the State of Colorado.
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WITNESS my hand and the seal of the District this 25" day of March, 2024.

(SEAL)
By

Secretary
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(Attach copy of notice of meeting, as posted)
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RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LEDGE ROCK CENTER
RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2, IN THE TOWN OF
JOHNSTOWN, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO AUTHORIZING THE IMPOSITION
OF AN AD VALOREM MILL LEVY AND THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A
SENIOR CAPITAL PLEDGE AGREEMENT AND A SUBORDINATE CAPITAL
PLEDGE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF
OTHER DOCUMENTS WITH RESPECT TO THE FOREGOING DOCUMENTS; AND
PROVIDING OTHER COVENANTS AND DETAILS IN CONNECTION
THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2, in the Town of
Johnstown, Weld County, Colorado (the “District”), is a duly and regularly created, established,
organized, and existing metropolitan district, existing as such under and pursuant to the
constitution and laws of the State of Colorado; and

WHEREAS, the District was duly and validly created as a quasi-municipal corporation
and political subdivision of the State of Colorado, in accordance with the provisions of Section 32-
1-101, et seq., Colorado Revised Statutes, as amended (“C.R.S.”) on November 23, 2021, by an
order and decree of the District Court for Weld County, Colorado (the “County”), recorded in the
records of the Weld County Clerk and Recorder December 2, 2021, for the purpose of financing
certain public improvements and services to and for the benefit of the properties within and without
the boundaries of the District, including, but not limited to, water, storm and sanitary sewer, and
street improvements and facilities, together with all necessary, incidental, and appurtenant
facilities, equipment, land and easements or other interests in property (the “Public
Improvements”), and maintaining and operating such improvements, all in accordance with Title
32, Article 1, C.R.S. (the “Special District Act”); and

WHEREAS, the District is authorized by the Amended and Restated Service Plan For
Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2 approved by the Board of Trustees of
the Town on June 6, 2022, as amended by the First Amendment to Amended and Restated Service
Plan for Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No. 2 approved by the Board of
Trustees of the Town on December 4, 2023 (as amended and as may be further amended or
restated, the “Service Plan”) and by the Special District Act to plan, design, acquire, construct,
install, relocate, develop and finance Public Improvements; and

WHEREAS, at an election of the qualified electors of the District, duly called and held on
November 2, 2021 (the “Election”), in accordance with law and pursuant to due notice, a majority of
those qualified to vote and voting at the Election voted in favor of, inter alia, the issuance of District
indebtedness and the imposition of taxes for the payment thereof, for the purpose of providing certain
public improvements and facilities, and for the refunding of such indebtedness, the questions relating
thereto being as set forth on Exhibit A to the Senior Pledge Agreement (as defined herein); and

WHEREAS, the returns of the Election were duly canvassed and the results thereof duly
declared; and

WHEREAS, the results of the Election were certified by the District by certified mail to the
board of county commissioners of each county in which the District is located or to the governing
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body of a municipality that has adopted a resolution of approval of the special district pursuant to
Section 32-1-204.5, C.R.S. within forty-five days after the Election, and with the division of securities
created by Section 11-51-701, C.R.S.; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with and in furtherance of the Service Plans, for the purpose of
providing Public Improvements, the District and Ledge Rock Center Residential Metropolitan District No.
1 (“District No. 2” and, together with the District, the “Districts”) previously entered into an Advance and
Reimbursement Agreement (Capital Costs) effective as of December 14, 2021 (the “Advance and
Reimbursement Agreement”) with Ledge Rock Center LLC, a Kansas limited liability company, its
affiliates, subsidiaries, successors and assigns (the “Developer”) and Ledge Rock Center Commercial
Metropolitan District with the Developer, pursuant to which the Districts agreed to pay for and reimburse
the Developer for the costs of Public Improvements constructed by or on behalf of the Developer (if any)
in accordance with the provisions thereof, but solely from the sources of revenue identified therein, and
subject to the limitations more particularly provided therein; and

WHEREAS, the Districts intend to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement (Financing Public
Improvements) (the “IGA”) for the purpose of coordinating the financing, construction, ownership,
operating and maintenance of the Public Improvements; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Service Plan, the District is authorized and permitted to
issue up to $4,967,000 in debt to finance Public Improvements, provided that such limitation is not
applicable to refunding debt issued by the District to refund outstanding debt; and

WHEREAS, for the purpose of paying the costs of acquiring, constructing, and installing certain
Public Improvements (the “Project”), the Board of Directors of District No. 1 has determined to issue
its Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds, Series 2024 A (the “Series 2024A Senior Bonds”), and its
Subordinate Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds, Series 2024B (the “Series 2024B Subordinate
Bonds” and, together with the Series 2024A SeniorBonds and the Series 2024B Subordinate Bonds, the
“Bonds”), in a collective aggregate principal amount of up to $15,250,000; and

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the payment of the Series 2024A Senior Bonds and certain
other obligations that may be issued by District No. 1 in the future, the District intends to enter into a
Senior Capital Pledge Agreement (the “Senior Pledge Agreement”), among the District, District No.
1 and the UMB Bank, n.a. (the “Trustee”), pursuant to which Senior Pledge Agreement the District
and District No. 1 will each be obligated to impose ad valorem property taxes in an amount equal to
the “Senior Required Mill Levy” (as defined therein) and pay the proceeds thereof to the trustee for
the Series 2024A Senior Bonds, or as otherwise directed by District No. 1; and

WHEREAS, in order to provide for the payment of the Series 2024B Subordinate Bonds and
certain other obligations that may be issued by District No. 1 in the future the District intends to enter
into an Subordinate Capital Pledge Agreement (the “Subordinate Pledge Agreement” and, together with
the Senior Pledge Agreement, the “Pledge Agreements”), among the Districts and the Trustee, pursuant
to which the District and District No. 1 will each be obligated to impose ad valorem property taxes in
an amount equal to the “Subordinate Required Mill Levy” (as defined therein) and pay the proceeds
thereof to the trustee for the Series 2024B Subordinate Bonds, or as otherwise directed byDistrict No.
1; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent under the Pledge Agreements that neither District will be responsible
for debt service on the Bonds attributable to improvements solely benefiting the other District, and toward
that end, the District’s repayment obligation under the Pledge Agreementa will be expressly limited to $
$4,967,000 in principal, bearing interest at the rate of interest provided in the Pledge Agreements (the
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“District 2 Pledge Cap”); and

WHEREAS, the District 2 Pledge Cap will correspond to the specific public improvements for the
District being financed by the Bonds, as set forth in Exhibit A to the IGA; and

WHEREAS, the Bonds are being issued only to financial institutions or institutional investors
within the meaning of §32-1-1101(6)(a)(1V), C.R.S; and

WHEREAS, the Bonds shall be issued in denominations of $500,000 each, and in integral
multiples above $500,000 of not less than $1,000 each, and thus will be exempt from registration under
the Colorado Municipal Bond Supervision Act; and

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this meeting of the Board of Directors of the District
(the “Board”) substantially final drafts of the Pledge Agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to authorize the execution and delivery of the Financing
Documents (defined below) and the IGA, and authorize the execution, completion, and delivery of
such certificates and other documents as may be necessary to effect the intent of this Resolution, as
such delegation authority is more specifically delineated by, and subject to the limitations set forth in,
this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 32-1-902(3), C.R.S., and Section 18-8-308, C.R.S., all
known potential conflicting interests of the directors were disclosed to the Colorado Secretary of State
and to the Board in writing at least 72 hours in advance of this meeting; additionally, in accordance
with Section 24-18-110, C.R.S., the appropriate Board members have made disclosure of their
personal and private interests relating to the execution and delivery of the Financing Documents
(defined below) and the IGA in writing to the Secretary of State and the Board; finally, the Board
members have stated for the record immediately prior to the adoption of this Resolution the fact that
they have such interests and the summary nature of such interests and theparticipation of those Board
members is necessary to obtain a quorum or otherwise enable the Board to act.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF LEDGE ROCK
CENTER RESIDENTIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO:

Section 1. Definitions. Unless the context indicates otherwise, as used herein, capitalized
terms shall have the meanings ascribed by the preambles hereto and the Senior Indenture and the
Subordinate Indenture, and the following capitalized terms shall have the respective meanings set
forth below:

“Financing Documents” means, collectively, this Resolution and the Pledge Agreements.

“IGA” means the Intergovernmental Agreement (Financing Public Improvements) by and between
the Districts.

“Pledge Agreements” means, collectively, the Senior Pledge Agreement and the Subordinate
Pledge Agreement.

“Resolution” means this Resolution which authorizes and approves the execution of the
Financing Documents and the IGA.

“Senior Pledge Agreement” means the Senior Capital Pledge Agreement by and among the
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Districts and the Trustee, pertaining to payment of, among other obligations, the Series 2024A Senior
Bonds.

“Subordinate Pledge Agreement” means the Subordinate Capital Pledge Agreement by and
among the Districts and the Trustee, pertaining to payment of, among other obligations, the Series
2024B Subordinate Bonds.

“Supplemental Act” means the “Supplemental Public Securities Act,” being Title 11, Article
57, Part 2, C.R.S.

Section 2. Approvals, Authorizations, and Amendments. The Financing Documents and
the 1GA are incorporated herein by reference and are hereby approved. The District shall enter into
and perform its obligations under the Financing Documents and the IGA in the form of such documents
presented at this meeting, with such changes as are made pursuant to this Section 2 and are not
inconsistent herewith. The President or Vice President of the District and the Secretary or Assistant
Secretary of the District, or other authorized officers of the District in the absence of the President or
Vice President or Secretary or Assistant Secretary, are hereby authorized and directed to execute the
Financing Documents and the IGA and to affix the seal of the District thereto, and the President or
Vice President of the District, Secretary or Assistant Secretary to the Board, and other appropriate
officers of the District are further authorized to execute and authenticate such other documents,
instruments, or certificates as are deemed necessary or desirable in order to accomplish the purposes
of the Pledge Agreements, as stated therein. The Financing Documents, the IGA and such other
documents are to be executed in substantially the form presented at this meeting of the Board, provided
that such documents may be completed, corrected, or revised as deemed necessary and approved by
the officer of the District executing the same in order to carry out the purposes of this Resolution. To
the extent any Financing Document or the IGA has been executed prior to the date hereof, said
execution is hereby ratified and affirmed. Copies of all of the Financing Documents and the IGA shall
be delivered, filed, and recorded as provided therein.

Upon execution of the Financing Documents and the IGA, the covenants, agreements, recitals,
and representations of the District therein shall be effective with the same force and effect as if
specifically set forth herein, and such covenants, agreements, recitals, and representations are hereby
adopted and incorporated herein by reference.

The appropriate officers of the District are hereby authorized and directed to prepare and
furnish to any interested person certified copies of all proceedings and records of the District relating
to the Pledge Agreements and such other affidavits and certificates as may be required toshow the
facts relating to the authorization and issuance thereof.

The execution of any instrument by the President of the District, Secretary of the District or
other appropriate officer of the District in connection with the issuance, sale, or delivery of theSeries
2024 A Senior Bonds, the Series 2024B Subordinate Bonds and execution and delivery of the Pledge
Agreements not inconsistent herewith shall be conclusive evidence of the approval by the District of
such instrument in accordance with the terms thereof and hereof.

Section 3. Permitted Amendments to Resolution. Except as otherwise provided herein, the
District may amend this Resolution in the same manner, and subject to the same terms and conditions,
as apply to an amendment or supplement to the Senior Indenture and the Subordinate Indenture.

Section 4. Authorization to Execute Documents. The President of the District, Secretary of
the District, or other appropriate officer of the District shall, and they are hereby authorized and
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directed to take all actions necessary or appropriate to effectuate the provisions ofthis Resolution,
including, but not limited to, the execution of such certificates and affidavits as may be reasonably
required by bond counsel to the District. The execution by the President of the District, Secretary of
the District, or other appropriate officer of the District of any document not inconsistent herewith shall
be conclusive proof of the approval by the District of the terms thereof.

Section 5. Pledge of Revenues. The creation, perfection, enforcement, and priority of the
pledge of revenues as it relates to the Bonds and other obligations of District No. 1 as provided in the
Pledge Agreements shall be governed by Section 11-57-208 of the Supplemental Act, this Resolution
and the Pledge Agreements. Such revenues pledged for the payment of the Bonds and other obligations
of District No. 1, or Developer Obligations, as received by or otherwise credited to District No. 1, or
other designee of District No. 1, shall immediately be subject to the lien of such pledge without any
physical delivery, filing, or further act. The lien of such pledge on the revenues pledged for payment
of the District's Senior Payment Obligation and Subordinate Payment Obligation (as defined in the
Senior Pledge Agreement and Subordinate Pledge Agreement respectively) shall have priority over
any or all other obligations and liabilities of the District. The lien of such pledge shall be valid, binding,
and enforceable as against all persons having claims of any kind in tort, contract, or otherwise against
the District irrespective of whether such persons have notice of such liens.

Notwithstanding anything in the Pledge Agreements to the contrary, the District’s repayment
obligation under the Pledge Agreements shall be expressly limited to $4,967,000 in principal, bearing
interest at the rate of interest on the Bonds (the “District 2 Pledge Cap”). The District 2 Pledge Cap will
correspond to the specific public improvements for District No. 2 being financed by the Bonds as set forth
in the IGA. At the District’s sole discretion, the District may refinance its repayment obligation under the
Pledge Agreement with the issuance of bonds by the District at any point in the future, subject to the
redemption provisions set forth in the Indentures.

Section 6. Ratification and Approval of Prior Actions. All actions heretofore taken by the
officers of the District and the members of the Board, not inconsistent with the provisions of this
Resolution, relating to the execution of the Pledge Agreements are hereby ratified, approved, and
confirmed.

Section 7. Resolution Irrepealable. After the execution and delivery of the Pledge
Agreements, this Resolution shall be and remain irrepealable until all obligations of the District
secured by amounts payable by the District under the Pledge Agreements shall have been fully paid,
satisfied, and discharged.

Section 8. Repealer. All orders, bylaws, and resolutions of the District, or parts thereof,
inconsistent or in conflict with this Resolution, are hereby repealed to the extent only of such
inconsistency or conflict.

Section 9. Severability. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Resolution shall
for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section,
paragraph, clause, or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution, the
intent being that the same are severable.

Section 10. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption
and approval.
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ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 25" day of March, 2024.

(SEAL) LEDGE ROCK CENTER RESIDENTIAL
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2, IN WELD
COUNTY, COLORADO

President

[Signature page to District No. 2 Resolution]
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EXHIBIT A

BALLOT QUESTIONS
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